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Champions are made on the racetrack, but many of 
them are born, raised, and developed at farms right 
here in New Jersey.
 
New Jersey is home to nearly 100,000 acres devoted 
to the horse industry, and harness racing’s breeding 
and training facilities play a vital role in protecting 
open space and supporting agriculture throughout 
the Garden State.
 
And with the state’s annual $20 million purse 
enhancements approved through 2029 emphasizing 
the importance and value of the Standardbred 
industry, New Jersey will remain a place where 
champions are made.
 
To learn more, visit SBOANJ.com.

CHAMPIONSNew Jerseyare made in 



NEW JERSEY 
STALLIONS

ECURIE D DK
INFINITIF - TO SOON

• Lifetime mark of 1:49.1
• Lifetime earnings over $1,516,807
• Southwind Farms, $5,000 Stud Fee

BETTORS WISH
BETTORʼS DELIGHT - LIFETIME STAR

• Lifetime mark of 1:47.3
• Lifetime earnings over $2,601,233
• Southwind Farms, $6,000 Stud Fee

KARL
TACTICAL LANDING - AVALICIOUS

• Lifetime mark of 1:50.2
• Lifetime earnings over $2,046,066

• Southwind Farms,  $12,500 Stud Fee

CAPTAIN OPTIMISTIC
CAPTAINTREACHEROUS - CINAMONY

• Lifetime mark of 1:48.0
• Lifetime earnings over $939,790

• Deo Volente Farms, $5,000 Stud Fee

TACTICAL LANDING
MUSCLE HILL – SOUTHWIND SERENA

• Lifetime mark of 1:50.2
• Lifetime earnings over $812,300

• Southwind Farms, $20,000 Stud Fee

RATTLE MY CAGE
LOVE YOU - CARESS THE SENSES

• Lifetime mark of 1:50.2
• Lifetime earnings over $625,256
• Walnridge Farm, $2,500 Stud Fee

LEGENDARY HANOVER
HUNTSVILLE – LILLIAN HANOVER

• Lifetime mark of 1:46.2
• Lifetime earnings over $1,088,681
• Southwind Farms, $7,500 Stud Fee

MUSCLE HILL
MUSCLES YANKEE – YANKEE BLONDIE

• Lifetime mark of 1:50.1
• Lifetime earnings over $3,273,342

• Southwind Farms, Private Treaty

In The Arsenal 

 

 

IN THE ARSENAL
AMERICAN IDEAL - LADYOTRA

• Lifetime mark of 1:49.1
• Lifetime earnings over $1,035,898

• Sunset Ridge Equine, $2,500 Stud Fee

WALNER
CHAPTER SEVEN - RANDOM DESTINY

• Lifetime mark of 1:50.2
• Lifetime earnings over $567,652

• Southwind Farms, $50,000 Stud Fee

PERFECT STING
ALWAYS B MIKI - SHEBESTINGIN

• Lifetime mark of 1:48.1
• Lifetime earnings over $1,733,981

• Deo Volente Farms, $7,500 Stud Fee



Race
Stallion Sire of Stallion  Record Stud Fee Farm Standing Contact Phone
Pacers
Bettor's Wish Bettor's Delight 1:47.3 $6,000 Southwind Farm LLC Laura Young 609-737-9067
Captain Optimistic** Captaintreacherous 1:48.0 $5,000 Deo Volente Farms LLC Linda Petrenko 908-782-4848
In The Arsenal American Ideal 1:49.1 $2,500 Sunset Ridge Equine Denise Williams 609-947-3457
Legendary Hanover Huntsville 1:46.2 $7,500 Southwind Farm LLC Laura Young 609-737-9067
Perfect Sting Always B Miki 1:48.1 $7,500 Deo Volente Farms LLC Linda Petrenko 908-782-4848
Shepherd One Art Major 1:58.4 Private Birch Creek farm Judith Jannuzzelli 609-947-3458

Trotters
Ecurie D DK Infinitif 1:49.1 $5,000 Southwind Farm LLC Laura Young 609-737-9067
Karl Tactical Landing 1:50.2 $12,500 Southwind Farm LLC Laura Young 609-737-9067
Rattle My Cage** Love You 1:50.2 $2,500 Walnridge Farms Perry Soderberg 609-481-5801
Muscle Hill Muscles Yankee 1:50.2 Private Southwind Farm LLC Laura Young 609-737-9067
Tactical Landing Muscle Hill 1:50.1 $20,000 Southwind Farm LLC Laura Young 609-737-9067
Walner Chapter Seven 1:50.2 $50,000 Southwind Farm LLC Laura Young 609-737-9067
*Committed as of 12/15/2025
**Will be racing and breeding

2026 New Jersey Stallions*
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DATE A/S/G ALL NJ RACES CLASS PURSE
4/25 3 C&G P HOMEGROWN DIV $40,000
4/25 3 F P HOMEGROWN DIV $40,000
5/2 3 C&G P NJSS (Platinum) 1st Leg $25,000
5/2 3 C&G P NJSS (Silver) 1st Leg $10,000
5/2 3 F P NJSS (Platinum) 1st Leg $25,000
5/2 3 F P NJSS (Silver) 1st Leg $10,000
5/9 3 C&G P NJSS (Platinum) 2nd Leg $25,000
5/9 3 C&G P NJSS (Silver) 2nd Leg $10,000
5/9 3 F P NJSS (Platinum) 2nd Leg $25,000
5/9 3 F P NJSS (Silver) 2nd Leg $10,000

5/16 3 C&G T NJ GARDEN STATE Div $60,000
5/16 3 F T NJ GARDEN STATE Div $60,000
5/23 3 C&G P NJSS (Platinum) Final $225,000
5/23 3 C&G P NJSS (Silver) Final $40,000
5/23 3 F P NJSS (Platinum) Final $225,000
5/23 3 F P NJSS (Silver) Final $40,000
5/23 3 C&G T NJSS (Platinum) 1st Leg $25,000
5/23 3 C&G T NJSS (Silver) 1st Leg $10,000
5/23 3 F T NJSS (Platinum) 1st Leg $25,000
5/23 3 F T NJSS (Silver) 1st Leg $10,000
6/5 3 C&G T NJSS (Platinum) 2nd Leg $25,000
6/5 3 C&G T NJSS (Silver) 2nd Leg $10,000
6/5 3 F T NJSS (Platinum) 2nd Leg $25,000
6/5 3 F T NJSS (Silver) 2nd Leg $10,000

6/12 3 C&G T NJSS (Platinum) Final $225,000
6/12 3 C&G T NJSS (Silver) Final $40,000
6/12 3 F T NJSS (Platinum) Final $225,000
6/12 3 F T NJSS (Silver) Final $40,000
6/12 3 C&G P NJSDF Elim $10,000
6/12 3 F P NJSDF Elim $10,000
6/20 3 C&G P NJSDF Final $70,000
6/20 3 F P NJSDF Final $70,000
7/10 2 C&G T NJSS (Platinum) 1st Leg $25,000
7/10 2 C&G T NJSS (Silver) 1st Leg $10,000
7/10 2 F T NJSS (Platinum) 1st Leg $25,000
7/10 2 F T NJSS (Silver) 1st Leg $10,000
7/10 2 C&G P NJSS (Platinum) 1st Leg $25,000
7/10 2 C&G P NJSS (Silver) 1st Leg $10,000
7/10 2 F P NJSS (Platinum) 1st Leg $25,000
7/10 2 F P NJSS (Silver) 1st Leg $10,000
7/17 2 C&G T NJSS (Platinum) 2nd Leg $25,000
7/17 2 C&G T NJSS (Silver) 2nd Leg $10,000
7/17 2 F T NJSS (Platinum) 2nd Leg $25,000
7/17 2 F T NJSS (Silver) 2nd Leg $10,000
7/17 2 C&G P NJSS (Platinum) 2nd Leg $25,000
7/17 2 C&G P NJSS (Silver) 2nd Leg $10,000
7/17 2 F P NJSS (Platinum) 2nd Leg $25,000
7/17 2 F P NJSS (Silver) 2nd Leg $10,000
7/31 2 C&G T NJSS (Platinum) 3rd Leg $25,000
7/31 2 C&G T NJSS (Silver) 3rd Leg $10,000
7/31 2 F T NJSS (Platinum) 3rd Leg $25,000
7/31 2 F T NJSS (Silver) 3rd Leg $10,000
7/31 2 C&G P NJSS (Platinum) 3rd Leg $25,000
7/31 2 C&G P NJSS (Silver) 3rd Leg $10,000
7/31 2 F P NJSS (Platinum) 3rd Leg $25,000
7/31 2 F P NJSS (Silver) 3rd Leg $10,000
8/7 2 C&G P NJSS (Platinum) Final $225,000
8/7 2 C&G P NJSS (Silver) Final $40,000
8/7 2 F P NJSS (Platinum) Final $225,000
8/7 2 F P NJSS (Silver) Final $40,000
8/7 2 C&G T NJSS (Silver Only) Final $40,000
8/7 2 F T NJSS (Silver Only) Final $40,000
8/8 2 C&G T NJSS (Platinum Only) Final $225,000
8/8 2 F T NJSS (Platinum Only) Final $225,000

2026 New Jersey Stakes Races

Race
Stallion Sire of Stallion  Record Stud Fee Farm Standing Contact Phone
Pacers
Bettor's Wish Bettor's Delight 1:47.3 $6,000 Southwind Farm LLC Laura Young 609-737-9067
Captain Optimistic** Captaintreacherous 1:48.0 $5,000 Deo Volente Farms LLC Linda Petrenko 908-782-4848
In The Arsenal American Ideal 1:49.1 $2,500 Sunset Ridge Equine Denise Williams 609-947-3457
Legendary Hanover Huntsville 1:46.2 $7,500 Southwind Farm LLC Laura Young 609-737-9067
Perfect Sting Always B Miki 1:48.1 $7,500 Deo Volente Farms LLC Linda Petrenko 908-782-4848
Shepherd One Art Major 1:58.4 Private Birch Creek farm Judith Jannuzzelli 609-947-3458

Trotters
Ecurie D DK Infinitif 1:49.1 $5,000 Southwind Farm LLC Laura Young 609-737-9067
Karl Tactical Landing 1:50.2 $12,500 Southwind Farm LLC Laura Young 609-737-9067
Rattle My Cage** Love You 1:50.2 $2,500 Walnridge Farms Perry Soderberg 609-481-5801
Muscle Hill Muscles Yankee 1:50.2 Private Southwind Farm LLC Laura Young 609-737-9067
Tactical Landing Muscle Hill 1:50.1 $20,000 Southwind Farm LLC Laura Young 609-737-9067
Walner Chapter Seven 1:50.2 $50,000 Southwind Farm LLC Laura Young 609-737-9067
*Committed as of 12/15/2025
**Will be racing and breeding

2026 New Jersey Stallions*
NJSS race dates supplied by the Meadowlands.



DATE A/S/G ALL NJ RACES CLASS PURSE
8/14 2 C&G P HOMEGROWN DIV $40,000
8/14 2 F P HOMEGROWN DIV $40,000
8/21 2 C&G T GARDEN STATE DIV $60,000
8/21 2 F T GARDEN STATE DIV $60,000
8/21 3 C&G T NJSDF Elim $10,000
8/21 3 F T NJSDF Elim $10,000
8/28 3 C&G T NJSDF Final $70,000
8/28 3 F T NJSDF Final $70,000
9/4 3 C&G T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $25,000
9/4 3 F T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $25,000
9/4 2 C&G T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $25,000
9/4 2 F T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $25,000
9/4 2 C&G P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $15,000
9/4 2 F P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $15,000
9/4 3 C&G P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $15,000
9/4 3 F P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $15,000

9/11 3 C&G T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $275,000
9/11 Consolation $100,000
9/11 3 F T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $275,000
9/11 Consolation $100,000
9/11 2 C&G T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $275,000
9/11 Consolation $100,000
9/11 2 F T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $275,000
9/11 Consolation $100,000
9/11 2 C&G P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $150,000
9/11 Consolation $50,000
9/11 2 F P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $150,000
9/11 Consolation $50,000
9/11 3 C&G P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $150,000
9/11 Consolation $50,000
9/11 3 F P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $150,000
9/11 Consolation $50,000

10/17 2 C&G P RENAISSANCE Div $60,000
10/17 2 F P RENAISSANCE Div $60,000
11/7 2 C&G T NJSDF Elim $10,000
11/7 2 F T NJSDF Elim $10,000
11/7 2 C&G P NJSDF Elim $10,000
11/7 2 F P NJSDF Elim $10,000

11/21 2 C&G T NJSDF Final $70,000
11/21 2 F T NJSDF Final $70,000
11/21 2 C&G P NJSDF Final $70,000
11/21 2 F P NJSDF Final $70,000

DATE A/S/G ALL NJ RACES CLASS PURSE
8/14 2 C&G P HOMEGROWN DIV $40,000
8/14 2 F P HOMEGROWN DIV $40,000
8/21 2 C&G T GARDEN STATE DIV $60,000
8/21 2 F T GARDEN STATE DIV $60,000
8/21 3 C&G T NJSDF Elim $10,000
8/21 3 F T NJSDF Elim $10,000
8/28 3 C&G T NJSDF Final $70,000
8/28 3 F T NJSDF Final $70,000
9/4 3 C&G T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $25,000
9/4 3 F T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $25,000
9/4 2 C&G T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $25,000
9/4 2 F T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $25,000
9/4 2 C&G P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $15,000
9/4 2 F P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $15,000
9/4 3 C&G P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $15,000
9/4 3 F P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $15,000

9/11 3 C&G T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $275,000
9/11 Consolation $100,000
9/11 3 F T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $275,000
9/11 Consolation $100,000
9/11 2 C&G T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $275,000
9/11 Consolation $100,000
9/11 2 F T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $275,000
9/11 Consolation $100,000
9/11 2 C&G P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $150,000
9/11 Consolation $50,000
9/11 2 F P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $150,000
9/11 Consolation $50,000
9/11 3 C&G P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $150,000
9/11 Consolation $50,000
9/11 3 F P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $150,000
9/11 Consolation $50,000

10/17 2 C&G P RENAISSANCE Div $60,000
10/17 2 F P RENAISSANCE Div $60,000
11/7 2 C&G T NJSDF Elim $10,000
11/7 2 F T NJSDF Elim $10,000
11/7 2 C&G P NJSDF Elim $10,000
11/7 2 F P NJSDF Elim $10,000

11/21 2 C&G T NJSDF Final $70,000
11/21 2 F T NJSDF Final $70,000
11/21 2 C&G P NJSDF Final $70,000
11/21 2 F P NJSDF Final $70,000

2026 New Jersey Stakes Races Continued

DATE A/S/G ALL NJ RACES CLASS PURSE
4/25 3 C&G P HOMEGROWN DIV $40,000
4/25 3 F P HOMEGROWN DIV $40,000
5/2 3 C&G P NJSS (Platinum) 1st Leg $25,000
5/2 3 C&G P NJSS (Silver) 1st Leg $10,000
5/2 3 F P NJSS (Platinum) 1st Leg $25,000
5/2 3 F P NJSS (Silver) 1st Leg $10,000
5/9 3 C&G P NJSS (Platinum) 2nd Leg $25,000
5/9 3 C&G P NJSS (Silver) 2nd Leg $10,000
5/9 3 F P NJSS (Platinum) 2nd Leg $25,000
5/9 3 F P NJSS (Silver) 2nd Leg $10,000

5/16 3 C&G T NJ GARDEN STATE Div $60,000
5/16 3 F T NJ GARDEN STATE Div $60,000
5/23 3 C&G P NJSS (Platinum) Final $225,000
5/23 3 C&G P NJSS (Silver) Final $40,000
5/23 3 F P NJSS (Platinum) Final $225,000
5/23 3 F P NJSS (Silver) Final $40,000
5/23 3 C&G T NJSS (Platinum) 1st Leg $25,000
5/23 3 C&G T NJSS (Silver) 1st Leg $10,000
5/23 3 F T NJSS (Platinum) 1st Leg $25,000
5/23 3 F T NJSS (Silver) 1st Leg $10,000
6/5 3 C&G T NJSS (Platinum) 2nd Leg $25,000
6/5 3 C&G T NJSS (Silver) 2nd Leg $10,000
6/5 3 F T NJSS (Platinum) 2nd Leg $25,000
6/5 3 F T NJSS (Silver) 2nd Leg $10,000

6/12 3 C&G T NJSS (Platinum) Final $225,000
6/12 3 C&G T NJSS (Silver) Final $40,000
6/12 3 F T NJSS (Platinum) Final $225,000
6/12 3 F T NJSS (Silver) Final $40,000
6/12 3 C&G P NJSDF Elim $10,000
6/12 3 F P NJSDF Elim $10,000
6/20 3 C&G P NJSDF Final $70,000
6/20 3 F P NJSDF Final $70,000
7/10 2 C&G T NJSS (Platinum) 1st Leg $25,000
7/10 2 C&G T NJSS (Silver) 1st Leg $10,000
7/10 2 F T NJSS (Platinum) 1st Leg $25,000
7/10 2 F T NJSS (Silver) 1st Leg $10,000
7/10 2 C&G P NJSS (Platinum) 1st Leg $25,000
7/10 2 C&G P NJSS (Silver) 1st Leg $10,000
7/10 2 F P NJSS (Platinum) 1st Leg $25,000
7/10 2 F P NJSS (Silver) 1st Leg $10,000
7/17 2 C&G T NJSS (Platinum) 2nd Leg $25,000
7/17 2 C&G T NJSS (Silver) 2nd Leg $10,000
7/17 2 F T NJSS (Platinum) 2nd Leg $25,000
7/17 2 F T NJSS (Silver) 2nd Leg $10,000
7/17 2 C&G P NJSS (Platinum) 2nd Leg $25,000
7/17 2 C&G P NJSS (Silver) 2nd Leg $10,000
7/17 2 F P NJSS (Platinum) 2nd Leg $25,000
7/17 2 F P NJSS (Silver) 2nd Leg $10,000
7/31 2 C&G T NJSS (Platinum) 3rd Leg $25,000
7/31 2 C&G T NJSS (Silver) 3rd Leg $10,000
7/31 2 F T NJSS (Platinum) 3rd Leg $25,000
7/31 2 F T NJSS (Silver) 3rd Leg $10,000
7/31 2 C&G P NJSS (Platinum) 3rd Leg $25,000
7/31 2 C&G P NJSS (Silver) 3rd Leg $10,000
7/31 2 F P NJSS (Platinum) 3rd Leg $25,000
7/31 2 F P NJSS (Silver) 3rd Leg $10,000
8/7 2 C&G P NJSS (Platinum) Final $225,000
8/7 2 C&G P NJSS (Silver) Final $40,000
8/7 2 F P NJSS (Platinum) Final $225,000
8/7 2 F P NJSS (Silver) Final $40,000
8/7 2 C&G T NJSS (Silver Only) Final $40,000
8/7 2 F T NJSS (Silver Only) Final $40,000
8/8 2 C&G T NJSS (Platinum Only) Final $225,000
8/8 2 F T NJSS (Platinum Only) Final $225,000



DATE A/S/G ALL NJ RACES CLASS PURSE
8/14 2 C&G P HOMEGROWN DIV $40,000
8/14 2 F P HOMEGROWN DIV $40,000
8/21 2 C&G T GARDEN STATE DIV $60,000
8/21 2 F T GARDEN STATE DIV $60,000
8/21 3 C&G T NJSDF Elim $10,000
8/21 3 F T NJSDF Elim $10,000
8/28 3 C&G T NJSDF Final $70,000
8/28 3 F T NJSDF Final $70,000
9/4 3 C&G T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $25,000
9/4 3 F T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $25,000
9/4 2 C&G T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $25,000
9/4 2 F T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $25,000
9/4 2 C&G P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $15,000
9/4 2 F P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $15,000
9/4 3 C&G P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $15,000
9/4 3 F P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $15,000

9/11 3 C&G T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $275,000
9/11 Consolation $100,000
9/11 3 F T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $275,000
9/11 Consolation $100,000
9/11 2 C&G T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $275,000
9/11 Consolation $100,000
9/11 2 F T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $275,000
9/11 Consolation $100,000
9/11 2 C&G P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $150,000
9/11 Consolation $50,000
9/11 2 F P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $150,000
9/11 Consolation $50,000
9/11 3 C&G P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $150,000
9/11 Consolation $50,000
9/11 3 F P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $150,000
9/11 Consolation $50,000

10/17 2 C&G P RENAISSANCE Div $60,000
10/17 2 F P RENAISSANCE Div $60,000
11/7 2 C&G T NJSDF Elim $10,000
11/7 2 F T NJSDF Elim $10,000
11/7 2 C&G P NJSDF Elim $10,000
11/7 2 F P NJSDF Elim $10,000

11/21 2 C&G T NJSDF Final $70,000
11/21 2 F T NJSDF Final $70,000
11/21 2 C&G P NJSDF Final $70,000
11/21 2 F P NJSDF Final $70,000

DATE A/S/G ALL NJ RACES CLASS PURSE
8/14 2 C&G P HOMEGROWN DIV $40,000
8/14 2 F P HOMEGROWN DIV $40,000
8/21 2 C&G T GARDEN STATE DIV $60,000
8/21 2 F T GARDEN STATE DIV $60,000
8/21 3 C&G T NJSDF Elim $10,000
8/21 3 F T NJSDF Elim $10,000
8/28 3 C&G T NJSDF Final $70,000
8/28 3 F T NJSDF Final $70,000
9/4 3 C&G T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $25,000
9/4 3 F T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $25,000
9/4 2 C&G T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $25,000
9/4 2 F T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $25,000
9/4 2 C&G P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $15,000
9/4 2 F P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $15,000
9/4 3 C&G P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $15,000
9/4 3 F P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Elim $15,000

9/11 3 C&G T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $275,000
9/11 Consolation $100,000
9/11 3 F T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $275,000
9/11 Consolation $100,000
9/11 2 C&G T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $275,000
9/11 Consolation $100,000
9/11 2 F T NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $275,000
9/11 Consolation $100,000
9/11 2 C&G P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $150,000
9/11 Consolation $50,000
9/11 2 F P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $150,000
9/11 Consolation $50,000
9/11 3 C&G P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $150,000
9/11 Consolation $50,000
9/11 3 F P NJ CLASSIC SERIES Final $150,000
9/11 Consolation $50,000

10/17 2 C&G P RENAISSANCE Div $60,000
10/17 2 F P RENAISSANCE Div $60,000
11/7 2 C&G T NJSDF Elim $10,000
11/7 2 F T NJSDF Elim $10,000
11/7 2 C&G P NJSDF Elim $10,000
11/7 2 F P NJSDF Elim $10,000

11/21 2 C&G T NJSDF Final $70,000
11/21 2 F T NJSDF Final $70,000
11/21 2 C&G P NJSDF Final $70,000
11/21 2 F P NJSDF Final $70,000

2026 New Jersey Stakes Races Continued

https://www.nj.gov/agriculture/njequine/sirestakes/

  In 2026 New Jersey Bred 2-year-old horses have the opportunity to race in 
New Jersey Stake Races for estimated purses of. 

PACERS                                               TROTTERS

 COLTS                      FILLIES                       COLTS                      FILLIES

$1,220,000                 $1,262,000                  $1,701,000                $1,842,500
 

* Estimates based on information supplied by the Meadowlands, NJ Sired Stakes and SBOANJ.

New Jersey o� ers some of the richest 2-year-old racing 
opportunities in the region, giving young horses a fast 

start at signi� cant earnings!



FRESHMEN SHINE IN HOME GROWN 
PACE, GARDEN STATE TROT
Pa Perfect and Everlast Sting Deo, both sired by Perfect Sting, 
won their respective divisions of the Home Grown Pace on Aug. 
8 at The Meadowlands.
 

In the $50,000 event for 2-year-old female pacers, Pa Perfect 
posted a 1:53.3 victory for trainer Christopher Choate, of 
Mount Laurel, and driver Corey Callahan. Car Keys was second 
and Ladysassin finished third.

Pa Perfect, out of the mare Captain’s Muse, is owned by Spar-
ta’s Son Of A Beach Racing, Keyport’s Albert Zullo and Craig 
Smith. She was bred by Riverview Breeding, Steven Head and 
Larry Denley.

In the $48,000 event for 2-year-old male pacers, Everlast Sting 

Deo won in 1:52 for driver Braxten Boyd and trainer Travis Al-
exander. Bookie J was second and Callmebigpapi finished third.

Everlast Sting Deo, out of the mare Little Miss K, was bred by 
Flemington’s Deo Volente Farms and is owned by Morrison 
Racing Stables.

One week later at The Meadowlands, Emmas Mystery CCL, 
Sparks and Rambo Hanover won their respective divisions of 
the Garden State Trot for 2-year-olds.

Emmas Mystery CCL captured the $50,000 first division of 
the event for female trotters for driver Andrew McCarthy and 
trainer Noel Daley, based at Magical Acres in Chesterfield. Lip-
stick finished second and Abbey Blue Chip was third.

A daughter of Muscle Hill-Mistery Woman, Emmas Mystery 
CCL was bred by Laura Young (Pennington) and is owned by 
Winning Key Inc.

Sparks, trained and driven by Ake Svanstedt, won the $50,500 
second division for the fillies in 1:55.3, with Diamond Bay fin-
ishing second and No Promises third.

Wrightstown’s Ake Svanstedt Inc. shares ownership of Sparks 
with Journey Horses Inc., Graham Grace Stables, and Joe Sbroc-
co & JAF Racing. The daughter of Walner-Sheer Energy was 
bred by Cream Ridge’s Fair Winds Farm and Bellevue Farms.

In the $75,000 event for colts and geldings, Rambo Hanover 
was another winner for trainer-driver Svanstedt. Kingmen was 
second and Southwind Alamo finished third.

The son of Muscle Hill-Riding High is owned by Ake Svanstedt 
Inc., Brochart Stable, and Al Libfeld. He was bred by Hanover 
Shoe Farms.
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New Jersey Home 
Grown Pace No. 9

For 2- and 3-Year-Old Pacers

Sponsor:
Standardbred Breeders and Owners Association of NJ, Inc.

For:
Pacing foals of 2024 that are: New Jersey Sired OR not New Jersey 
sired but New Jersey Sire Stake Standardbred Development Fund 
Eligible OR not New Jersey sired, not New Jersey Sire Stakes Stan-
dardbred Development Fund eligible but foaled in New Jersey.

To Be Raced As:
2-Year-Old Pacers in 2026 3-Year-Old Pacers in 2027

Host Tracks:
Meadowlands Racetrack

Estimated Purses:
$40,000 for both colts and fillies. Horses finishing first through 
fifth who are New Jersey sired shall receive a 25% bonus.

Added Money:
1. Meadowlands Racetrack will add up to $11,000 to each of the 

the 2-year-old divisions.
2. Meadowlands Racetrack will add up to $11,000 to each of the 

3-year-old divisions.
3. SBOANJ may add up to $ 5,000 to each age.

Nominations:
For New Jersey Sired and Standardbred Developtment Fund eligible.

May 15, 2025 ........................................................................$25
For yearlings who are not New Jersey sired or not eligible to the Stan-
dardbred Development Fund program but foaled in New Jersey.

May 15, 2025 ......................................................................$150

Supplemental Yearling Nomination:
A “second chance” yearling nomination fee can be made in August 
for those who missed the May payment.
For New Jersey Sired and Standardbred Developtment Fund eligible.

August 15, 2025 ..................................................................$125
For yearlings who are not New Jersey sired or not eligible to the Stan-
dardbred Development Fund program but foaled in New Jersey.

August 15, 2025 ..................................................................$300

Supplemental 2-Year-Old Nomination:
For eligible horses not nominated in 2025. This will be made in 
addition to the sustaining payment.

March 15, 2026 ..................................................................$300

Sustaining Payments (U.S. funds only):
On 2-Year-Olds in 2026

March 15, 2026 ..................................................................$200
May 15, 2026 ......................................................................$300

On 3-Year-Olds in 2027
March 15, 2027 ..................................................................$300

Unless supplemented as a 3-year-old, all 2- and 3-year-old pay-
ments must be made to remain eligible to start. 50% of the May 
15, 2026 2-year-old payment will be held for the 3-year-old event 
in 2027. The purse for each division shall consist of the total of 
all payments as defined in the payment schedule plus the added 
money.

Supplemental Payment (3-year-olds):
For nominated horses who did not make subsequent payments. 
This will be made in addition to the sustaining payment.
March 15, 2027 .....................................................................$1,500

Starting Fee:
1% of the purse as published on the condition sheet. Starting fee 
will not be refunded if horse fails to start. Time of declaration to 
be determined by the host track.

Substitutions or Refunds:
There will be no substitutions or refunds if it is later proven that 
the foal is not eligible to be nominated to this event.

Eligibility:
Horses must be either NJ sired, NJ Standardbred Development el-
igible or NJ foaled (1-3).
1. All horses nominated must be by a New Jersey Registered Stal-

lion and so designated by the registrar, the Standardbred Breed-
ers and Owners Association of New Jersey.

2. OR must be eligible to the New Jersey Sire Stakes Standardbred Devel-
opment Fund program as determined by the New Jersey Sire Stakes

3. OR must have foaled in New Jersey. A copy of the USTA foal 
registration required with nomination form.

4. All nominees must be registered with the USTA at time of nomination.
5. All owners of horses drawn in to race in the eliminations and 

finals of any SBOANJ sponsored race must be current members 
of the SBOANJ.

Racing Conditions:
One (1) dash distance of one (1) mile. Race will be split by gen-
der. Post positions drawn by lot. Racing of this event with regard 
to eliminations/divisions will be determined by the host track. 
HORSES MUST MEET TRACK QUALIFYING STANDARDS. 
All starters are subject to the detention policy of the racetrack. 

Entries for the Home Grown Pace will be taken at the office 
of the Race Secretary at the participating track determined by the 
condition sheet of the track. 

Races at The Meadowlands will be limited to 10 starters.

Purse Distribution:
5 or more starters ............................50% 25% 12% 8% 5%
4 starters ..........................................55% 25% 12% 8%
3 starters ..........................................60% 30% 10%
2 starters ..........................................65% 35%
1 starter ...........................................100%

Rules:
Unless otherwise specified, all events are to be raced under the rules 
of the New Jersey Racing Commission and the United States Trotting 
Association. The host track shall have the final decision on all matters 
pertaining to the racing of this stake. Owners and trainers of eligible 
horses entered to race in SBOANJ sponsored events must be in good 
standing with the host track. The Sponsor reserves the right to amend 
these conditions as deemed necessary without liability. 

Cancellation:
While every effort will be made to separate the race by gender, the 
sponsor and host track reserve the right to combine the events if 
necessary. The Sponsor reserves the right to cancel the race if, for 
reasons beyond its control, it becomes impractical or undesirable 
in the opinion of the Sponsor to race the race. If the event is not 
raced due to circumstances beyond its control, the Sponsor’s liabil-
ity will be limited to refunding, without interest, nomination and 
any sustaining fees collected. The monies collected will be pro-rat-
ed among those owners of horses eligible at the time of cancellation.

Make Checks Payable (in U.S. Funds only) To and Send To:
Standardbred Breeders and Owners Association of New Jersey

64 Business Route 33
Manalapan, NJ 07726
Phone: 732-462-2357 



Four divisions of the SBOANJ-sponsored Garden State Trot, 
two each for male and female 3-year-olds, were contested 
May 17 at The Meadowlands, with the events going for purs-
es increased over original estimates.

Yannick G Kemp and Mr Walner Fashion won the divisions 
for the boys while Conversano and Yo Tillie won the splits 
for the fillies.

Driven by Todd McCarthy and trained by Nifty Norman, Yan-
nick G Kemp (Walner-Southwind Adele) won the nine-horse 
$60,000 division for the colts and geldings by 2-1/2 lengths 
over Travolta Hanover in 1:53.3. Te Quiero Lindy finished 
third. The colt is owned by Melvin Hartman, Rojan Stables 
and Little E LLC. He was bred by Kemppi Stables Oy and 
Suojalampi Stable.

Mr Walner Fashion (Walner-Cooler Schooner) captured the 
eight-horse $55,000 division for the colts and geldings by 
1-1/2 lengths over Grande Via in 1:53. Flightline was third. 
McCarthy drove the gelding for trainer Jim Campbell and 
breeder/owner Fashion Farms.

With an added number of entries, the purse was increased 

from the original advertised amount of $60,000 for one di-
vision.

Yo Tillie (Tactical Landing-Consolidator) won the faster of 
the two $40,000 divisions for the fillies, stopping the timer 
in 1:52.3 as she defeated Spicy Nice by 3-3/4 lengths. Get 
It All and Dominant Fashion dead-heated for third. McCar-
thy piloted the winner for trainer Andrew Harris and own-
ers Bill Pollock, Bruce Areman and Harris. She was bred by 
GBW Breeding Farms and Black Creek Farm.

Conversano (Muscle Hill-Celebrity Ruth) won her division 
in 1:53 by a neck over Kendra, with Truly Authentic finish-
ing third. Andy McCarthy drove Conversano for trainer Juan 
Cano and breeder/owner Joseph Parisi/Hot Lead Farm.

The purse for the fillies increased $20,000 from the origi-
nal estimate of $60,000 for one division. The purse increases 
were supported by additional money received from the New 
Jersey state appropriation.

The SBOANJ is grateful for the increased participation in 
this year’s Garden State Trot and looks forward to continued 
involvement in future SBOANJ sponsored races.
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2025

2025

PLAYMEADOWLANDS.COM

August 2, 2025  $225,000  1:53.2 Apex (D. Dunn)  Ardonne (S. Zeron) Diabolic Hill (A. McCarthy)

Apex rallies to a new mark of 1:53.2 in the NJSS Final

August 2, 2025 $225,000    1:53.2  Emmas Mystery CCL (A. McCarthy)  Sugar Packet (D. Miller)  Southwind Chaska (T. Tetrick)

Emmas Mystery CCL rallies to a 15-1 upset in 1:53.2 in the NJSS Final

NEW JERSEY SIRE STAKES
2YO Colt & Gelding Trot

NEW JERSEY SIRE STAKES
2YO Filly Trot

2025

2025

PLAYMEADOWLANDS.COM

August 1, 2025 $225,000   1:51.2  Sonofanutcracker (A. McCarthy) Rocknacious (S. Zeron) Bookie J (D. Dunn)

Sonofanutcracker wins the NJSS Final in 1:51.2.

NEW JERSEY SIRE STAKES
2YO Colt & Gelding Pace

August 1, 2025 $180,000  1:50.1   Be Perfect BG (D. Dunn)  Napalm (D. Miller) Perfect Thought (S. Zeron)

Be Perfect BG stays a perfect 5-for-5 with a 1:50.1 romp in the NJSS Final

NEW JERSEY SIRE STAKES
2YO Filly Pace

2025

2025

PLAYMEADOWLANDS.COM

June 13, 2025 $225,000  1:52.4  Hidalgo (Y. Gingras)   Onajetplane (A. McCarthy)*   Top Gun Hanover (D. Miller)*
* dead heat for place

Hidalgo takes a new mark of 1:52.4 winning the NJSS Final. 

NEW JERSEY SIRE STAKES
3YO Colt & Gelding Trot

June 13, 2025 $225,000     1:52.3    Conversano (A. McCarthy)    Torrisi (T. McCarthy) What A Bid Hanover (A. Svanstedt)

Conversano wins the NJSS Final in 1:52.3

NEW JERSEY SIRE STAKES
3YO Filly Trot

2025

2025

PLAYMEADOWLANDS.COM

NEW JERSEY SIRE STAKES
3YO Filly Pace

May 24, 2025 $225,000  1:51.4 Worklifebalance (A. McCarthy) Beach Babe (Y. Gingras)   Reckless Abandon (T. McCarthy)

Worklifebalance holds off Bech Babe by a nose to win the NJSS Final in 1:51.4

NEW JERSEY SIRE STAKES
3YO Colt & Gelding Pace

May 24, 2025   $225,000   1:50.3    Smooth Dream (T. McCarthy)       Manolete (S. Zeron) Making History (B. Beckwith)

Smooth Dream sweeps the NJSS Series & kicks off his 3YO season going 5-for-5



NEW	JERSEY	SIRE	STAKES	PROGRAM	2026	

Pla6num/Silver	Division:	

Horses	eligible	to	race	under	the	NJSSP	shall	be	any	foal	of	any	registered	NJ	stallion	at	a	NJ	breeding	
farm.	

Stallion	owner	must	supply	NJ	Sire	Stakes,	as	well	as	the	SBOANJ	and	the	USTA,	a	list	of	mares	bred	on	a	
form	prescribed	by	the	Sire	Stakes	Board	of	Trustees,	idenCfying	each	mare	that	has	been	bred	to	said	
stallion	including	those	mares	that	were	bred	via	interstate	transported	semen.	A	final	list	of	mares	bred	
is	to	be	supplied	to	NJSS,	SBOANJ,	and	USTA	by	no	later	than	September	1	of	the	breeding	season	and	
shall	contain	all	breeding	acCvity	of	said	stallion	for	the	enCre	breeding	season,	including	mares	that	
were	bred	via	interstate	transported	semen.	(CondiCon	#5	–	List	of	Mares	Bred).																																		
(*Note:	Late	lists	received	by	USTA	will	be	charged	$10/mare	instead	of	$5/mare.)	

Yearling	Nomina6ons:	

• Must	be	registered	with	the	USTA.	

• NominaCons	and	fees	due	by	May	15th	of	the	yearling	year	

• NominaCon	fee	for	the	PlaCnum/Silver	and/or	SDF	divisions	must	be	received	by	May	15	

o The	fee	for	the	PlaCnum/Silver	and/or	SDF	divisions	is	$50.	

• NominaCon	fee	for	the	Renaissance	Pace	is	also	due	May	15:	

o The	associated	fee	is:	$25	–	Colts;	$15	-	Fillies.		

ParCes	who	are	delinquent	in	paying	the	May	15	yearling	nominaCon	have	unCl	September	15	of	the	
yearling	year	with	penalty	costs	to	make	payment.	

Sustaining	Fees:	

PlaCnum/Silver	Divisions	
	 Age	 	 1st	Payment	 	 2nd	Payment	
	 		2	 	 $300	(Feb	15)	 	 $500	(Apr	15)	
	 		3	 	 $300	(Feb	15)	 	 $500	(Apr	15)	

Entry	Fees	and	Purses:	

Pla6num	Entry	Fees:		 	 	 Pla6num	Purses:		
Legs	-	$	500		 	 	 	 Legs	-	$25,000	
Final	-	$1,500	 	 	 	 Final	-	$225,000	*	

*Fields	of	8-10	starters	–	100%	of	purse;	Fields	of	5-7	starters	-	80%	of	purse	Fields	under	5	
starters	–	75%	of	purse	

	 	
Silver	Entry	Fees:		 	 	 Silver	Purses:		

Legs	-	$150	 	 	 	 Legs	-$10,000	
Final	-	$500	 	 	 	 Final	-	$40,000*	

*Fields	of	8-10	starters	–	100%	of	purse;	Fields	of	5-7	starters	-	80%	of	purse;	Fields	of	under	5	
starters	–	75%	of	purse;	

Information supplied by NJSS.



Standardbred	Development	Fund:	

Horses	eligible	to	race	shall	be	a).	any	foal	of	a	registered	NJ	mare	that	has	resided	in	NJ	for	a	minimum	
of	150	consecuCve	days	including	the	foaling	date	of	said	eligible	horse,	or	b).	any	foal	sired	by	a	
registered	NJ	based	stallion.	

• Breeding	farms	in	New	Jersey	with	registered	stallions	have	a	responsibility	to	submit	to	the	NJSS	
a	list	of	all	mares	bred	to	their	resident	stallion.	

• Mares	bred	to	out-of-state	stallions	who	resided	in	NJ	for	the	required	Cme,	must	complete	and	
submit	a	Mare	RegistraCon	Form	to	the	NJSS	by	December	31	of	the	foaling	year	with	the	$100	
required	fee.		

Yearling	Nomina6ons:	

• Must	be	registered	with	the	USTA.	

• NominaCon	fee	for	the	SDF	division	must	be	received	by	May	15	of	the	yearling	year.	

o Any	yearling	nominated	to	the	NJSS	is	also	considered	nominated	to	SDF	and	no	further	
payment	is	required.	

o Fee	for	those	foals	resulCng	from	a	non-resident	stallion	is	$50.	

• NominaCons	for	the	Renaissance	Pace	must	be	received	by	May	15;	however,	the	horse	must	be	
nominated	to	the	SDF	as	well.	

o Fee	for	the	Pace	is	$25	for	colts;	$15	for	fillies.	

Sustaining	Payments:	

	 	 Age	 	 1st	Payment		 	 2nd	Payment	
	 	 		2	 	 $100	(Feb	15)	 	 $150	(Apr	15)	
	 	 		3	 	 $100	(Feb	15)	 	 $150	(Apr	15)		

Entry	Fees	and	Purses:	

SDF	Entry	Fees:		 	 	 	 SDF	Purses:		
Legs	-	$200	 	 	 	 Legs	-$10,000	
Final	-	$500	 	 	 	 Final	-	$60,000*	

*Fields	of	8-10	starters	–	100%	of	purse;	Fields	of	5-7	starters	-	80%	of	purse;	Fields	of	under	5	
starters	–	75%	of	purse;	

Renaissance	Pace:	

Nomina6on	Fee	
	 	 Age	
	 	 		2	 	 $700	Colts;	(Mar	15);			$400	Fillies	(Mar	15)		

Entry	Fees	and	Purses:	

	 	 Entry	Fee	Colts	/	Fillies:	$675	
Final	Purse:		$	45,000	(No	eliminaCons)	

Information supplied by NJSS.



2025 Foaling Season SDF Mares Registration Form USE THIS FORM.docx 

STANDARDBRED DEVELOPMENT FUND  
MARES BRED REGISTRATION FOR THE 2025 FOALING SEASON 

Breeding 2024, Foals 2025, Yearlings 2026 
Registration Fee: $100 - Due Date: December 31, 2025 

                   
THIS IS FOR NEW JERSEY RESIDENT MARES WHO ARE BRED TO A NON-NEW JERSEY STALLION. THE 

MARE MUST REMAIN IN NEW JERSEY FOR 150 CONSECUTIVE DAYS, UP TO AND INCLUDING FOALING, IN 
ORDER TO BE ELIGIBLE FOR THE SDF PROGRAM. 

 
Name of Mare: _________________________________________________________ 
 
Sire of Mare: ___________________________________________________________  
 
Dam of Mare: ___________________________________________________________ 
 
Name of Stallion Bred to Mare: ______________________________________________ 
 
Owner/Agent/Manager: ________________________________________________________________ 
 
Address:  ______________________________________ City: __________________________________ 
 
State: __________________________________ Zip: _______________________________________ 
 
Phone/Cell:    Email Address: _______________________________ 
 
Boarding Location: ____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Address: ____________________________________________________________________________  
 
City: ________________________ State: ________________ Zip: ____________________ 
 
Farm Owner / Manager: ________________________________________________________________ 
 
Phone / Cell: _________________________________ Home/Work: _____________________________ 
 
I agree to abide by the regulations of the New Jersey Sire Stakes/Standardbred Development Fund 
 
__________________________________ 
Signature of owner/lessee/agent  
 
 
MAIL TO:  NEW JERSEY SIRE STAKES—STANDARDBRED DEVELOPMENT FUND 

P.O. Box 330, Trenton, NJ  08625 
 
EMAIL: Lynn.Mathews@ag.nj.gov (609) 913-6514 or  Cindy.Dashko@ag.nj.gov  (609) 913-6518 

 
All payments should be made payable to the New  Jersey Sire Stakes 

 
PLEASE COMPLETE FORM IN FULL  

Standardbred	Development	Fund:	

Horses	eligible	to	race	shall	be	a).	any	foal	of	a	registered	NJ	mare	that	has	resided	in	NJ	for	a	minimum	
of	150	consecuCve	days	including	the	foaling	date	of	said	eligible	horse,	or	b).	any	foal	sired	by	a	
registered	NJ	based	stallion.	

• Breeding	farms	in	New	Jersey	with	registered	stallions	have	a	responsibility	to	submit	to	the	NJSS	
a	list	of	all	mares	bred	to	their	resident	stallion.	

• Mares	bred	to	out-of-state	stallions	who	resided	in	NJ	for	the	required	Cme,	must	complete	and	
submit	a	Mare	RegistraCon	Form	to	the	NJSS	by	December	31	of	the	foaling	year	with	the	$100	
required	fee.		

Yearling	Nomina6ons:	

• Must	be	registered	with	the	USTA.	

• NominaCon	fee	for	the	SDF	division	must	be	received	by	May	15	of	the	yearling	year.	

o Any	yearling	nominated	to	the	NJSS	is	also	considered	nominated	to	SDF	and	no	further	
payment	is	required.	

o Fee	for	those	foals	resulCng	from	a	non-resident	stallion	is	$50.	

• NominaCons	for	the	Renaissance	Pace	must	be	received	by	May	15;	however,	the	horse	must	be	
nominated	to	the	SDF	as	well.	

o Fee	for	the	Pace	is	$25	for	colts;	$15	for	fillies.	

Sustaining	Payments:	

	 	 Age	 	 1st	Payment		 	 2nd	Payment	
	 	 		2	 	 $100	(Feb	15)	 	 $150	(Apr	15)	
	 	 		3	 	 $100	(Feb	15)	 	 $150	(Apr	15)		

Entry	Fees	and	Purses:	

SDF	Entry	Fees:		 	 	 	 SDF	Purses:		
Legs	-	$200	 	 	 	 Legs	-$10,000	
Final	-	$500	 	 	 	 Final	-	$60,000*	

*Fields	of	8-10	starters	–	100%	of	purse;	Fields	of	5-7	starters	-	80%	of	purse;	Fields	of	under	5	
starters	–	75%	of	purse;	

Renaissance	Pace:	

Nomina6on	Fee	
	 	 Age	
	 	 		2	 	 $700	Colts;	(Mar	15);			$400	Fillies	(Mar	15)		

Entry	Fees	and	Purses:	

	 	 Entry	Fee	Colts	/	Fillies:	$675	
Final	Purse:		$	45,000	(No	eliminaCons)	



2025

2025

PLAYMEADOWLANDS.COM

Sept 5, 2025  $250,000  1:52.2   Apex (D. Dunn)  Captain Jordan (T. Tetrick)    Southwind Alamo (J. Ahle)

Apex pays off as the chalk with a new lifetime mark of 1:52.2 in the NJ Classic Final.

Sept 5, 2025 $250,000    1:54  Lipstick (D. Miller) Southwind Chaska (T. Tetrick)  Days Away (J. Bartlett) 

Lipstick rallies to a 44-1 upset in 1:54 in the NJ Classic Final.

NEW JERSEY CLASSIC
2YO Colt & Gelding Trot

NEW JERSEY CLASSIC
2YO Filly Trot

2025

2025

PLAYMEADOWLANDS.COM

Sept 5, 2025  $150,000  1:51.1 Bookie J (D. Dunn)     Hunting Glory (E. Goodell) Callmebigpapi (T. McCarthy)

Bookie J romps to a new lifetime mark of 1:51.1 in NJ Classic Final.

Sept 5, 2025 $150,000    1:51.1   Perfect Thought (S. Zeron)  Car Keys (D. Dunn) PA Perfect (C. Callahan)

Perfect Thought wins the NJ Classic Final in a career best of 1:51.1.

NEW JERSEY CLASSIC
2YO Colt & Gelding Pace

NEW JERSEY CLASSIC
2YO Filly Pace

2025

2025

PLAYMEADOWLANDS.COM

Sept 5, 2025  $150,000  1:47.4  Papis Pistol (J. Bartlett) Captain Optimistic (D. Dunn)   Manolete (S. Zeron)

Papis Pistol blasts off to a 1:47.4 NJ Classic Final win. 

Sept 5, 2025 $150,000    1:49.4   Worklifebalance (A. McCarthy)  Asphalt (T. Tetrick)     Shesgotthejack (M. Kakaley)

Worklifebalance wins the NJ Classic Final in a career best 1:49.4

NEW JERSEY CLASSIC
3YO Colt & Gelding Pace

NEW JERSEY CLASSIC
3YO Filly Pace

2025

2025

PLAYMEADOWLANDS.COM

Sept 5, 2025  $250,000  1:51  Camera Man (J. Bartlett)  Mountcastle (S. Zeron)  Go Ahead Makemyday (Y. Gingras)

Camera Man fi nishes second/placed fi rst in the NJ Classic Final.

Sept 5, 2025 $250,000    1:50.2   Yo Tillie (T. McCarthy) Champagne Problems (D. Dunn) Walspea (Y. Gingras)

Yo Tillie makes it 11 in a row with a new mark of 1:50.2 in the NJ Classic Final.

NEW JERSEY CLASSIC
3YO Colt & Gelding Trot

NEW JERSEY CLASSIC
3YO Filly Trot



Supplemental Nomination/Declaration: 
There shall be no supplemental nomination or declaration to these 
events.

Notice: 
Failure to make any payment required by the conditions consti-
tutes an automatic withdrawal from the event.

Racing Conditions: 
If eleven (11) or fewer horses are declared for any division no 
elimination will be required and all declared will race for the fi-
nal purse. If more than eleven (11) but fewer than fourteen (14) 
declare, byes shall be offered to the top money winning horses 
(seasonal earnings per USTA records) in descending order until 
the elimination field meets the number of positions on the starting 
gate if possible. Should fourteen or more declare the host track 
may adopt any of the methods of dividing the race then current in 
the rules and regulations. Elimination races, if necessary, will be 
held approximately one week prior to each of the finals. If elimi-
nation race(s) are necessary, any ties so far as continuing from an 
elimination race to a final shall be decided by a blind draw. In the 
event that horses eligible for the final choose not to race, additional 
horses from the elimination races will be selected from those prop-
erly declared by taking the horse(s) placing highest in the order of 
finish in the elimination races to complete the field for the final. 
The next two properly declared horses placing highest in the order 
of finish in the elimination races shall be listed as also eligible for 
the finals and may draw in before scratch time. The consolation 
races shall be comprised of the horses with the highest placing in 
the eliminations that do not make the final and are declared for 
the consolation. Horses qualifying for the final may not race in the 
consolation.

Post-Position Draw for Final: 
Open draw if no elimination races are necessary. If elimination 
races are required, post positions for the Final will be drawn by us-
ing the formula listed on The Meadowlands website. The Admin-
istrator will deduct 1% of the total of nomination and sustaining 
payments to cover the cost of administration, trophies and trophy 
coolers for this (these) events.

Money Division: 
One percent (1%) of the purse for the stake/Final will be awarded 
to each horse finishing sixth through last. The balance of the Fi-
nal purse shall be distributed 50% - 25% - 12% - 8% - 5%. The 
Administrator will deduct 1% of the total of nomination and sus-
taining payments to cover the cost of administration, trophies and 
trophy coolers for this (these) events.

New Jersey Classic Series
For New Jersey Sired Horses

Owned & Serviced By: 
The Meadowlands

Sponsored By: 
The Meadowlands & Standardbred Breeders & Owners Associa-
tion of New Jersey.

For: 
New Jersey sired horses and those horses eligible for the New Jer-
sey Standardbred Development Fund stakes per the conditions for 
that stake.

To Be Raced As: 
Eliminations (if necessary) with finals and consolations for 2- & 
3-Year-Old trotters and pacers including a filly division for each.

To Be Raced At: 
The Meadowlands

Estimated Purse: 
As advertised for each year.

Cancellation: 
The Sponsors reserve the right to cancel any or all races if it be-
comes impractical or undesirable in the opinion of The Sponsors 
to conduct said races and the right to change the date and/or the 
location of the race(s). If an event is not raced, The Sponsors re-
sponsibility and liability shall be limited to refunding, without in-
terest, all payments collected toward these events. These monies 
will be pro-rated among those owners of horses eligible at the time 
of cancellation.

Added Money: 
The Sponsors will add a minimum of $900,000 to these stakes. 
These funds, barring any unforeseen circumstances which may 
preclude this, in addition to all fees paid in by nominating horse-
men shall constitute the purses for this event.

Payments (U.S. Funds only): 
Eligibility requires payment as listed below. All payments are forfeits.

Payment Schedule (per USTA 12.02):
 2YO PACE 3YO Pace
February 15 .............................. $200 ..................................... $300
March 15 .................................. $300 ..................................... $500
April 15 ..................................... $500 ..................................... $700
Declaration Fee......................... $1,500 ............................... $1,500
 2YO TROT 3YO TROT
February 15 .............................. $300 ..................................... $500
March 15 .................................. $500 ..................................... $700
April 15 ..................................... $700 ..................................... $800
Declaration Fee......................... $2,500 ...............................$2,500

Declaration: 
Declarations will close at the time and date designated on the con-
dition sheet of the Host Track. Declaration fees shall be due at 
the time of declaration and payable before the horse starts. Decla-
ration fees should be made payable to the Host Track. There are 
no refunds for scratched horses. At the time of declaration, horses 
declared to race in these events must have a past performance line 
that meets the current qualifying standard for stakes and/or added 
money races at the Host Track and all horses qualified for the elim-
inations shall remain qualified for the finals.

cont’d on next pagecont’d on next page



REASONS TO RACE IN 
NEW JERSEY

SUBSTANTIAL PURSE 
INCREASES

APPROPRIATIONS GRANTED 
THROUGH 2029

BREEDER AWARDS 
$4.1 MILLION PAID

SIRED AWARDS 
$3.6 MILLION PAID

SBOANJ SPONSORED RACES

NEW NJSS PLATINUM/SILVER 
SERIES IN 2026

GARDEN STATE TROT
HOME GROWN PACE

Since Inception

Since Inception



 The SBOANJ is proud to announce the 2026 New Jersey Incentive Programs.  The Incentive Programs include 

breeder awards, New Jersey sired owner awards, and the Resident Mare Rebates.

The New Jersey breeder awards pay 12% of the purse amount earned by each New Jersey sired horse in division 

and finals of designated NJ races.  The award amounts are determined each year based on the number of horses 

raced.  The following races are included in the program:

NJSS Renaissance Pace

NJSS Platinum and Silver Divisions

NJSS Development Fund Races

SBOANJ Garden State Trot

SBOANJ Home Grown Pace

New Jersey Classic

New Jersey owner awards are payments to New Jersey Sired horses racing in overnight events at the 

Meadowlands racetrack.  The owner of a New Jersey sired horse who is 6-year-old or under will be paid a mon-

etary amount based on finish; 1st $1,000, 2nd $900, 3rd $800, 4th $700 and 5th $600.

The Resident Mare Rebates are up to $1,000 rebate paid to the first owner of record of a mare who has resided 

in New Jersey for 150 days, up to and including foaling.

The SBOANJ oversees all three of these programs, therefore a SBOANJ membership and W9 form are required 

for payments.  Rebates are subject to change based on available funding.  For more information visit the 

www.sboanj.com or call the office 732-462-2357.

2026 NEW JERSEY
INCENTIVE PROGRAMS



The SBOANJ’s mission is to support and promote the Standardbred industry in New Jersey by nurturing and 

preserving a favorable business climate while striving to secure closer business and personal relationships 

among all industry participants throughout the state. 

Benefits of membership include: 

Health and Welfare 

The SBOANJ offers health insurance to qualified horsemen. The Benevolent Committee provides support to 

horsemen in need. The Backstretch Community Assistance Program (BCAP), under the direction of Dr. Chris 

Samaha, offers free counseling and many other health and education programs. BCAP and the SBOANJ sponsor 

college scholarships to qualified students of active NJ horsemen. 

Retirement plan 

Standardbred drivers and trainers who meet certain requirements qualify for the SBOANJ Driver/Trainer re-

tirement plan. This is a non-contributory plan that benefits horsemen who participate in the New Jersey racing 

industry. 

Representation in Trenton 

The SBOANJ and its advocates, TrotPac, represent the Standardbred horse industry and its participants in 

Trenton, working tirelessly to ensure that the well-being of the industry is considered by the lawmakers of New 

Jersey. 

Additional Insurance 

Membership provides additional insurance to an eligible member who owns a standardbred horse. 

Sulky Insurance 

The SBOANJ will help cover the cost to repair a damaged sulky if the owner, driver and trainer are current 

members (limitations apply). 

Breeder Awards and NJ sired awards 

Breeders of a New Jersey sired horse racing in designated NJ races will receive a monetary award based on mon-

ey earned. Owners of a New Jersey sired horse 6-year-old and under racing in overnight events in New Jersey 

will receive a monetary payout based on finish. 

On site track representation 

An SBOANJ horsemen’s representative is available at the Meadowlands Racetrack. 

SBOANJ MEMBERSHIP BENEFITS



Standardbred Breeders and Owners  
Association of New Jersey 

2026 Membership Form 

Please complete all fields and sign the form below. 

 SIGNATURE:  ________________________________________ Date: ____________________  

         Amount Enclosed 
 
(    )  $50    One year membership 2026     $______________
     
(    ) $150   Three year membership 2026-2028    $______________ 
 
(    ) Donation to TrotPAC       $______________ 

NEW JERSEY HARNESS RACING’S POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE        
               TOTAL $_____________ 

Include check made payable to:  SBOANJ or provide the following credit card information: 
 
Card Type:   VISA   MC   DISCOVER   AM EXPRESS  Card #: __________________________________________________ 

Exp. Date: ________________________  CVV2/CID code: _________ 

Membership benefits include additional insurance coverage, retail discounts, and sulky insurance*.   
Membership is required for SBOANJ administered  programs and incentives.. 

  
 

Name:     _____________________________________ 

Address:  _____________________________________ 

  _____________________________________ 

 

Email:  _____________________________________ 

Primary Occupation (choose only one: Owner, Breeder ,Driver, Trainer, or Other):____________________________ 

Home Phone: _____________________ 

Cell Phone: _____________________ 

Date of Birth: _____________________ 

USTA #: _____________________ 

For office use only 
Paid date:  _________________  Check #:     _________________  Amount Paid:  _________________ 

64 Business Route 33 ● Manalapan, NJ 07726 ● Phone (732) 462-2357 ● Fax (732) 409-0741 ● E-mail: info@sboanj.com 

*Sulky insurance excludes wheels and is only available if the driver, trainer and all owners are current SBOANJ members. 

 New                               Renewal 

https://irp.cdn-website.com/07c8d903/fi les/uploaded/Member+Renewal+Form+2026+wo+address.pdf



 
SBOANJ STALLION REGISTRATION AND CONDITIONS 2026 

BEFORE A STALLION CAN BE ACCEPTED AND REGISTERED AS A SIRE WHOSE FOALS ARE ELIGIBLE TO THE NEW JERSEY SIRE STAKES PROGRAM, 
SAID STALLION MUST COMPLY WITH THE CONDITIONS DRAWN AND REGULATED BY THE STANDARDBRED BREEDERS & OWNERS ASSOCIATION 
OF NEW JERSEY, INC. AND THE NEW JERSEY SIRE STAKES BOARD OF TRUSTEES. 
 
1. Chapter 85 of the New Jersey Public Laws of 1071: 

“Those horses eligible to race under said Sire Stakes Program shall be any foal of any registered New Jersey Stallion standing at a New 
Jersey breeding farm.”  

The Standardbred Development Fund series is open to all horses sired by New Jersey stallions as well as the foal of a mare bred to an 
out of state stallion. Mare registration with the NJSS is required. The mare must spend a minimum of 150 days in New Jersey inclusive 
of foaling. 

2. This registration must be returned by February 15, 2026. 

3. The fee for annual registration of a stallion shall be due on or before February 15 of the approaching breeding season.  The fee shall 
accompany the registration application. 

   FEES: $    500 – If stud fee is up to $1,000.00 
    $ 1,000 – If stud fee is between $1,000.01 and $5,000.00. 
    $ 1,500 – If stud fee is between $5,000.01 and $15,000.00  
    $ 2,000 – If stud fee is over $15,000.01  
                                                        For Private Treaty fees please call the SBOA office 
4. Once the registration fee has been paid, there will be no refunds. 

5. Syndicates standing a stallion in New Jersey must supply the SBOANJ with a list of syndicate members. 
 

6. A Certificate of Good Health must be completed by a licensed New Jersey veterinarian on the farm where the stallion is standing, or will be 
collected, sometime between January 1 and February 1, 2026.  The Certificate of Good Health signed by the veterinarian is to be sent along 
with a copy of a negative Coggins test, drawn at the time of the exam, to the SBOANJ by February 15, 2026. A Certificate of Veterinary 
Inspection shall be submitted for each dual hemisphere stallion on or before March 15th of the current breeding season by a licensed New 
Jersey Veterinarian who examined the stallion prior to its first breeding of the season and not later than March 1st of the year the stallion is 
registered and standing. 

7. Horses bred via interstate semen transport are eligible for the NJSS program provided the stallion is registered with the SBOANJ pursuant 
to the NJAC 2:23-2.3 and meets all other applicable requirements. 

8. A stallion, in order for his foals to be eligible for the NJ Sire Stakes Program, must stand for breeding purposes the full season and be 
registered with a New Jersey farm by February 1st.  The stallion shall not be moved from the farm on which he was registered without the 
prior permission (excluding medical emergency) of the Sire Stakes Board of Trustees.  Dual hemisphere stallions must be on the farm by 
March 15 of the year they are registered and may be granted permission to leave the farm after July 15 of the year in which they are 
registered provided they have been registered as a dual hemisphere stallion.   

If the stallion is racing, the stallion must reside in New Jersey, and be collected in New Jersey, in order for the foals to be eligible to the      
NJSS program. The foals of a stallion who is not bred in New Jersey or is moved without prior permission of the Sire Stakes Board of 
Trustees during a registered breeding year will not be eligible to the Sire Stakes. 

The stallion owner must supply the SBOANJ, the NJSS, and the USTA with a list of Mares Bred not any later than September 1st of the 
breeding season and shall contain all breeding activity of said stallion for entire breeding season. 

   9. This registration makes the foals of the stallion eligible to be nominated for the following: 
         New Jersey Sire Stakes 

a) NJSS Platinum/ Silver Divisions 
      b) NJSS Standardbred Development Fund Races 
      c) NJSS Renaissance Pace 
 
   SBOANJ Races 

  a) SBOANJ Home Grown Pace 
b) SBOANJ Garden State Trot    

  c) New Jersey Bred and/or Sired Races 
d) New Jersey Sired overnight events 
e) New Jersey Classic 

      Sires of horses eligible for the events listed above must have been registered with the SBOANJ at the time of mating. 

10.   If any of the above conditions are not met, the stallion will be deemed ineligible to be a Registered New Jersey   
        Stallion. 



     2026 New Jersey Stallion Registration  

    Stallion Name: ______________________    T      P  Stud Fee: __________ 

YEAR FOALED: ________ RACE RECORD: ________  SIRE OF STALLION: ___________________________ 

Check if you are registering as a dual hemisphere stallion          Check if the stallion will race during the breeding season 

Farm Standing: ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Address:  _________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
City:_____________________________________ State:  ___________   Zip:_______________________ 
 
Farm Manager: ________________________ E-mail:_________________________Telephone:____________ 

                Registered Owner(s) _____________________________________________________________________________ 
                Owners must be current members of the SBOANJ. If stallion is syndicated or has multiple owners, please attach list of all owners/lessees and addresses. 
 
           Address:  ________________________________________________________________________________ 

          City: ___________________________________State:  __________ Zip:  __________________ 

          E-mail:  ____________________________________ Telephone: ___________________________ 

               Registered Lessee(s) If different from above___________________________________________________ 
               If stallion is leased, a copy of the valid lease agreement MUST accompany this application or be on file in the SBOANJ office. 
 
           Address:  _______________________________________________________________________________ 

          City: ___________________________________State:  __________ Zip: _____________________ 

          E-mail:  ___________________________________Telephone: _____________________________ 

• I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing information is true and correct and I agree that the above-named stallion, as  
       a condition of registration, will stand the entire breeding season in the state of New Jersey. 
• I agree to comply with all the rules and regulations governing the registration of stallions in New Jersey. 

            X___________________________________________________________ Date:  ___________________ 
                    Signature of owner, lessee or authorized Corresponding Officer  

           Address:  _____________________________________________________________________________  

          City: _________________________________ State:  __________ Zip: _________________ 

Return form and fees to:          FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: 
Date Received: ________                                                 

                                                    
SBOANJ                                                                          
64 Business Route 33                             
E-mail:  info@sboanj.com 
Phone: 732 462-2357 

Due February 15th 2026  

https://irp.cdn-website.com/07c8d903/files/uploaded/2026+New+Jersey+Stallion+Registration.pdf
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Race dates supplied by the Meadowlands.
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Section A                1.  (    ) OWNER                                                                    31.  (    ) OWNER - THREE YEAR                                                   

The Laws of New Jersey require you to carry Workers Compensation Insurance for horse racing industry employees.  Such Insurance is automatically
provided by the Horse Racing Injury  Compensation Board for horse racing purposes only.  Owners will be assessed the cost of this insurance pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 13:73-1.1 et.seq. 

What is your occupation/position?                                                                                

Employer’s Name                                                                                                                                    Bus. Tel. No. (           )                                                             

Employer’s Address                                                                                                                                                 Employer’s type of business:
(Street)      

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
(City) (State) (Zip)

Name of your Bank                                                                                                                                              

Address of Bank                                                                                                                                              
(street)

                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
(City) (State) (Zip)

How long have you owned race horses?                       years Is this your first Owner’s License in New Jersey?   (    ) no (    ) yes

How is Ownership to listed on program?                                                                                                                                                                                                    

Who is your trainer?                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
(Last) (First) (Middle) (Sr,Jr,etc.)

(Space for other)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

List all horses owned or leased by you, wholly or in part.  Specify lease (L) or purchase (P) in appropriate space.
A copy of lease agreement(s) must be attached to the application.  (Use additional page, if necessary)

HORSE’S NAME              NAME & ADDRESS OF LESSOR OF THE HORSE OR FROM WHOM PURCHASED    L/P
1.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

2.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

3.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

4.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

5.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

Do you have any agreement for the distribution of any horse’s winnings with someone other than those listed above?  (    ) yes (    ) no
If so give name and address of person(s).                                                                                                                                                                                                      

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

If racing under any form of corporate or multiple ownership, indicate all racing interest or entities in which you have any interest.
Stable or Other Racing Entity % of Interest

1.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
2.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

If applicant is married, please furnish the following information concerning your spouse:

Full Name                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
(Last) (First) (Middle) (Sr,Jr,etc) (Maiden name)

Date of Birth _____/______/___________          SSN/CSSN _________________________________ * Spouse’s Occupation: _____________________________

Employer’s address                                                                                                                                                                         
(Street)

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
(City) (State) (Zip)

Employer’s Tel. No.  (         ) ________________________________________  Employer’s Business: ________________________________________________                      
                                                                         
To the best of your knowledge, has your spouse ever been convicted:

(    ) yes (    ) no (a) of a crime?
(    ) yes (    ) no  (b) bookmaking?
(    ) yes (    ) no (c) use, sale or possession of narcotics?
(    ) yes (    ) no (d) Has your spouse ever been ruled off or suspended from a racing jurisdiction?

If you answered yes to any of the above please give particulars below.  (Use additional page if necessary)

         DATE            JURISDICTION                   CHARGE DISPOSITION
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Section B              (THOROUGHBRED ONLY)                        2.  (    ) TRAINER                3.  (    ) ASS’T TRAINER                                                
The Laws of the State of New Jersey mandates that all trainers except those who otherwise would be considered an employee of the owner pursuant
to N.J.S.A. 34:15-129 et. seq. Must purchase and maintain Workers Compensation Insurance coverage for their employees, see P.L. 1999, c.378; N.J.S.A.
34:15-129 et.seq.

Have you read and are you familiar with the Rules in New Jersey?   (    ) yes (    ) no
How many horses are in your charge? ______________

List below all persons holding any interest in horses in your charge, include your name if you own any interest. (Use additional page, if necessary)

Name Street City/State/Zip Occupation
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      ______________________                        

IF YOU ACCEPT HORSES FROM ANY OTHER OWNER WHILE YOU ARE RACING IN NEW JERSEY DURING THE TERM OF THIS LICENSE.  A COMPLETE LIST THEREOF
MUST BE FILED IMMEDIATELY WITH THE RACING COMMISSION.  FAILURE TO DO THIS MAY RESULT IN THE REVOCATION OR SUSPENSION OF YOUR LICENSE.

List three trainers as references:

Name Street City State Zip
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
                                                                                                                                                                                                                        _________________________________
Where and when were you first granted a Trainer’s license?        State _________ year ________________
Where and when were you first granted an Ass’t Trainer’s license?          State __________ year _______________
Are you licensed as a Trainer now?  (     ) yes (     ) no    Where? State _________
Are licensed as an Ass’t Trainer now?  (     ) yes (      ) no   Where?   State __________

Assistant to ________________________________________________________________________________           ___________________________________                     
                                                                                                                                                                                                    (Verified by Trainer) 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    ____________________                                     
Section C                (HARNESS ONLY)                 2.  (      ) TRAINER                  4.  (      ) DRIVER                 5.  (      ) DRIVER/TRAINER ___________           
The Laws of the State of New Jersey mandates that all trainers except those who otherwise would be considered an employee of the owner pursuant
to N.J.S.A. 34:15 et. seq. Must purchase and maintain Workers Compensation Insurance coverage for their employees, see P.L. 1999, c.378; N.J.S.A.
34:15-1 et.seq.

Have you read and are you familiar with the Rules of Racing in New Jersey?   (    ) yes (    ) no
How many horses are in your charge? ______________

List below all persons holding any interest in horses in your charge, include your name if you own any interest. (Use additional page, if necessary)

Name Street City/State/Zip Occupation
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               ______________________

IF YOU ACCEPT HORSES FROM ANY OTHER OWNER WHILE YOU ARE RACING IN NEW JERSEY DURING THE TERM OF THIS LICENSE.  A COMPLETE LIST THEREOF
MUST BE FILED IMMEDIATELY WITH THE RACING COMMISSION.  FAILURE TO DO THIS MAY RESULT IN THE REVOCATION OR SUSPENSION OF YOUR LICENSE.

List three trainers as references:

Name Street City State Zip
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
                                                                                                                                                                                                                        _________________________________

If this is your initial application for a Trainer’s license, What was your previous occupation?
Where and when were you first granted a Trainer’s license?        State _______ year ___________
How long have you held a Trainer’s license? years __________
Are you licensed as a Trainer now?     (     ) yes (     ) no Where? state __________
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          __________
Section D        (THOROUGHBRED ONLY)            6. (     ) JOCKEY            7.  (     ) JOCKEY APPRENTICE          8.  (    )  JOCKEY AGENT      ____________

If applying for a (JOCKEY LICENSE) please complete the following:
By whom are you employed?
1st Call                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
2nd Call                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

If applying for a (JOCKEY APPRENTICE LICENSE) please complete the following:
Parent or Guardian Name                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

Address                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
(Stret)

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
(City) (State) (Zip)

Contract Employer Name                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

Address                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
(Street) (Signature of Contract Employer)

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
(City) (State) (Zip)

Date and place of first winning mount                          /                         /                                  Place                                                                                                         

If applying for a (JOCKEY AGENT) please complete the following:
Jockey                                                                                                                          Employed by                                                                                                          
Jockey /Apprentice                                                                                                       Employed by                                                                                                          
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Section E                9. (    ) STABLE EMPLOYEE                                                                                                                                                       

List Name of Trainer _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
List Name & Address of present and previous employers for the past three years.
Name Street City/State/Zip Dates of Employment
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
Section F     10. (    ) C.I.D.     11. (    ) C.I.D-VENDOR      12. (    ) PARI-MUTUEL      13. (   ) VETERINARIAN     14. (   ) VALET       (    ) N.J.R.C.

List Dept. or Employer:______________________________________________ Position __________________________________________________________
List Name & Address of present and previous employers for the past three years.
Name Street City/State/Zip Dates of Employment
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
ALL PERSONS APPLYING FOR A PARI-MUTUEL EMPLOYEE LICENSE MUST ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS:
Have you incurred any outstanding indebtedness to any permit holder conducting race meetings in the State of New Jersey?  (     ) no (     ) yes

If yes, state the exact amount of said indebtedness.   $ _____________________________
Any person answering the preceding two (2) questions in the affirmative shall be required as a condition precedent to licensure to provide the commission with documentation from
the mutuel manager for the permit holder indication said indebtedness has been or is being adjusted to the satisfaction of the permit holder.

                                                                                                                                         
(Dept. Head Approval)

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
Section G.                    15. (     ) PLATER               16. (     ) VENDOR                                                                                                                         
If applying for a (PLATER LICENSE) please complete the following:
List Name & Address of present and previous employers for the past three years.
Name Street City/State/Zip Dates of Employment
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
If applying for a (VENDOR LICENSE) please complete the following:
Type of Business: (     ) Sole Proprietorship            (     ) Partnership               (     ) Corporation
List the name of your business _________________________________________________________________________________________________________
List your business address ____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
List the nature of your business _______________________________________________________ Business Tel. No. (         ) ____________________________
List name and addresses of officers: (use additional page, if necessary)
1.   Name _____________________________________________ Address _____________________________________________________________________ 
2.   Name _____________________________________________ Address _____________________________________________________________________
3.   Name _____________________________________________ Address _____________________________________________________________________
Name of your Bank __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Address of Bank ____________________________________________________________ APPROVAL BY ASSOCIATION TO OPERATE AT TRACK:
(Street)

          ____________________________________________________________      _____________________________________________________
(City) (State) (Zip) (Signature)

ALL APPLICANTS MUST COMPLETE APPROPRIATE SECTION(S) FOR CATEGORY(S) OF LICENSE(S) DESIRED!
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
                                                                            ALL APPLICANTS MUST SIGN THIS SECTION                                                                              

ANY PERSON MAKING A FALSE, MISLEADING OR INCOMPLETE STATEMENT ON AN APPLICATION FOR LICENSE OR REGISTRATION OR IN A WRITTEN OR ORAL
EXAMINATION IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH AN APPLICATION MAY BE DISCIPLINED AS PROVIDED FOR IN THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE NEW JERSEY
RACING COMMISSION.

I hereby certify that I am not under suspension or in bad standing with any recognized turf body and that I have read the foregoing application and know the contents thereof,
and that every statement contained herein is true and correctly set forth.

Steward’s Recommendation:

_______________________________________________________                                              ____________________________________________________
(Signature of Applicant)

_______________________________________________________                ____________________________________________________
(Date)

_______________________________________________________

THE ISSUANCE OF A LICENSE BY THE NEW JERSEY RACING COMMISSION DOES NOT NECESSARILY ENTITLE THE HOLDER TO ANY RIGHTS OR
PRIVILEGES AT THE PREMISES OF ANY LICENSED TRACK.

*VOLUNTARY PROVISION OF SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS IS REQUESTED (NJAC 70-4.22 AND 71-7.37) AND WILL BE USED AS A SECONDARY
IDENTIFIER FOR CREDIT, BACKGROUND AND OTHER SUCH INVESTIGATIONS.

(Revised 10/13)



https://www.nj.gov/oag/racing/downloads/licformtwo.pdf
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4.    Name___________________________________ Address ___________________________________________________________________________
License # ______________________ SSN/CSSN ______________________ D.O.B. ______/______/_________ Title __________ % of Ownership_______

5.    Name___________________________________ Address ___________________________________________________________________________
License # ______________________ SSN/CSSN ______________________ D.O.B. ______/______/_________ Title __________ % of Ownership_______

6.    Name___________________________________ Address ___________________________________________________________________________
License # ______________________ SSN/CSSN ______________________ D.O.B. ______/______/_________ Title __________ % of Ownership_______

7.    Name___________________________________ Address ___________________________________________________________________________
License # ______________________ SSN/CSSN ______________________ D.O.B. ______/______/_________ Title __________ % of Ownership_______

8.   Name___________________________________ Address ____________________________________________________________________________
License # ______________________ SSN/CSSN ______________________ D.O.B. ______/______/_________ Title __________ % of Ownership_______

9.    Name___________________________________ Address ___________________________________________________________________________
License # ______________________ SSN/CSSN ______________________ D.O.B. ______/______/_________ Title __________ % of Ownership_______

10.    Name___________________________________ Address ___________________________________________________________________________
License # ______________________ SSN/CSSN ______________________ D.O.B. ______/______/_________ Title __________ % of Ownership_______

11.    Name___________________________________ Address ___________________________________________________________________________
License # ______________________ SSN/CSSN ______________________ D.O.B. ______/______/_________ Title __________ % of Ownership_______

12.    Name___________________________________ Address ___________________________________________________________________________
License # ______________________ SSN/CSSN ______________________ D.O.B. ______/______/_________ Title __________ % of Ownership_______

13.    Name___________________________________ Address ___________________________________________________________________________
License # ______________________ SSN/CSSN ______________________ D.O.B. ______/______/_________ Title __________ % of Ownership_______

14.    Name___________________________________ Address ___________________________________________________________________________
License # ______________________ SSN/CSSN ______________________ D.O.B. ______/______/_________ Title __________ % of Ownership_______

15.    Name___________________________________ Address ___________________________________________________________________________
License # ______________________ SSN/CSSN ______________________ D.O.B. ______/______/_________ Title __________ % of Ownership_______

16.    Name___________________________________ Address ___________________________________________________________________________
License # ______________________ SSN/CSSN ______________________ D.O.B. ______/______/_________ Title __________ % of Ownership_______

17.    Name___________________________________ Address ___________________________________________________________________________
License # ______________________ SSN/CSSN ______________________ D.O.B. ______/______/_________ Title __________ % of Ownership_______

18.    Name___________________________________ Address ___________________________________________________________________________
License # ______________________ SSN/CSSN ______________________ D.O.B. ______/______/_________ Title __________ % of Ownership_______



Who is your trainer? _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Have any persons disclosed in making this application ever been convicted for any crime?            (      ) no          (      ) yes
If so,  give particulars _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Have any persons disclosed in making this application ever been suspended, denied a license or ruled off by this or any other racing commission or turf governing
body?        (     ) no         (     ) yes
If so,  give particulars _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

List of horses to be raced in New Jersey by this stable:
Specify whether the horse was obtained through a lease (L) or purchase (P) in appropriate space.  If leased you must state leaser’s name and address where
indicated and attach a copy of the lease agreement(s) with application.  (Use additional page, if necessary)

HORSE’S NAME              NAME & ADDRESS OF LESSOR OF THE HORSE OR FROM WHOM PURCHASED    L/P

1.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

2.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

3.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

4.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

5.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

ALL WINNINGS ARE TO BE CREDITED TO: ______________________________ LICENSE NO. _______________ SSN/CSSN/TIN:_________________*
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

IT IS RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPLICANT TO AMEND SAID APPLICATION PROMPTLY WHEN CHANGES OCCUR IN OWNERSHIP.  FAILURE TO DO
SO MAY RESULT IN DISCIPLINARY ACTION.

NOTICE: THE RACING SECRETARY SHALL REFUSE ENTRY FOR ANY ENTITY REQUIRED TO BE LICENSED TO EITHER A CORPORATION OR
MULTIPLE OWNERSHIP SITUATION WHEREIN APPLICATION FOR SUCH A STABLE NAME HAS NOT BEEN MADE PRIOR TO ENTRY.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
                                                                                               APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED                                                                                                   

ANY PERSON MAKING ANY FALSE, UNTRUE OR MISLEADING STATEMENT ON AN APPLICATION FOR LICENSE OR REGISTRATION OR IN A WRITTEN
OR ORAL EXAMINATION IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH AN APPLICATION MAY BE DISCIPLINED AS PROVIDED FOR IN THE RULES AND REGULATIONS
OF THE NEW JERSEY RACING COMMISSION.

I hereby certify that I am not under suspension or in bad standing with any recognized turf body and that I have read the foregoing application and know the contents
thereof, and that every statement contained herein is true and correctly set forth.

Steward’s Recommendation:

______________________________________________________ _____________________________________________________
        Signature of person executing application

______________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________   Date

THE ISSUANCE OF A LICENSE BY THE NEW JERSEY RACING COMMISSION DOES NOT NECESSARILY ENTITLE THE HOLDER TO ANY RIGHTS OR
PRIVILEGES AT THE PREMISES OF ANY LICENSED TRACK.

*VOLUNTARY PROVISION OF SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS IS REQUESTED (NJAC 70-4.22 AND 71-7.37) AND WILL BE USED AS A SECONDARY
IDENTIFIER FOR CREDIT, BACKGROUND AND OTHER SUCH INVESTIGATIONS.

Rev.  11/98



Form  W-9
(Rev. March 2024)

Request for Taxpayer 
Identification Number and Certification

Department of the Treasury  
Internal Revenue Service Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give form to the  
requester. Do not 
send to the IRS.

Before you begin. For guidance related to the purpose of Form W-9, see Purpose of Form, below.
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1    Name of entity/individual. An entry is required. (For a sole proprietor or disregarded entity, enter the owner’s name on line 1, and enter the business/disregarded 
entity’s name on line 2.)

2    Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above.

3a  Check the appropriate box for federal tax classification of the entity/individual whose name is entered on line 1. Check 
only one of the following seven boxes. 

Individual/sole proprietor C corporation S corporation Partnership Trust/estate

LLC. Enter the tax classification (C = C corporation, S = S corporation, P = Partnership) . . . .
Note: Check the “LLC” box above and, in the entry space, enter the appropriate code (C, S, or P) for the tax 
classification of the LLC, unless it is a disregarded entity. A disregarded entity should instead check the appropriate 
box for the tax classification of its owner.

Other (see instructions) 

3b If on line 3a you checked “Partnership” or “Trust/estate,” or checked “LLC” and entered “P” as its tax classification, 
and you are providing this form to a partnership, trust, or estate in which you have an ownership interest, check 
this box if you have any foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries. See instructions . . . . . . . . .

4  Exemptions (codes apply only to 
certain entities, not individuals; 
see instructions on page 3):

Exempt payee code (if any)

Exemption from Foreign Account Tax 
Compliance Act (FATCA) reporting 
 code (if any)

(Applies to accounts maintained 
outside the United States.)

5    Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.). See instructions.

6    City, state, and ZIP code

Requester’s name and address (optional)

7    List account number(s) here (optional)

Part I Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)
Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avoid 
backup withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a 
resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part I, later. For other 
entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a 
TIN, later.

Note: If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. See also What Name and 
Number To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.

Social security number

– –

or
Employer identification number 

–

Part II Certification
Under penalties of perjury, I certify that:

1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and
2. I am not subject to backup withholding because (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue 

Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am 
no longer subject to backup withholding; and

3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and

4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct.

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding 
because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, 
acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and, generally, payments 
other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions for Part II, later.

Sign 
Here

Signature of 
U.S. person Date

General Instructions
Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise 
noted.

Future developments. For the latest information about developments 
related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted 
after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.

What’s New
Line 3a has been modified to clarify how a disregarded entity completes 
this line. An LLC that is a disregarded entity should check the 
appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner. Otherwise, it 
should check the “LLC” box and enter its appropriate tax classification.

New line 3b has been added to this form. A flow-through entity is 
required to complete this line to indicate that it has direct or indirect 
foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries when it provides the Form W-9 
to another flow-through entity in which it has an ownership interest. This 
change is intended to provide a flow-through entity with information 
regarding the status of its indirect foreign partners, owners, or 
beneficiaries, so that it can satisfy any applicable reporting 
requirements. For example, a partnership that has any indirect foreign 
partners may be required to complete Schedules K-2 and K-3. See the 
Partnership Instructions for Schedules K-2 and K-3 (Form 1065).

Purpose of Form
An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an 
information return with the IRS is giving you this form because they

Cat. No. 10231X Form W-9 (Rev. 3-2024)



IMPORTANT DATES TO REMEMBER
1-Jan  Meadowlands Racing Application

15-Feb NJ stallion registration due to SBOA

15-Feb NJ Sires Stakes fi rst  Sustaining payment for 2 & 3YOS

15-Feb Meadowlands $400 EC payment for 2YOs

15-Feb Meadowlands nominations to Open & 3YO Early Closer events

15-Mar Meadowlands nominations to 2YO Early Closer events

15-Mar Sustaining and supplemental payments for Garden State Trot & Home Grown Pace

15-Mar Renaissance Pace Sustaining Payment

15-Apr NJSS 2nd sustaining payment 

15-May Yearling Nominations

15-May       SBOANJ Sustaining payment for 2YOS

26-June  SBOA & BCAP Scholarship Applications due

1-Sep  List of mares bred due to USTA & SBOANJ

31-Oct  Mares Resident Application

31-Dec    NJSS Standardbred Development Fund Application

December Open enrollment month for SBOANJ Health Insurance

December SBOANJ membership renewal

Meadowlands Stakes Schedule -  https://playmeadowlands.com/wp-content/uploads/2026/01/2026-Stakes-Dates-Payment-Information-revjan.pdf

SBOANJ Stakes Schedule -  https://irp.cdn-website.com/07c8d903/fi les/uploaded/2026+Stakes+Payment+Schedule.pdfj an.pdf

NJSS Stakes Schedule - https://www.nj.gov/agriculture/njequine/sirestakes/



YO TILLIE 3,1:50.2 ($1,284,495) has been voted as New Jersey Horse of the Year by the SBO-

ANJ Breeders Committee. The daughter of Tactical Landing from the Triumphant Caviar mare          

CONSOLIDATOR was bred by GBW Breeding Farms Inc. and Black Creek Farm. Trained by An-

drew Harris and driven by Todd McCarthy for the partnership of William Pollock, Bruce Areman 

and  Andrew Harris. YO TILLE concluded her sophomore season with 11 wins and one second-place   

finish in 12 starts, amassing $979,195 in seasonal earnings to become the year’s leading money-  

winning female trotter. In addition, she won the Breeders Crown Final at Woodbine Mohawk Park, 

the Kentucky Sire Stakes, and classics such as the NJ Classic, Delmonica, Reynolds, and Garden 

State Trot. 

Fair Winds Farm a premier Standardbred farm located in the heart of New Jersey’s horse country, 

has been named the 2025 Breeder of the Year by the Standardbred Breeders & Owners Association of 

New Jersey. The prestigious honor recognizes the farm’s exceptional contributions to harness racing 

and its continued excellence in producing top-tier equine athletes.

Owned by Mark Mullen, Fair Winds Farm has been a cornerstone of the New Jersey breeding in-

dustry for over 50 years. This latest accolade follows a momentous year for the farm, which also 

received the 2025 Service to Youth Award from the Harness Horse Youth Foundation (HHYF) for its 

dedication to educating the next generation of horsemen.

Fair Winds Farm has a long history of breeding champions. In 2025, the farm continued its tradition 

of excellence, supporting the New Jersey Sire Stakes program and providing top-notch reproductive 

and boarding services for some of the industry’s most successful breeders.

The awards will be formally presented at the New Jersey Equine Advisory Board Breeders Awards 

Ceremony.

SBOANJ ANNOUNCES 2025 HORSE AND 
BREEDER OF THE YEAR





BETTOR’S WISH p,2,1:51.1; 3,1:47.4; 4,1:47.3 ($2,601,233) 

BAY HORSE. FOALED 2016. 
  

RACING RECORD 
Age Starts 1st 2nd 3rd Earnings 
2 12 5 4 2 $272,056 
3 19 13 6 0 1,643,745 
4 13 6 3 2 685,432 

 

— 44 24 13 4 $2,601,233 
  
Dan Patch 3-Year-Old Pacing Colt of the Year in 2019; Dan 
Patch Older Pacing Horse of the Year in 2020. At 2, winner leg 
Ontario Sires S. - Gold (3), elim. Battle Of Waterloo; second in 
Final Battle Of Waterloo, Ontario Sires S. - Super Final, leg Ontario 
Sires S. - Gold, leg Kentucky Sires S.; third in leg Ontario Sires S. - 
Gold, leg Kentucky Sires S. At 3, winner Carl Milstein Mem., elim. 
and Final Art Rooney P., Tattersalls P., leg and Final Kentucky 
Sires S., Matron S., Bluegrass S., elim. Meadowlands P., elim. 
Messenger S., elim. North America Cup, elim. Breeders Crown; 
second in Final North America Cup, Final Meadowlands P., Final 
Breeders Crown, Final Messenger S., Final TVG P., Cane P. At 4, 
winner Final TVG P., Sam McKee Mem., Dayton Pacing Derby, 
Allerage Farm P., leg Graduate Ser.; second in Breeders Crown, 
Dan Patch P., Potomac Inv.; third in Roll With Joe P. 
  

MALE LINE 
By BETTOR’S DELIGHT p,2,1:51.3; 3,1:49.4 ($2,581,461) Sire of 
1918 in 2:00, 1381 in 1:55, 186 in 1:50 from 2690 foals, 2056 
winners from 2354 starters and 1010 earning over $100,000, 
including: ALL BETS OFF p,2,1:50f; 3,1:48.3f; 1:48 ($3,097,707), 
LAZARUS N p,Q1:48.3; MRp,4,1:49(i) ($3,070,095-i), DARLIN’S 
DELIGHT (M) p,2,1:53.3; 3,1:50.1f; 4,1:49.1 ($2,901,926), BETTOR 
SWEET p,2,Q2:00.1; 3,1:49.3; 4,1:47.2 ($2,782,353). Total 
earnings of $377,017,267. 
  

FEMALE LINE 
1st Dam 
LIFETIME STAR p,2,Q1:55.4; BT1:55.3 by Western Ideal. Record at 

2. From 10 foals, dam of 9 winners, 1 in 1:50, 7 in 1:55, 9 in 
2:00, including: 

BETTOR’S WISH p,2,1:51.1; 3,1:47.4; 4,1:47.3; BT1:47.2 ($2,601,233) 
(Bettor’s Delight). As above. 

  
BETTOR’S WISH STUD ANALYSIS 

From 143 starters, sire of 90 in 2:00, 60 in 1:55, 6 in 1:50, with 
earnings of $7,421,015, including: 

BETTER IS NICE p,2,1:50.3; 3,1:48 ($1,145,933). At 2, winner leg 
(2) and Final Kentucky Sires S. - Champ. [R1], leg and Final 
New Jersey Sires S. [R1], Bluegrass S. [G3], elim. Breeders 
Crown; second in leg Kentucky Sires S. - Champ. At 3, winner 
leg (2) and Final Kentucky Sires S. - Champ. [R1], Bluegrass 
S. [G3], leg Kentucky Sires S.; second in leg and Final New 
Jersey Sires S. [R1], Tattersalls P. [G2], leg Kentucky Sires 
S. - Champ., elim. Progress P. At 4, winner leg Kentucky Sires 
S.; second in leg Kentucky Sires S. (4). (Thatsoveryverynice 
by Vintage Master) 

WISH YOU WELL p,2,1:52.3; 3,1:49.1f ($495,170). At 2, winner leg 
and Final New Jersey Stbd. Dev. Fund at Freehold, Final 
Renaissance P., NJ Home Grown P., leg New Jersey Sires S.; 
second in elim. and Final NJ Classic Ser., leg New Jersey Sires 
S., elim. Governor’s Cup. At 3, winner Final New Jersey Stbd. 
Dev. Fund at Freehold, John Simpson Mem., elim. Adios S.; 
second in Final Adios S. [G1], Final NJ Classic Ser., NJ Home 
Grown P., leg New Jersey Stbd. Dev. Fund at Freehold. 
(Where’s Alice by Somebeachsomewhere) 

TWISTED DESTINY p,2,1:51f; 3,1:48f-’25 ($470,199). At 2, winner 
leg (2) and Final Pennsylvania Stallion Ser., Reynolds Mem.; 
second in leg Pennsylvania Stallion Ser. At 3, winner elim. and 
Final Messenger S. [G2], leg Pennsylvania Sires S. (2), Liberty 
Bell P., elim. Adios S.; second in Carl Milstein Mem. [G2], 
Jennas Beach Boy P. [G3] at Hoosier, leg Pennsylvania Sires 
S. (2). (Tug River Princess by Badlands Hanover) 

 
ARBITRAGE HANOVER p,2,1:56.1h; 3,1:49.1; 4,1:49-’25 ($369,655). 

At 2, winner leg New Jersey Stbd. Dev. Fund at Freehold; 
second in Final New Jersey Stbd. Dev. Fund at Freehold. At 3, 
winner leg (2) and Final New Jersey Sires S. [R1], Final NJ 
Classic Ser., NJ Home Grown P., John Simpson Mem., leg 
New Jersey Stbd. Dev. Fund at Freehold. At 4, second in leg 
Graduate Ser. at Mohawk. (Ana Hanover by Somebeach-
somewhere) 

ODDS ON STENO (M) p,2,1:52.2; 3,1:50.4 ($294,950). At 2, 
winner NJ Home Grown P., elim. NJ Classic Ser., leg New 
Jersey Stbd. Dev. Fund at Freehold (2); second in leg (2) and 
Final New Jersey Sires S. [R1], elim. and Final Renaissance P. 
At 3, winner leg (2) and Final New Jersey Sires S. [R1]; 
second in leg New Jersey Stbd. Dev. Fund at Freehold. (Odds 
On St Lucie by Sweet Lou) 

PULP FICTION (M) p,2,1:52.2 ($261,770). At 2, winner leg (2) and 
Final New Jersey Sires S. [R1], elim. NJ Classic Ser., leg New 
Jersey Stbd. Dev. Fund at Freehold; second in NJ Home 
Grown P. At 3, second in leg New Jersey Sires S. (2), leg New 
Jersey Stbd. Dev. Fund at Freehold. (I’m Trigger Happy by 
Art Major) 

TIME OF THE SEASON (M) p,2,1:55f; 3,1:49.2f-’25 ($232,964). At 
2, second in cons. Pennsylvania Sires S. At 3, winner Adioo 
Volo S. [G3], John Simpson Mem., Liberty Bell P., leg 
Pennsylvania Stallion Ser.; second in leg Pennsylvania Sires 
S. (Macharoundtheclock by Mach Three) 

WEDLOCK BLUE CHIP p,2,1:51.3f; 3,1:50.3f-’25 ($221,061). At 2, 
winner leg Pennsylvania Sires S., Keystone Classic, Arden 
Downs S.; second in cons. and leg Pennsylvania Sires S., 
Liberty Bell P. At 3, winner leg Pennsylvania Sires S. (2); 
second in cons. Max Hempt Mem. (Heavenly Bride by Rock N 
Roll Heaven) 

ROYALLY HOT (M) p,2,1:51.3f ($162,771). At 2, winner John 
Simpson Mem., Keystone Classic, Liberty Bell P. At 3, second 
in leg Pennsylvania Stallion Ser. (3). (McSauna by McArdle) 

WHERE’S LARRY (M) p,2,1:58.4h ($151,274). At 3, second in Final 
New Jersey Sires S. [R1]. (Too Soon To Tell by Rocknroll 
Hanover) 

ODDS ON WILDFIRE p,3,1:49.4f-’25 ($123,020). (Odds On 
Naples by Captaintreacherous) 

BONAPARTE p,3,1:51.3f; 4,1:50.1-’25 ($113,017). At 2, second in 
leg New Jersey Sires S. At 3, winner leg Bobby Weiss Ser. at 
Pocono (2); second in leg New Jersey Sires S. (Treacherous 
Reign by Captaintreacherous) 

WORLD OF WISHES p,3,1:50.4f-’25 ($111,274). At 3, winner John 
Simpson Mem., leg Pennsylvania Stallion Ser., leg Bobby 
Weiss Ser. at Pocono (2), Landmark S.; second in leg Bobby 
Weiss Ser. at Pocono. (Peak Of Chic by Roddy’s Bags Again) 

ROYAL DESIRE p,3,1:50.4f ($103,809). At 3, winner leg New 
Jersey Stbd. Dev. Fund at Freehold; second in leg New Jersey 
Sires S. (Call Me Queen Be by Somebeachsomewhere) 

BET ON STATION (M) p,2,1:53.2f; 3,1:51-’25 ($100,044). At 2, 
winner leg Pennsylvania Stallion Ser.; second in leg 
Pennsylvania Stallion Ser. (Canard Hanover by Somebeach-
somewhere) 

Bettor Make A Wish p,3,1:56.2h; 4,1:55h-’25 ($97,546). At 3, 
second in NJ Home Grown P., Landmark S. (Ashlee Sparkles 
by Art Major) 

   CAM FELLA
 CAM’S CARD SHARK
   JEF’S MAGIC TRICK

   ARMBRO EMERSON
 CLASSIC WISH
   BEST OF THE BEST

   WESTERN HANOVER
 WESTERN IDEAL
   LEAH ALMAHURST

   ARTISCAPE
 LIFETIME GAL
   LIFETIME SUCCESS
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 Captain Optimistic       
2022 , P , 3 , 1:48.0M   $1,136,257  

Captain Optimistic to Continue Racing in 2026; Will Stand a Limited Book at Deo Volente Farms 
 
The ownership group of Captain Optimistic is pleased to announce that the exceptionally bred son of                                     
Captaintreacherous will continue his racing career in 2026 while also standing a limited book of mares during the               
upcoming breeding season. This dual campaign will allow him to further enhance an already outstanding résumé while 
providing breeders with rare early access to a colt of exceptional pedigree, performance, and constitution. 
 
                                                                                         Pedigree Excellence 
Captain Optimistic is impeccably bred on both sides of his family. He is out of the stakes-winning mare Cinamony             
(Art Official), p, 1:49.3f, $532,404, a full sister to the $1.5 million earner Fear The Dragon. His second dam is the elite        
producer Mattaroni, p, 3, 1:52.3m, $744,481, making his maternal line one of the most desirable in the pacing breed. 
 

                                                                                      Career Highlights 
Throughout his career, Captain Optimistic has consistently performed at the sport’s highest levels, compiling a                        
2-year-old mark of 1:49.0m, a 3-year-old mark of 1:48.0m, and career earnings of $1,136,257. 
 
At 2 (2024): 
    •    Winner of the New Jersey Classic Final in 1:50.1 
    •    Set a track record of 1:49.0 in a Breeders Crown elimination at The Meadowlands 
    •    Captured the Governor’s Cup in 1:49.3, earning $382,200 
 
At 3 (2025): 
    •    Winner of the Triple Crown Cane Pace in 1:48.1 
    •    Winner of the Bluegrass Stakes in 1:48.0 
    •    Dominant winner of the Monumental Circle at Hoosier Park, drawing off by open lengths 

 

     2026 Stud fee: $5,000                                                                                        
                            For inquiries regarding bookings to Captain Optimistic’s limited 2026 book, please contact: 
 
                                                                                                   Linda Petrenko 
                                                                                               Deo Volente Farms 
                                                                                             Phone: (908) 782-4848 
                                                                                           Email: linda@deovolentefarms.com 



CAPTAIN OPTIMISTIC p,2,1:49; 3,1:48-'25 ($872,328) 
BAY COLT. FOALED 2022. 
  

RACING RECORD 
Age Starts 1st 2nd 3rd Earnings 

2 11 7 2 1 $ 454,830 
3 14 4 4 2 $ 417,498 

 

-- 25 11 6 3 $ 872,328 
  
At 2, winner Governor's Cup [G1], Final NJ Classic Ser., elim. Metro S., 
elim. Breeders Crown at Meadowlands, leg Kindergarten Classic Ser. at 
Meadowlands (2); second in NJ Home Grown P.; third in Final Metro S. 
[G1]. At 3, winner Cane P. [G2], Bluegrass S. [G3], elim. North America 
Cup, Tompkins-Geers S.; second in elim. NJ Classic Ser., Final NJ 
Classic Ser., elim. Little Brown Jug, leg Pennsylvania Sires S. at 
Philadelphia; third in Final Little Brown Jug. 
  

MALE LINE 
By CAPTAINTREACHEROUS p,2,1:49.2; 3,1:47.1 ($3,148,657) Sire of 
657 in 2:00, 553 in 1:55, 118 in 1:50 from 877 foals, 668 winners from 765 
starters and 299 earning over $100,000, including: ALLYWAG HANOVER 
p,2,1:52.1; 3,1:48; 1:46 ($2,335,342), LYONS SENTINEL (M) p,2,1:49.3; 
3,1:49.2f; 4,1:48 ($2,139,086), CAPTAIN ALBANO p,2,1:49.2; 3,1:48.1 
($1,995,469), CAPTAIN CRUNCH p,2,1:49.1; 3,1:47.2 ($1,561,940), 
CATCH THE FIRE p,2,1:49.4; 3,1:49.1; 1:46.4 ($1,494,434), I DID IT 
MYWAY p,2,1:50.3; 3,1:48.1; 1:47.3f ($1,413,310), CHASE H HANOVER 
p,2,1:51f; 3,1:49.2; 1:47.4f ($1,351,679), MARLOE HANOVER (M) 
p,2,1:50.3; 3,1:50.3f; 1:49.3f-'25 ($1,342,368), BLUE DIAMOND EYES 
(M) p,2,1:51f; 3,1:47.2 ($1,340,144), WORKIN ONA MYSTERY 
p,2,1:49.3; 3,1:48.1 ($1,227,622). Total earnings of $110,186,289. 
  

FEMALE LINE 
1st Dam 
CINAMONY p,2,1:54.2f; 3,1:50.3f; 4,1:49.3f ($532,404) by Art Official. 

25 wins, 2 thru 5. At 2, third in leg Pennsylvania Sires S. at 
Philadelphia. At 3, winner leg Pennsylvania Sires S. at Pocono, The 
Meadows, elim. James Lynch Mem.; second in leg Pennsylvania 
Sires S. at The Meadows, Pennsylvania All-Stars, leg Bobby Weiss 
Ser.; third in leg Bobby Weiss Ser. (2), Keystone Classic, Final 
Bobby Weiss Ser. At 4, winner Hanover Shoe Farms Inv. At 5, third 
in leg Blue Chip Matchmaker Ser. at Yonkers. From 6 foals, dam of 
5 winners, 2 in 1:50, 5 in 1:55, including: 

CAPTAIN OPTIMISTIC p,2,1:49; 3,1:48-'25; BT1:47.3s-'25 ($872,328) 
(Captaintreacherous). As above. 

ODDS ON CINAMON (M) p,2,Q1:56.1f; 3,1:50.2; 1:50f-'25; BT1:49.1f 
($254,915) (Lazarus N). 13 wins, 3 thru 5. At 3, winner Final NJ 
Classic Ser.; second in elim. NJ Classic Ser., leg New Jersey Stbd. 
Dev. Fund; third in leg New Jersey Stbd. Dev. Fund.  

PODIUM GIRL (M) p,2,1:54.3h; 3,1:51.1f; BT1:50.2f ($169,955) (Some-
beachsomewhere). 6 wins at 2 and 3. At 2, winner leg New Jersey 
Stbd. Dev. Fund, Final New Jersey Stbd. Dev. Fund, Final 
Renaissance P., leg Pennsylvania Stallion Ser. at Philadelphia, The 
Meadows; second in John Simpson Mem., Pennsylvania All-Stars, 
leg Pennsylvania Stallion Ser. at Pocono; third in leg Pennsylvania 
Stallion Ser. at The Meadows. At 3, winner leg Pennsylvania Stallion 
Ser. at Philadelphia; second in leg New Jersey Stbd. Dev. Fund, 
Final New Jersey Stbd. Dev. Fund, NJ Home Grown P., leg 
Pennsylvania Stallion Ser. at Pocono, The Meadows.  

Ceylon Spice BT1:56.2f-'25 ($1,965) (Bettor's Delight). Now 2 and 
racing. At 2, third in leg Ontario Prospect Ser. at Flamboro, Hanover.  

2nd Dam 
ARMBRO CINNAMON p,2,1:56.2; 3,1:54.4h; BT1:52.2 ($58,959) by 

Western Ideal. 2 wins at 2 and 3. At 2, winner leg Whenuwishuponastar 
Ser.; second in cons. She's A Great Lady S. At 3, winner Flamboro 
Breeders S.; third in Late Closer at Lexington. From 12 foals, dam of 11 
winners, 3 in 1:50, 9 in 1:55, 10 in 2:00, including: 

FEAR THE DRAGON p,2,1:50.3f; 3,1:48.4 ($1,578,547) (Dragon Again). 
17 wins at 2 and 3. At 2, winner The Elevation P., leg Pennsylvania 
Sires S. at Philadelphia, Pocono, The Meadows, Arden Downs S.; 
second in International Stallion S., The Standardbred S., 
Pennsylvania All-Stars; third in leg Pennsylvania Sires S. at The 
Meadows, Final Pennsylvania Sires S. at Philadelphia. At 3, winner 
elim. North America Cup, Final North America Cup, Final Max 
Hempt Mem., elim. Adios S., Final Adios S., Tattersalls P., elim. 
Little Brown Jug, leg Pennsylvania Sires S. at Philadelphia, Pocono, 
The Meadows (2); second in elim. Progress P., Final Progress P., 
Carl Milstein Mem., elim. Max Hempt Mem.  

 

CAPTAINTREACHEROUS 
p,3,1:47.1  

SOMEBEACHSOMEWHERE 
p,3,1:46.4  

MACH THREE 
p,3,1:49  

WHERES THE BEACH 
  

WORLDLY TREASURE 
p,2,1:53.1  

ARTSPLACE 
p,4,1:49.2  

WORLD ORDER 
p,3,1:53  

CINAMONY 
p,4,1:49.3f  

ART OFFICIAL 
p,3,1:47  

ART MAJOR 
p,4,1:48.4  

NAUGHTY SHADY 
LADY 

p,3,1:55.4  

ARMBRO CINNAMON 
p,3,1:54.4h  

WESTERN IDEAL 
p,1:48  

MATTARONI 
p,3,1:52.3  

  
CINAMONY (M) p,2,1:54.2f; 3,1:50.3f; 4,1:49.3f ($532,404) (Art Official). 

As above. 
CINNAMACK p,3,1:48.1 ($285,737) (McArdle). 17 wins, 3 thru 7. At 2, 

second in leg Ohio Sires S. at Scioto; third in leg Ohio Sires S. at 
Northfield. At 3, winner leg Ohio Sires S. at Scioto, leg Winners 
Circle OTB Ser. at Hoosier (2), Final Winners Circle OTB Ser. at 
Hoosier, Late Closer at Lexington; third in Ohio State Fair S., The 
Circle City P.  

DRAGON ROARS AGAIN p,3,1:52f; 4,1:51f; BT1:49.2 ($212,911) 
(Dragon Again). 19 wins, 3 thru 7. At 3, winner leg Buckeye Stallion 
Ser. at Scioto; third in leg Ohio Sires S. at Scioto. At 4, second in 
leg Snowshoe Ser. at Mohawk, Final Snowshoe Ser. at Mohawk.  

CNDIANA JONES (M) p,3,1:58f; 1:53.1f; BT1:51.4s ($115,599) (Art 
Major). 13 wins, 3 thru 7. At 4, winner leg Late Closer at Rideau 
Carleton; second in leg Late Closer at Rideau Carleton; third in leg 
Late Closer at Rideau Carleton.  

NEVERTELLMETHEODDS (M) p,2,1:53.2f; 3,1:51.4f; BT1:51.2f 
($100,887) (Stay Hungry). 7 wins at 2 and 3. At 2, winner leg 
Pennsylvania Stallion Ser. at Pocono, The Meadows, Final 
Pennsylvania Stallion Ser. at Pocono; second in Arden Downs S., 
leg Pennsylvania Stallion Ser. at Philadelphia. At 3, winner leg 
Pennsylvania Stallion Ser. at Philadelphia; second in leg 
Pennsylvania Stallion Ser. at The Meadows.  

MCSINNER MAN p,3,1:56f; 4,1:52.3; BT1:52.2s ($79,922) (McArdle). 9 
wins, 3 thru 8.  

CAPSAICINN (M) p,3,1:52.4f; BT1:51.1 ($74,827) (Captaintreacherous). 
4 wins at 3. At 3, second in cons. Pennsylvania Sires S. at Pocono.  

Cinnamon Crisp (M) p,2,1:56.4f; 3,1:53f; BT1:52.4f ($46,329) (Captain 
Crunch). 5 wins at 2 and 3. At 3, third in leg Kentucky Sires S. - 
Golden Rod at Lexington.  

Cinnamunch (M) BT1:57-'25 ($3,114) (Captain Crunch). Now 2. At 2, 
second in Kentucky Fair S. at Lebanon.  

3rd Dam 
MATTARONI p,2,1:52.4; 3,1:52.3; BT1:51.4 ($744,481) by Matt's 

Scooter. 10 wins at 2 and 3. Dan Patch, Nova 2-Year-Old Pacing 
Filly of the Year in 1998. At 2, winner elim. Sweetheart P. at 
Meadowlands, Final Sweetheart P. at Meadowlands, Kentucky 
Stbd. Sale Co. P., International Stallion S., Countess Adios S., 
Harvest S.; second in Final Breeders Crown at Colonial, elim. Three 
Diamonds P.; third in Final Three Diamonds P., Champlain S., elim. 
Breeders Crown at Colonial. At 3, winner Adioo Volo S., leg New 
Jersey Sires S. at Meadowlands; second in cons. Mistletoe Shalee 
P. at Meadowlands. From 16 foals, dam of 10 winners, 2 in 1:50, 8 
in 1:55, 10 in 2:00, including: 

CLINT WESTWOOD p,2,1:54.2f; 3,1:50f; 4,1:48.4f; BT1:48.3s 
($569,247) (Western Terror). 45 wins, 2 thru 12. At 2, second in leg 
Pennsylvania Sires S. at The Meadows; third in cons. Pennsylvania 
Sires S. at The Meadows, leg Pennsylvania Sires S. at The 
Meadows, Philadelphia, Pocono, Bluegrass S., Keystone Classic. 
At 3, second in Final Progress P. At 11, winner leg Harold Kelly 
Mem. at Freehold.  

ROCKIN THE ACES p,2,1:53.3; 3,1:49.2; BT1:48.2 ($481,084) (Rock N 
Roll Heaven). 25 wins, 2 thru 7. At 2, winner leg New Jersey Sires 
S. at Meadowlands (2); second in Final New Jersey Sires S. at 
Meadowlands. At 3, winner leg New Jersey Sires S. at 
Meadowlands, Final New Jersey Sires S. at Meadowlands; second 
in leg New Jersey Sires S. at Meadowlands. At 4, third in elim. Fall 





IN THE ARSENAL p,2,1:49.4; 3,1:49.1 ($1,035,898) 
BAY HORSE. FOALED 2012. 
  

RACING RECORD 
Age Starts 1st 2nd 3rd Earnings 

2 11 6 1 1 $ 396,318 
3 17 7 1 3 $ 533,967 
4 21 2 4 4 $ 80,118 
5 11 3 0 0 $ 25,495 
6 1 0 0 0 $ 0 

 

-- 61 18 6 8 $ 1,035,898 
  
At 2, winner Matron S., elim. Lawrence B. Sheppard Mem., Final 
Lawrence B. Sheppard Mem., Bluegrass S., International Stallion S., 
Goshen Cup; second in Final Breeders Crown at Meadowlands; third in 
elim. Breeders Crown at Meadowlands. At 3, winner elim. Art Rooney P., 
Final Art Rooney P., Bluegrass S., elim. Meadowlands P., elim. North 
America Cup, leg New York Sire S. at Tioga, elim. Empire Breeders 
Classic; second in elim. Max Hempt Mem.; third in Final Max Hempt 
Mem., Messenger S., elim. Breeders Crown at Woodbine. At 4, second 
in leg Graduate Ser. at Tioga. 
  

MALE LINE 
By AMERICAN IDEAL p,2,1:55.1f; 3,1:47.4 ($786,055) Sire of 1101 in 
2:00, 747 in 1:55, 83 in 1:50 from 1559 foals, 1154 winners from 1307 
starters and 482 earning over $100,000, including: AMERICAN JEWEL 
(M) p,3,1:48.2 ($1,840,565), HESTON BLUE CHIP p,3,1:48f 
($1,781,881), SUNFIRE BLUE CHIP p,3,1:48.3f ($1,626,773), 
YOUAREMYCANDYGIRL (M) p,3,1:48.2 ($1,566,292), AMERICAN 
HISTORY p,3,1:47 ($1,561,817), GREAT VINTAGE p,4,1:49.1f 
($1,510,226), IDYLLIC (M) p,3,1:50f ($1,296,967), COVERED BRIDGE 
p,4,1:48.3 ($1,132,615), HE'S WATCHING p,3,1:46.4 ($1,116,450), 
FUNKNWAFFLES p,1:49.2f ($1,110,600). Total earnings of 
$163,661,717. 
  

FEMALE LINE 
1st Dam 
LADYOTRA p,2,1:53.2 ($115,627) by On The Road Again. 4 wins at 2. 

At 2, winner Matron S., Harvest S., leg New York Sire S. at Vernon; 
second in Kentucky Stbd. Sale Co. P., elim. Sweetheart P. at 
Meadowlands, elim. Three Diamonds P. From 16 foals, dam of 10 
winners, 1 in 1:50, 7 in 1:55, 10 in 2:00, including: 

IN THE ARSENAL p,2,1:49.4; 3,1:49.1; BT1:48.1 ($1,035,898) 
(American Ideal). As above. 

EXQUISITE ART p,2,Q1:57.4; 3,1:50.4; BT1:50.3s ($578,544) 
(Artsplace). 45 wins, 3 thru 9. At 2, second in elim. Lou Babic S., 
Final Lou Babic S., leg New Jersey Sires S. at Freehold, Garden 
State. At 3, winner elim. Messenger S., heat Little Brown Jug, New 
Jersey Futy., leg New Jersey Sires S. at Freehold (2); second in 
Final Messenger S.  

PREMIER p,2,1:57.1f; 3,1:56.2f; 1:51.1f; BT1:50.4s ($219,568) 
(Artsplace). 36 wins, 2 thru 8.  

IDEAL WILLIE p,3,1:54.2h; 4,1:52.2h; BT1:51s ($209,263) (American 
Ideal). 13 wins, 3 thru 6. At 3, winner leg Excelsior Ser. - A at 
Yonkers; second in leg Excelsior Ser. - A at Tioga, Vernon; third in 
leg Excelsior Ser. - A at Monticello, Saratoga. At 4, winner cons. 
Sagamore Hill Ser. at Yonkers.  

QUEEN OTRA (M) p,2,Q1:55.4f; 3,1:51.1f; 4,1:51 ($200,837) (Artsplace). 
9 wins, 2 thru 4. At 2, second in leg New Jersey Sires S. at 
Meadowlands; third in Countess Adios S. At 3, winner Final Snow 
Angel Ser., Reynolds Mem.; second in leg New Jersey Sires S. at 
Freehold, Final New Jersey Sires S. at Freehold; third in leg New 
Jersey Sires S. at Freehold, Meadowlands, leg Snow Angel Ser. (2). 
At 4, second in leg Cape & Cutter Ser., leg Jersey Girls Ser. (2). 
Dam of ROLLWITHITHARRY p,2,1:51.3; 3,1:50.1 ($656,912), 
TRACK MASTER D p,2,1:55.2h; 3,1:52.2f; 1:50.1 ($524,940), 
KING OTRA p,2,1:58h; 3,1:55.3h; 1:51.3f ($409,269), SIDE PIECE 
p,2,1:58.1f; 3,1:52.4f ($194,506), BETTOR BELIEVE IT 
p,3,Q1:52.4; 4,1:50.4 ($185,896), ALL THE COOKIES p,2,1:52.4f; 
4,1:50.2f ($177,970), KINGS IDEAL p,3,1:53.4f, CAPTAIN 
AMERICA p,3,1:55.1h. Grandam of JOVIAN p,2,1:53.4; 3,1:53h. 

MEGHAN LYNN (M) p,2,Q1:58.2f; 3,1:54.3h; BT1:52.1s ($118,580) 
(American Ideal). 4 wins at 2 and 3. At 2, winner leg New York Sire 
S. at Buffalo; third in leg New York Sire S. at Yonkers. At 3, winner 
leg New York Sire S. at Monticello; second in leg New York Sire S. 
at Vernon, Yonkers.  

 

AMERICAN IDEAL 
p,3,1:47.4  

WESTERN IDEAL 
p,1:48  

WESTERN HANOVER 
p,3,1:50.4  

LEAH ALMAHURST 
p,3,1:52.3  

LIFETIME SUCCESS 
p,3,1:52.2  

MATT'S SCOOTER 
p,3,T1:48.2  

THREE DIAMONDS 
p,3,1:53.1  

LADYOTRA 
p,2,1:53.2  

ON THE ROAD AGAIN 
p,4,1:51.4  

HAPPY MOTORING 
p,3,1:56.2  

BYE BYE MOLLIE 
  

EXQUISITE HANOVER 
  

BIG TOWNER 
p,4,1:54.4  

ELLA SKIPPER 
  

 
OTRA SIGN p,3,1:55.4; 1:54.2f; BT1:53.4 ($115,458) (Life Sign). 28 

wins, 3 thru 8. At 3, second in leg Holiday Ser. at Yonkers; third in 
leg The Big Dog Ser. at Maywood, cons. The Big Dog Ser. at 
Balmoral, Final The Big Dog Ser. at Maywood.  

LASTING IMPRESSION (M) p,3,1:56f ($32,877) (American Ideal). 7 
wins at 3.  

LADY'S SPECIAL p,4,1:57.4f; BT1:57f ($30,345) (Life Sign). 4 wins at 
4.  

LUCRATIVE ART p,3,Q1:56.1f; 4,1:55.1f; BT1:54.3f ($9,431) 
(Artsplace). 3 wins at 4.  

Producers: Legacy (dam of LEGION SEELSTER p,3,1:51; 4,1:49.1-
$277,206, LONDON SEELSTER p,2,1:56.4h; 3,1:54.2; 4,1:52.1f-
$254,743, MR DUNNIGANS p,2,1:55.1f; 3,1:53.2; 1:53.2h-
$155,358, LUX SEELSTER p,4,1:52.1, LOCHLAN SEELSTER 
p,3,1:57.4h), Sunrise Lady (dam of SUNBEAM BOY p,2,1:55.4; 
3,1:53.4, RISETOTHEOCCASION p,3,1:58.4h), Sweet Otra (dam 
of LADY IDEAL p,2,1:58.2f; 3,1:53.4; 4,1:53f-$215,660, SNEAK 
ON BYE p,3,1:56.4f; 1:52.4-$211,774, SLIPPIN THE CLUTCH 
p,2,1:59.4h; 3,1:51.4-$102,475, JET BOOM p,3,1:59.1f; 1:53.2, 
LUCKY TO BE SWEET p,2,1:59.4h; 3,1:53.4f; 4,1:53.2f, SWEET 
VALENTINE p,3,2:00.1h; 4,1:56.3, HOTCHEDDARBRAT 
p,3,1:58.4f), Major Lady (dam of SMALLTOWN TERROR 
p,3,1:56.1h; 1:51.4-$109,118, TIME RUNNING OUT p,2,Q1:58.1; 
3,1:55.3f, AMERICAN SNIPER p,3,1:55.3f, LADY OF MY DREAM 
p,3,1:58.1h, UNLEASH THE DRAGON p,2,Q2:04.2e; 4,Q1:59.4), 
Tularosa (dam of SEASIDEESCAPE p,2,1:55.3h).  

2nd Dam 
EXQUISITE HANOVER by Big Towner. From 17 foals, dam of 13 

winners, 3 in 1:55, 12 in 2:00, including: 
ISLAND STORM p,2,1:58.2h; 3,1:58h; 4,1:52.4; BT1:52.2 ($318,191) 

(This Cams For You). 54 wins, 2 thru 13. At 2, winner leg Atlantic 
Sires S. at Charlottetown, Exhibition, Summerside, Truro, 
Woodstock, Williamson Mem. at Fredericton, elim. Dairy Queen 
Futy. at Tartan, MacNeill Mem. at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island S. at Charlottetown, Callbeck S. at Summerside; second in 
Final Dairy Queen Futy. at Tartan, leg Atlantic Sires S. at Tartan, 
Final Atlantic Sires S. at Summerside; third in leg Atlantic Sires S. 
at Fredericton. At 3, winner elim. Dairy Queen Futy. at Exhibition, 
Final Dairy Queen Futy. at Exhibition, leg Atlantic Sires S. at 
Charlottetown, Inverness, Final Atlantic Sires S. at Truro, 
Mackenzie Mem. at Truro, Quigg Mem. at Fredericton, Prince 
Edward Island S. at Charlottetown, Duck Acorn S. at Charlottetown; 
second in Turner Mem. at Truro, leg Atlantic Sires S. at Fredericton, 
leg Atlantic Sires S.-A at Truro, elim. Barrieau-McIsaac Mem. at 
Exhibition; third in Final Barrieau-McIsaac Mem. at Exhibition, leg 
Atlantic Sires S.-A at Tartan.  

ISLAND QUISITE (M) p,2,2:00h; 3,1:58.2h; 1:56.1h; BT1:55.1 
($187,503) (Nukes Lobell). 38 wins, 2 thru 7. At 2, winner elim. Dairy 
Queen Futy. at Exhibition, Final Dairy Queen Futy. at Exhibition, leg 
Atlantic Sires S. at Charlottetown, Exhibition, Tartan, Truro, Final 
Atlantic Sires S. at Truro, Williamson Mem. at Fredericton; third in 
leg Atlantic Sires S. at Summerside. At 3, winner elim. Dairy Queen 
Futy. at Charlottetown, Final Dairy Queen Futy. at Charlottetown, 
leg Atlantic Sires S. at Summerside, Tartan, Exhibition, Final 
Atlantic Sires S. at Inverness, Maritimer S. at Exhibition, Stanfield 
Mem. at Truro, Turner Mem. at Truro, Quigg Mem. at Fredericton; 
second in leg Atlantic Sires S. at Charlottetown, Fredericton, Truro, 
Anne Shirley S. at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island S. at 



  Legendary Hanover   

             3, 1:46.2 ($1,088,681)                                                                                 

 

Fastest Pacer in 2024 
2 Sub-1:47 victories 

Multiple track record holder 
O’Brien Award winner at 2 

Star of the 2024 very competitive glamor boy division with electrifying wins such as his 1:46.2 effort in the Cane 
Pace, the fastest pacing mile of the year and a Meadowlands track record. The week before he easily cap-

tured the Meadowlands Pace final, by more than five lengths, in 1:46.3 to become the only sophomore pacer 
to have multiple wins sub-1:47. He smashed another track record when he won the Empire Breeders Classic at 

Tioga Downs in 1:48.1. Named Canada’s top rookie pacing colt in 2023 with a record of six wins in nine starts 
including Nassagaweya, Champlain, Dream Maker and Metro elim (close second in final). 

A half-brother to iron horse LINEDRIVE HANOVER p, 1:47s ($655,580), Legendary Hanover will stand his second 
season at stud in 2026. 

2026 FEE: $7,500                                                                                                                             
Standing at                                                                                                                  

SOUTHWIND FARMS                                                                                                                             
under the Management of Preferred Equine 

 



LEGENDARY HANOVER p,2,1:50; 3,1:46.2 ($1,088,681) 
BAY HORSE. FOALED 2021. 
  

RACING RECORD 
Age Starts 1st 2nd 3rd Earnings 

2 9 6 2 0 $ 303,114 
3 14 6 4 2 $ 785,567 

 

-- 23 12 6 2 $ 1,088,681 
  
O'Brien 2-Year-Old Pacing Colt of the Year in 2023. At 2, winner 
Nassagaweya S. [G3], Champlain S. [G3], leg Dream Maker Ser. at 
Mohawk, Final Dream Maker Ser. at Mohawk, elim. Metro S.; second in 
Final Metro S. [G1], elim. Breeders Crown at Hoosier. At 3, winner elim. 
Meadowlands P., Final Meadowlands P. [G1], Cane P. [G2], Empire 
Breeders Classic; second in Max Hempt Mem. [G2], Simcoe S. [G3], 
Somebeachsomewhere P. [G3], elim. North America Cup; third in elim. 
Little Brown Jug, Final Little Brown Jug [G1]. 
  

MALE LINE 
By HUNTSVILLE p,2,1:49; 3,1:47.4 ($1,704,242) Sire of 354 in 2:00, 250 
in 1:55, 33 in 1:50 from 518 foals, 373 winners from 438 starters and 148 
earning over $100,000, including: THE LAST MARTINI (M) p,2,1:51; 
3,1:49.2-'25 ($1,163,786), LEGENDARY HANOVER p,2,1:50; 3,1:46.2 
($1,088,681), HUNTINTHELASTDOLAR p,2,1:55.1h; 3,1:49.2 
($1,051,437), EARLY ACTION p,2,1:49.4 ($688,648), MADDEN OAKS 
p,2,1:51.3f; 3,1:48-'25 ($683,369), UNREASONABLE (M) p,2,1:50.4; 
3,1:47.4-'25 ($656,459), MAX CONTRACT (M) p,2,1:52.1; 3,1:48.3 
($656,305), TARRIFIC (M) p,2,Q1:56.2; 3,1:49.4 ($532,683), 
FRAGMENT p,2,1:50-'25 ($521,266), BLUE HUNT p,2,1:52.1; 
3,Q1:50.4f; 4,1:47.4 ($495,492). Total earnings of $44,368,503. 
  

FEMALE LINE 
1st Dam 
LILLIAN HANOVER p,3,1:58.4f; BT1:55.2f ($27,525) by Well Said. 

Winner at 3. From 5 foals, dam of 4 winners, 2 in 1:50, 4 in 1:55, 
including: 

LEGENDARY HANOVER p,2,1:50; 3,1:46.2 ($1,088,681) (Huntsville). 
As above. 

LINEDRIVE HANOVER p,2,Q1:53.2; 1:47; BT1:46.3 ($655,580) (Betting 
Line). 18 wins, 4 thru 6. At 4, winner Final Charles Juravinski Mem. 
Cup [G2], leg Snowshoe Ser. at Mohawk, Final Snowshoe Ser. at 
Mohawk; second in Mohawk Gold Cup [G3], leg Graduate Ser. at 
Meadowlands, elim. Charles Juravinski Mem. Cup; third in Final 
Graduate Ser. [G2] at Meadowlands, Joe Gerrity Jr. Mem. [G2] at 
Saratoga. At 5, second in #SendItIn Inv. [G3] at Scioto, elim. 
Canadian Pacing Derby; third in Potomac Inv. [G3] at Rosecroft, 
Mohawk Gold Cup [G3], elim. Breeders Crown at Hoosier. At 6, 
winner Mohawk Gold Cup [G3], leg MGM Borgata P. at Yonkers (3); 
second in Camluck Classic [G3], leg MGM Borgata P. at Yonkers.  

LILY WHITE HANOVER (M) p,2,1:51.3f; 3,1:51.2-'25; BT1:50.2h-'25 
($123,413) (Captaintreacherous). 3 wins at 2 and 3. At 2, winner leg 
Pennsylvania Sires S. at Pocono, Pennsylvania All-Stars; third in 
Final Pennsylvania Sires S. [R1] at The Meadows, elim. She's A 
Great Lady S. At 3, second in cons. Pennsylvania Sires S. at The 
Meadows; third in cons. James Lynch Mem.  

Yarm p,3,1:54; 4,1:52.1f ($67,639) (Bettor's Delight). 8 wins at 3 and 4. 
At 3, second in leg City of London P. at London; third in leg City of 
London P. at London.  

Luisa Hanover (M) (Captaintreacherous). Now 2.  
2nd Dam 
LAZAN HANOVER p,3,1:57.3h; BT1:54 ($9,722) by Matt's Scooter. 

Winner at 3. From 9 living foals, dam of 9 winners, 1 in 1:50, 4 in 
1:55, 9 in 2:00, including: 

DEALT A WINNER p,2,1:52.3f; 3,1:47.3; BT1:47.2 ($1,535,233) (Cam's 
Card Shark). 49 wins, 2 thru 13. World Champion. At 2, winner Lou 
Babic S., Tompkins-Geers S., leg New Jersey Sires S. at 
Meadowlands (2), Reynolds Mem.; third in Final New Jersey Sires 
S. at Meadowlands. At 3, winner Cane P.; second in Final Progress 
P., Matron S., elim. Meadowlands P., New Jersey Futy.; third in elim. 
Progress P., leg New Jersey Sires S. at Meadowlands. At 4, third in 
Canadian Pacing Derby, U.S. Pacing Champ. at Meadowlands. At 
5, winner Roll With Joe P., Allerage Farm P., elim. Ben Franklin P., 
elim. Breeders Crown at Hoosier; second in Dayton Pacing Derby; 
third in Potomac Inv. at Rosecroft, elim. Canadian Pacing Derby. At 
6, second in Final TVG P. at Meadowlands, Roll With Joe P.; third 
in cons. Ben Franklin P. At 7, second in Potomac Inv. at Rosecroft, 
cons. Ben Franklin P.  

 

HUNTSVILLE 
p,3,1:47.4  

SOMEBEACHSOMEWHERE 
p,3,1:46.4  

MACH THREE 
p,3,1:49  

WHERES THE BEACH 
  

WILD WEST SHOW 
p,3,1:53.3f  

WESTERN HANOVER 
p,3,1:50.4  

SWEET ON ART 
p,4,1:52.4  

LILLIAN HANOVER 
p,3,1:58.4f  

WELL SAID 
p,3,1:47.3  

WESTERN HANOVER 
p,3,1:50.4  

MUST SEE 
p,2,1:52  

LAZAN HANOVER 
p,3,1:57.3h  

MATT'S SCOOTER 
p,3,T1:48.2  

LODI HANOVER 
p,3,1:57f  

  
LAZY DAY HANOVER (M) p,2,1:59.4h; 3,1:59.1f; 4,1:55f; BT1:54.4f 

($96,113) (Betting Line). 24 wins, 2 thru 5. At 2, winner 
Pennsylvania Fair S. at Bedford, Bloomsburg, Clearfield, Gratz (2), 
Harvey's Lake, Honesdale, Hughesville, Meadville, Meyersdale, 
Stoneboro, Washington, Wattsburg, York; second in Pennsylvania 
Fair S. at Bloomsburg; third in Pennsylvania Fair S. at Honesdale. 
At 3, winner Pennsylvania Fair S. at Hughesville, Stoneboro; second 
in Pennsylvania Fair S. at Clearfield, Gratz, Honesdale, Indiana; 
third in Pennsylvania Fair S. at Bloomsburg, Dayton, Meadville, 
Wattsburg.  

LINDA LACE HANOVER (M) p,4,1:54f; BT1:53.2f ($41,045) (Bettor's 
Delight). 4 wins at 4.  

LITERALLY HANOVER (M) p,3,1:59.4h; 1:57.3h; BT1:56.1h ($31,815) 
(Bettor's Delight). 14 wins, 3 thru 5.  

LILLIAN HANOVER (M) p,3,1:58.4f; BT1:55.2f ($27,525) (Well Said). As 
above. 

LOS AL HANOVER (M) p,4,1:57.4f; BT1:57.2h ($18,503) (Western 
Hanover). 2 wins at 4.  

LEPRECHAUN HANOVER p,3,1:56.1f; BT1:53.4f ($16,942) (Western 
Ideal). 4 wins at 3.  

HANDSOFFMYBROWNIE (M) p,4,1:59.4f; BT1:56.4f ($5,185) (Art 
Major). Winner at 4.  

Lido Hanover p,3,1:59.2h; 4,1:54.1h ($30,670) (Somebeachsome-
where). 3 wins at 3 and 4. At 3, third in leg CCQ-Region at Trois 
Rivieres, CCQ-Region at Trois Rivieres.  

3rd Dam 
LODI HANOVER p,3,1:57f ($15,525) by Big Towner. 4 wins at 3. At 3, 

winner leg Washingtonian Ser. at Freestate; second in Final 
Washingtonian Ser. at Freestate; third in leg Washingtonian Ser. at 
Freestate. From 14 foals, dam of 11 winners, 1 in 1:50, 7 in 1:55, 11 
in 2:00, including: 

TIMESAREACHANGING p,2,1:52.3; 3,1:48.4 ($1,516,563) (Cam's Card 
Shark). 19 wins, 2 thru 6. Dan Patch, Nova 3-Year-Old Pacing Colt 
of the Year in 2004. World Champion. At 2, winner elim. 
Governor's Cup; second in elim. Breeders Crown at Meadowlands; 
third in Final Battle Of Freehold. At 3, winner elim. Adios S., Final 
Adios S., Final Cane P., heat Little Brown Jug (2), elim. 
Meadowlands P., elim. Progress P., leg New Jersey Sires S. at 
Meadowlands (2), Standardbred Retirement Fund S.; second in 
Final Meadowlands P., Messenger S., James B. Dancer Mem., elim. 
Cane P., elim. New Jersey Classic, leg New Jersey Sires S. at 
Meadowlands; third in Final Matron S., Tattersalls P., Final New 
Jersey Sires S. at Meadowlands. At 4, winner Magical Mike Inv.; 
third in U.S. Pacing Champ. at Meadowlands, elim. William R. 
Haughton Mem. at Meadowlands.  

LIGHTSHIP HANOVER p,3,1:51.1; BT1:50 ($276,053) (Artsplace). 16 
wins, 3 thru 5. At 3, winner leg Summertime Ser. at Woodbine, Final 
Summertime Ser. at Woodbine, leg Lenni-Lenape Ser. at Garden 
State (2); third in elim. Motor City P. at Hazel. At 4, winner Final Cam 
Fella Ser. at Woodbine; second in leg Cam Fella Ser. at Woodbine; 
third in leg Aquarius Ser. at Meadowlands.  

LOCKSMITH HANOVER p,2,1:56.3; 3,1:51.2; BT1:50.3s ($254,998) 
(Albatross). 20 wins, 2 thru 8. At 3, winner elim. Motor City P. at 
Hazel, Final Motor City P. at Hazel, leg Laval P. at Montreal, Final 
Laval P. at Montreal, leg Youthful Ser. at Mohawk (2); second in leg 
Pennsylvania Sires S. at The Meadows; third in Final Youthful Ser. 
at Mohawk.  



UNDEFEATED CHAMPION 2YO...
NOW THE SIRE OF CHAMPION 2YOs

PERFECT STING
(Always B Miki - Shebestingin - Bettors Delight) p,2,1:49.2; 3,1:48.1 ($1,861,447)

The sire of EIGHT $100,000+ earners from
his 1st crop of Two-Year-Olds! 

BOOKIE J
p,2,1:51.1 -’25 ($258,905)

Kindergarten Champion!

PERFECT THOUGHT
p,2,1:51.1 -’25 ($272,961)

NJ Classic Champion!

BE PERFECT BG
p,2,1:50.1 -’25 ($166,803)

NJSS Champion!

BE STING p,2,1:50 -’25 ($139,799)    
EVERLAST STING DEO p,2,1:52 -’25 ($124,065) 

ROCKNACIOUS p,2,1:53.1 -’25 ($129,650)
PERFECT LYNN 1:52.2 -’25 ($123,596)

Also the sire of...

BOOK YOUR MARE TO NEW JERSEY’S DOMINANT PACING SIRE TODAY!

LAZARUS N
(Bettors Delight - Bethany - Christian Cullen)   p,1:48.4, BT 1:46.3 ($3,103,100)

HERE IS A FANTASTIC BOGO DEAL! 
2024 stud fee has been reduced to $5,000.

BOOK TWO MARES, PAY FOR THE 1ST GET THE 2ND FREE!

The richest son of Bettors Delight standing in the United States.

The sire of $240,000 NJSS Final winner at both 2 and 3, VOUKEFALAS p,3, 1:49.2-’23 ($571,250).

Over $4.6 million in progeny earnings from just two crops.

10 x $100,000+ earners and 22 in 1:53.
 
$40,893 average earnings per starter

deovolentefarms.com • 908 782 4848

Dominate the rich 
New Jersey Sire Stake

program!
deovolentefarms.com • (908) 782-4848

Standing at Deo Volente Farms in N.J.
2026 FEE: $7,500 (U.S.)

Multiple mare & loyalty discounts

His first crop of two-year-olds earned $2,268,678 in 2025 - an avg/starter of $44,483





  Ecurie D DK    

      6,1:49.1 ($1,512,458)  

World Champion...  International Star!  

Foaled in Denmark, bred by a Frenchman, sired by an Italian stallion and developed in Europe, Ecurie D established himself as 
a premier trotter in Europe winning all seven of his starts in his first year at the track as a three-year-old. He came to North 
America in late 2021 and quickly made his presence felt winning his first official start, the Allerage, at The Red Mile in 1:50.4. 
Two weeks later he triumphed once again, this time at the Meadowlands in the $650,000 Breeders Crown final.  

In May of 2022, in his first start of the year, he won the Cutler Memorial at the Meadowlands in 1:49.1 – a world record and 
the fastest mile ever trotted in May in harness racing history. Ecurie D became the first horse in 19 years to win back to back 
Breeders Crown Open Trot titles. He won by three lengths in a stakes record-equalling 1:51. He concluded his incredibly im-
pressive career with a win in the TVG Open and was voted the Dan Patch Older Trotting Horse of the Year. His career sum-
mary reads 20-4-1 in 31 lifetime starts for $1,655,480 in earnings. 

                                                                      Lexington Select Sale average of $45,043. 

2026 FEE: $5,000                                                                                                                             
Standing at SOUTHWIND FARMS                                                                                                     

Booking inquiries to Syndicate Manager SOUTHWIND FARMS                                                                       
29 Burd Rd., Pennington, New Jersey 08534 * (609) 737-9067, Fax (609) 737-2481          

          Back To Back Breeders Crown Champion  
        Dan Patch Older Trotter of the Year In 2022   
     Two-Time World Champion In The U.S. & Europe  

For share information please contact:                                                                                                         

Kevin Greenfield: (419) 346-0609 • kgreen56@gkflaw.com 



ECURIE D DK 1:49.1 ($1,516,807-i) 
BAY HORSE. FOALED 2016. 
  

RACING RECORD 
Age Starts 1st 2nd 3rd Earnings 

3 (F) 7 7 0 0 $ 141,393 
4 (F) 10 7 1 0 $ 210,208 

5 2 2 0 0 $ 393,000 
5 (F) 4 1 1 0 $ 38,767 

6 8 3 2 1 $ 733,439 
 

-- 31 20 4 1 $ 1,516,807 
  
Dan Patch Older Trotting Horse of the Year in 2022. World 
Champion. At 3, winner 3yo European Champ. [G1], Big Noon Pokalen. 
At 4, winner Fyraåringseliten [G2], Axel Jensens Minneløp; second in 
Solvalla Grand Prix. At 5, winner Breeders Crown [G1] at Meadowlands, 
Allerage Farm T. [G3]. At 6, winner Breeders Crown [G1] at Mohawk, 
Final TVG T. [G2] at Meadowlands, Cutler Mem. [G3]; second in Maple 
Leaf T. [G1], John Cashman Mem. [G2]; third in Crawford Farms T. [G3]. 
  

MALE LINE 
By INFINITIF 4,Q1:53.1 ($577,553-i) Sire of 21 in 2:00, 10 in 1:55, 1 in 
1:50 from 50 foals, 26 winners from 36 starters and 11 earning over 
$100,000, including: ECURIE D DK 1:49.1 ($1,516,807-i), DONT RUSH 
2,1:57.1; 3,1:53.2; 1:52.1f ($659,740), VAINQUEUR R P NO 1:51.4 
($578,547-i), TANGO NEGRO 4,1.11.1 kr (€361,791), INGO 1.10.8 kr 
(€347,118), INFINITI AS 2,1:57.3f; 3,1:52.2; 1:52 ($324,550), TRUE 
DAY DREAM (M) 2,1:54.1z; 3,1:54 ($308,237), PAPARAZZI 4,11.5 kr 
(€269,838), CLEMENTINE DREAM (M) 1:52.3 ($269,428), RU DE BAC 
2,1.12 kr (€238,294), DEVS DEFINITIF (€216,284), MERGATROID (M) 
2,2:01.2f; 3,1:58.2f; 1:55f ($217,891), JOYEUX DREAM 3,1:56f; 1:55.1f 
($159,508), GISELA AS (M) 2,1:58.2; 3,1:56 ($146,495), CHARMING 
DREAM 3,1:55.3; 1:55f ($137,962). Total earnings of North American 
offspring earnings $4,993,241. 
  

FEMALE LINE 
1st Dam 
TO SOON 3,1.14.4 kr (SEK202,831) by Muscles Yankee. From 5 foals, 

dam of 4 winners, 1 in 1:50, 2 in 1:55, 3 in 2:00, including: 
ECURIE D DK 1:49.1 ($1,516,807-i) (Infinitif). As above. 
TOP LEADER S 2,1:58f; 3,1:54.1f; BT1:53 ($33,513) (Fabulous Wood). 

2 wins at 2 and 3. At 2, third in John Simpson Mem.  2 wins at 2 and 3. At 2, third in John Simpson Mem. 
FASCINATION

2 wins at 2 and 3. At 2, third in John Simpson Mem. 2 wins at 2 and 3. At 2, third in John Simpson Mem. 
(M) 3,1.15 kr (€98,668) (Maharajah). 7 wins at 3 and (M) 3,1.15 kr (€98,668) (Maharajah). 7 wins at 3 and (M) 3,1.15 kr (€98,668) (Maharajah). 7 wins at 3 and (M) 3,1.15 kr (€98,668) (Maharajah). 7 wins at 3 and 

4. At 3, winner Event Esperten Dansk Hoppe Kriterium. At 4, 4. At 3, winner Event Esperten Dansk Hoppe Kriterium. At 4, 
second in Dansk Hoppe Derby.

Tindra Cash S (M) 2,1:56.1f-'25 ($20,025) (Ready Cash). 2 wins at 2. At 
2, second in Reynolds Mem.  

 
2nd Dam 
SEE YOU SOON by Love You. From 8 foals, dam of x winners, including: 
HEAVENS GLORY (M) 1.13.2 kr (€33,640) (Goetmals Wood). 2 wins. 
Conga (M) 3,1,17 kr (€94,660) (Goetmals Wood). 2 wins. At 3, second 

in Saint-Leger Des Trotteurs [G2]; third in Prix Ali Hawas [G2]. 
Dam of KOOL AND THE GANG (€139,190). 

Be You Soon (M) 1.17.2 kr (€41,077) (Goetmals Wood). 2 wins. 
To Soon (M) 3,1.14.4 kr (SEK202,831) (Muscles Yankee). As above. 
 
3rd Dam 
LANGONE by Defi D'Aunou. From 7 living foals, dam of 3 winners, LANGONE by Defi D'Aunou. From 7 living foals, dam of 3 winners, 

including:including:
REVE AVEC MOI 1.14. kr (€222,231) (Love You). 14 wins. At 5, second 1.14. kr (€222,231) (Love You). 14 wins. At 5, second 1.14. kr (€222,231) (Love You). 14 wins. At 5, second 1.14. kr (€222,231) (Love You). 14 wins. At 5, second 

in Prix de la Ville de Waregem 
1.14. kr (€222,231) (Love You). 14 wins. At 5, second 1.14. kr (€222,231) (Love You). 14 wins. At 5, second 1.14. kr (€222,231) (Love You). 14 wins. At 5, second 

[G2][G2]
1.14. kr (€222,231) (Love You). 14 wins. At 5, second 

.in Prix de la Ville de Waregem 
DIVERGENCE

in Prix de la Ville de Waregem [G2][G2]in Prix de la Ville de Waregem 
(M) 1.12.9 kr (€87,770) (Repeat Love). 3 wins.(M) 1.12.9 kr (€87,770) (Repeat Love). 3 wins.(M) 1.12.9 kr (€87,770) (Repeat Love). 3 wins.(M) 1.12.9 kr (€87,770) (Repeat Love). 3 wins.

Unique Pin 3,1.18 kr (€13,440) (Coktail Jet). 2 wins.Unique Pin 3,1.18 kr (€13,440) (Coktail Jet). 2 wins.
Producers: Cour Imperiale (dam of Haut Empire 1.17.1 kr1.17.1 kr -€54,485, €54,485, €54,485, Producers: Cour Imperiale (dam of Haut Empire

Jeune Imperatrice
Producers: Cour Imperiale (dam of Haut EmpireProducers: Cour Imperiale (dam of Haut Empire

1.14.4 kr1.14.4 kr
Producers: Cour Imperiale (dam of Haut Empire

-
Producers: Cour Imperiale (dam of Haut EmpireProducers: Cour Imperiale (dam of Haut EmpireProducers: Cour Imperiale (dam of Haut Empire

€43,190).€43,190).€43,190).
 
4th Dam
RANGONE 1.15.6 kr1.15.6 kr (€412,100) by High Echelon. 9 wins at 3 and 4. At (€412,100) by High Echelon. 9 wins at 3 and 4. At (€412,100) by High Echelon. 9 wins at 3 and 4. At (€412,100) by High Echelon. 9 wins at 3 and 4. At 

4, winner Prix Ariste Hémard, Grand Prix de l'U.E.T, Criterium 4, winner Prix Ariste Hémard, Grand Prix de l'U.E.T, Criterium 
Continental. At 5, second in Prix de Croix, Prix Roederer. From 8 Continental. At 5, second in Prix de Croix, Prix Roederer. From 8 
foals, dam of 4 winners, including:

INFINITIF 
4,Q1:53.1  

PINE CHIP 
4,T1:51  

ARNDON 
3,T1:54  

PINE SPEED 
3,2:08.1h  

ISLAND DREAM 
  

COKTAIL JET 
  

BAMBINA 
  

TO SOON 
  

MUSCLES YANKEE 
3,1:52.2  

VALLEY VICTORY 
3,1:55.3  

MAIDEN YANKEE 
3,1:59.4f  

SEE YOU SOON 
  

LOVE YOU 
MR1:53.4(i)  

LANGONE 
  

  
DREAM WITH ME 1.15.6 kr (€1,327,831) (Tarass Boulba). 28 wins. At 1.15.6 kr (€1,327,831) (Tarass Boulba). 28 wins. At 1.15.6 kr (€1,327,831) (Tarass Boulba). 28 wins. At 1.15.6 kr (€1,327,831) (Tarass Boulba). 28 wins. At 

5, third in Prix Jockey 
1.15.6 kr (€1,327,831) (Tarass Boulba). 28 wins. At 1.15.6 kr (€1,327,831) (Tarass Boulba). 28 wins. At 

[G3][G3]
1.15.6 kr (€1,327,831) (Tarass Boulba). 28 wins. At 1.15.6 kr (€1,327,831) (Tarass Boulba). 28 wins. At 

. At 6, winner Prix de Cornulier . At 6, winner Prix de Cornulier [G1][G1] , 5, third in Prix Jockey 
Prix Des Centaures 

[G3][G3]
[G1][G1]

[G3] . At 6, winner Prix de Cornulier . At 6, winner Prix de Cornulier [G3]
, Prix Camille Lepecq , Prix Camille Lepecq 

. At 6, winner Prix de Cornulier . At 6, winner Prix de Cornulier 
[G2][G2]

. At 6, winner Prix de Cornulier [G1][G1] , . At 6, winner Prix de Cornulier 
, Prix Reynolds , Prix Reynolds 

[G2]
[G1][G1] , Prix Camille Lepecq , Prix Camille Lepecq 

. At 7, winner Prix de Cornulier . At 7, winner Prix de Cornulier 
, Prix Camille Lepecq , Prix Camille Lepecq 

[G1][G1]
, Prix Camille Lepecq [G2][G2] , Prix Reynolds , Prix Reynolds , Prix Camille Lepecq 

, Prix de Paris , Prix de Paris 
, Prix Reynolds , Prix Reynolds 

[G1][G1]
, Prix Reynolds , Prix Reynolds 

, Prix , Prix [G2] . At 7, winner Prix de Cornulier . At 7, winner Prix de Cornulier 
du Calvados 

. At 7, winner Prix de Cornulier . At 7, winner Prix de Cornulier 
[G2][G2]

. At 7, winner Prix de Cornulier [G1][G1] , Prix de Paris , Prix de Paris . At 7, winner Prix de Cornulier 
, Prix Theophile Lallouet , Prix Theophile Lallouet 

, Prix de Paris , Prix de Paris 
[G2][G2]

, Prix de Paris [G1][G1] , Prix , Prix , Prix de Paris 
, Prix Guillaume , Prix Guillaume [G2]

de Bellaigue 
[G2] , Prix Theophile Lallouet [G2][G2]
[G2][G2]

, Prix Theophile Lallouet , Prix Theophile Lallouet , Prix Theophile Lallouet 
, Prix Camille Lepecq , Prix Camille Lepecq 

[G2][G2]
[G2][G2]

, Prix Guillaume , Prix Guillaume , Prix Guillaume 
; second in Prix ; second in Prix de Bellaigue [G2][G2]

Georges Dreux 
[G2] , Prix Camille Lepecq , Prix Camille Lepecq [G2]

[G2][G2]
, Prix Camille Lepecq 

.
Gandero 1.15.3 kr (€86,148) (Buvetier D'aunou). 7 wins.Gandero 1.15.3 kr (€86,148) (Buvetier D'aunou). 7 wins.
Kangone (M) 1.17.3 kr
Gandero 1.15.3 kr (€86,148) (Buvetier D'aunou). 7 wins.Gandero 1.15.3 kr (€86,148) (Buvetier D'aunou). 7 wins.

(€70,965) (Defi D'aunou). 4 wins. Dam of Kangone (M) 1.17.3 kr (€70,965) (Defi D'aunou). 4 wins. Dam of 
Ranch Wood 1.17 kr (€55,800), Angonito 1.15.6 kr (€30,740). Ranch Wood 1.17 kr (€55,800), Angonito 1.15.6 kr (€30,740). 
Grandam of 
Ranch Wood 1.17 kr (€55,800), Angonito 1.15.6 kr (€30,740). Ranch Wood 1.17 kr (€55,800), Angonito 1.15.6 kr (€30,740). 

JANGONEJANGONE
Ranch Wood 1.17 kr (€55,800), Angonito 1.15.6 kr (€30,740). Ranch Wood 1.17 kr (€55,800), Angonito 1.15.6 kr (€30,740). 

  
Ranch Wood 1.17 kr (€55,800), Angonito 1.15.6 kr (€30,740). Ranch Wood 1.17 kr (€55,800), Angonito 1.15.6 kr (€30,740). 

2,1:56.3; 3,Q1:56; 4,1:53.3 ($182,049), 2,1:56.3; 3,Q1:56; 4,1:53.3 ($182,049), 
PURSUIT OF DREAM   

2,1:56.3; 3,Q1:56; 4,1:53.3 ($182,049), 2,1:56.3; 3,Q1:56; 4,1:53.3 ($182,049), 
2,Q2:05; 3,1:57.1f; 4,1:56.2,Q2:05; 3,1:57.1f; 4,1:56.2,Q2:05; 3,1:57.1f; 4,1:56.2,Q2:05; 3,1:57.1f; 4,1:56.2,Q2:05; 3,1:57.1f; 4,1:56.2,Q2:05; 3,1:57.1f; 4,1:56.

In Race (M) 1.17.4 kr (€31,389) (And Arifant). 2 wins. Dam of In Race (M) 1.17.4 kr (€31,389) (And Arifant). 2 wins. Dam of 
TROTTING RACE 

In Race (M) 1.17.4 kr (€31,389) (And Arifant). 2 wins. Dam of In Race (M) 1.17.4 kr (€31,389) (And Arifant). 2 wins. Dam of 
(€626,600), (€626,600), 

In Race (M) 1.17.4 kr (€31,389) (And Arifant). 2 wins. Dam of In Race (M) 1.17.4 kr (€31,389) (And Arifant). 2 wins. Dam of 
ILLAWARAILLAWARA

In Race (M) 1.17.4 kr (€31,389) (And Arifant). 2 wins. Dam of In Race (M) 1.17.4 kr (€31,389) (And Arifant). 2 wins. Dam of 
4,1.13.6 kr (€85,870), 4,1.13.6 kr (€85,870), (€626,600), (€626,600), 4,1.13.6 kr (€85,870), 4,1.13.6 kr (€85,870), 

Of Course Wood 1.14.8 kr (€94,190), Crystal Race (€53,915), Of Course Wood 1.14.8 kr (€94,190), Crystal Race (€53,915), 
Energetic 4,1.15.7 kr (€51,520). Grandam of 
Of Course Wood 1.14.8 kr (€94,190), Crystal Race (€53,915), Of Course Wood 1.14.8 kr (€94,190), Crystal Race (€53,915), 

ENVIEUXENVIEUX 1.15.5 kr 1.15.5 kr Energetic 4,1.15.7 kr (€51,520). Grandam of 
(€97,590), 
Energetic 4,1.15.7 kr (€51,520). Grandam of Energetic 4,1.15.7 kr (€51,520). Grandam of 

GO QUICKLY GO QUICKLY 
Energetic 4,1.15.7 kr (€51,520). Grandam of Energetic 4,1.15.7 kr (€51,520). Grandam of 

4,1.12.5 kr (€80,865), 4,1.12.5 kr (€80,865), KISS WOODKISS WOOD(€97,590), 
4,1.13.4 kr (€79,585), 

4,1.12.5 kr (€80,865), 4,1.12.5 kr (€80,865), 
GLASGOW CITYGLASGOW CITY

4,1.12.5 kr (€80,865), 4,1.12.5 kr (€80,865), 
4,1,13,1 kr (€62,570), 4,1,13,1 kr (€62,570), 4,1.13.4 kr (€79,585), 4,1,13,1 kr (€62,570), 4,1,13,1 kr (€62,570), 

Hiroshima Love 1.21.5 kr (€40,500), Incandescence 3,1.14.5 kr Hiroshima Love 1.21.5 kr (€40,500), Incandescence 3,1.14.5 kr 
(€35,630).(€35,630).

Producers: Fangonie (dam of REALLY QUEEN REALLY QUEEN 1.13.51.13.5-€189,705, €189,705, €189,705, Producers: Fangonie (dam of 
UNITED EXPRESS

Producers: Fangonie (dam of 
1.13.6 kr1.13.6 kr -

€189,705, €189,705, 
€85,350; grandam of €85,350; grandam of €85,350; grandam of 

€189,705, €189,705, €189,705, 
EXPRESS EXPRESS 

LADY 4,1.13 kr4,1.13 kr -€158,220, €158,220, €158,220, 
€85,350; grandam of €85,350; grandam of €85,350; grandam of 

ACCRO AU ROCKACCRO AU ROCK
€85,350; grandam of €85,350; grandam of 

1.14.5 kr1.14.5 kr -€98,700, €98,700, €98,700, 4,1.13 kr4,1.13 kr €158,220, €158,220, €158,220, 
Khamsa 4,1.14.1 kr

€158,220, 
-

€158,220, €158,220, €158,220, 
€85,975, Implacable 4,1.15.2 kr€85,975, Implacable 4,1.15.2 kr€85,975, Implacable 4,1.15.2 kr -

€98,700, €98,700, €98,700, €98,700, 
€62,581), €62,581), €62,581), Khamsa 4,1.14.1 kr €85,975, Implacable 4,1.15.2 kr€85,975, Implacable 4,1.15.2 kr€85,975, Implacable 4,1.15.2 kr

Hangone (dam of 
€85,975, Implacable 4,1.15.2 kr€85,975, Implacable 4,1.15.2 kr
DAGUET RAPIDE DAGUET RAPIDE 

€85,975, Implacable 4,1.15.2 kr€85,975, Implacable 4,1.15.2 kr
1.13.9 kr1.13.9 kr -

€62,581), €62,581), €62,581), 
€1,396,695, €1,396,695, €1,396,695, Hangone (dam of 

QUATRE JUILLIET 3,1.13 kr3,1.13 kr -€286,180, €286,180, €286,180, 
€1,396,695, €1,396,695, €1,396,695, 

POKER DREAMPOKER DREAM
€1,396,695, €1,396,695, 

1.14.6 kr1.14.6 kr -
€264,450, 

3,1.13 kr3,1.13 kr €286,180, €286,180, €286,180, 
UNICA DONNA IT UNICA DONNA IT 

€286,180, €286,180, 
1.13.8 kr1.13.8 kr -$115,848, Rapido Love $115,848, Rapido Love $115,848, Rapido Love €264,450, 

4,1.15.4 kr -€48,340; grandam of €48,340; grandam of €48,340; grandam of 
$115,848, Rapido Love $115,848, Rapido Love $115,848, Rapido Love 

UNA MADONNAUNA MADONNA
$115,848, Rapido Love $115,848, Rapido Love 

2,1:55.1f; 2,1:55.1f; 4,1.15.4 kr
3,1:52.1
4,1.15.4 kr

-
4,1.15.4 kr €48,340; grandam of €48,340; grandam of €48,340; grandam of 4,1.15.4 kr4,1.15.4 kr

$163,703, $163,703, $163,703, 
€48,340; grandam of €48,340; grandam of 

UNOUNO
€48,340; grandam of €48,340; grandam of 

2,1:56.2; 3,1:50.22,1:56.2; 3,1:50.2 -’25’25’25 -
2,1:55.1f; 2,1:55.1f; 

$106,508, $106,508, $106,508, 
2,1:55.1f; 2,1:55.1f; 

PARKPARK3,1:52.1
VIEW
3,1:52.1 $163,703, $163,703, $163,703, 3,1:52.1

1.11.1 kr1.11.1 kr
$163,703, 

1.11.1 kr-1.11.1 kr-1.11.1 kr
$163,703, $163,703, $163,703, 

€54,012, €54,012, €54,012, 
2,1:56.2; 3,1:50.22,1:56.2; 3,1:50.2

BIJOUBIJOU
2,1:56.2; 3,1:50.22,1:56.2; 3,1:50.2

1.12.8 kr1.12.8 kr
2,1:56.2; 3,1:50.2

-
$106,508, $106,508, $106,508, 2,1:56.2; 3,1:50.22,1:56.2; 3,1:50.2

€38,493).€38,493).€38,493).

5th Dam
DOURGA II by Seddouk. From 11 foals, dam of 3 3 winners, including:winners, including:DOURGA II by Seddouk. From 11 foals, dam of 
OURAGON
DOURGA II by Seddouk. From 11 foals, dam of winners, including:winners, including:DOURGA II by Seddouk. From 11 foals, dam of 

1.16.8 kr (€400,133) (Gazon). At 5, winner Grand Prix du 1.16.8 kr (€400,133) (Gazon). At 5, winner Grand Prix du 1.16.8 kr (€400,133) (Gazon). At 5, winner Grand Prix du 1.16.8 kr (€400,133) (Gazon). At 5, winner Grand Prix du 
Conseil Municipal. At 6, winner Prix de la Cote d'Azur. At 7, Conseil Municipal. At 6, winner Prix de la Cote d'Azur. At 7, 
second in Grand Prix du Conseil Municipal; third in Prix de la Cote second in Grand Prix du Conseil Municipal; third in Prix de la Cote 
d'Azur, Conseil Des Alpes Maritimes. d'Azur, Conseil Des Alpes Maritimes. 

Producers: Morgaflore 1.24.2 kr (€13,553) (dam of ARNAQUEUERARNAQUEUERProducers: Morgaflore 1.24.2 kr (€13,553) (dam of 
1.14.6 kr

Producers: Morgaflore 1.24.2 kr (€13,553) (dam of 
-

Producers: Morgaflore 1.24.2 kr (€13,553) (dam of Producers: Morgaflore 1.24.2 kr (€13,553) (dam of Producers: Morgaflore 1.24.2 kr (€13,553) (dam of 
€1,034,583; grandam of €1,034,583; grandam of €1,034,583; grandam of ROMBALDIROMBALDI 1.13.1 krkr -

€
€1,034,583; grandam of €1,034,583; grandam of €1,034,583; grandam of 

784,400, 784,400, 
€1,034,583; grandam of €1,034,583; grandam of 
KALIN D’URGAKALIN D’URGA

€1,034,583; grandam of €1,034,583; grandam of 
1.11.5 kr1.11.5 kr -€688,788€688,788€688,788 , INDY DE VIVEINDY DE VIVE784,400, 784,400, 

1.13.1 kr
784,400, 

-€500,666€500,666€500,666 , 
€688,788€688,788€688,788

MOTHE DE LOUMOTHE DE LOU
€688,788 , 

1.13.8 kr -€311,630€311,630€311,630 ), ), €500,666€500,666€500,666
Shelford (dam of 

, , 
DRESDENDRESDEN 1.13.3 kr1.13.3 kr -

€311,630€311,630€311,630 ), ), 
€510,628; grandam of €510,628; grandam of €510,628; grandam of Shelford (dam of 

GIESOLO DE LOU 1.12.2 kr1.12.2 kr -€1,773,452€1,773,452€1,773,452
€510,628; grandam of €510,628; grandam of €510,628; grandam of €510,628; grandam of 

), Quourga (grandam of ), Quourga (grandam of 
KOURGANA 1.15.4 kr1.15.4 kr -

€1,773,452€1,773,452€1,773,452
€310,593).€310,593).€310,593).

  
ECURIE D DK STUD ANALYSIS 

Ecurie D Dk’s oldest foals are 2-year-olds in 2026. 



  
Winner Of 18 Of 23 Career Starts 

 Winner Of The 2024 Hambletonian 

 Only Trotter In History To Win One Million Dollars 
                                    At The Age Of 2 And 3 

Standing at 

SOUTHWIND FARMS 

2026 FEE:   $12,500 

Booking inquiries to SOUTHWIND FARMS 

29 Burd Rd., Pennington, New Jersey 08534 * (609) 737-9067, Fax (609) 737-2481 

 

For share information please contact 

                                                     Kevin Greenfield, Syndicate Manager – kgreen56@gkflaw.com 

                                                                                        (419) 346-0609 

       Karl  
  

2,1:51.2; 3,1:50.2 ($2,046,066)  



KARL 2,1:51.2; 3,1:50.2 ($2,046,066) 
BAY HORSE. FOALED 2021. 
  

RACING RECORD 
Age Starts 1st 2nd 3rd Earnings 

2 10 9 1 0 $ 1,041,977 
3 13 9 1 1 $ 1,004,089 

 

-- 23 18 2 1 $ 2,046,066 
  
Dan Patch 2-Year-Old Trotting Colt of the Year in 2023. At 2, winner 
elim. Breeders Crown at Hoosier, Final Breeders Crown [G1] at Hoosier, 
Final Valley Victory T. [G1], leg Kentucky Sires S. - Champ. at Lexington 
(2), Final Kentucky Sires S. - Champ. [R1] at Lexington, leg Kindergarten 
Classic Ser. at Meadowlands, Final Kindergarten Classic Ser. [G2] at 
Meadowlands, Bluegrass S. [G3]; second in International Stallion S. 
[G3]. At 3, winner elim. Hambletonian S., Final Hambletonian S. [G1], 
leg New Jersey Sires S. at Meadowlands (2), Final New Jersey Sires S. 
[R1] at Meadowlands, leg Kentucky Sires S. - Champ. at Lexington (3), 
Reynolds Mem.; second in Final Kentucky Sires S. - Champ. [R1] at 
Lexington; third in Stanley Dancer T. [G3]. 
  

MALE LINE 
By TACTICAL LANDING 2,Q1:56; 3,1:50.2 ($812,300) Sire of 175 in 
2:00, 76 in 1:55, 2 in 1:50 from 389 foals, 193 winners from 278 starters 
and 43 earning over $100,000, including: KARL 2,1:51.2; 3,1:50.2 
($2,046,066), TACTICAL APPROACH 2,1:54.1; 3,1:50.1 ($1,544,489), 
ALLEGIANT (M) 2,1:52.2; 3,1:51.1f ($1,043,347), MAMBACITA (M) 
2,1:53.2; 3,1:50.4 ($1,009,518), YO TILLIE (M) 2,1:53.4f; 3,1:50.2-'25 
($923,633), CHAMPAGNE PROBLEMS (M) 2,1:52.3 ($627,226), 
QUICK STOP (M) 2,1:55; 3,1:52.2 ($542,742), MOMMAMIA VOLO (M) 
2,1:55.4; 3,1:50 ($536,882), TACTICAL MOUNDS (M) 2,1:58.2f; 3,1:52; 
4,1:49.4 ($531,710), LADY LANDIA (M) 2,1:53.3 ($459,717). Total 
earnings of $19,754,983. 
  

FEMALE LINE 
1st Dam 
AVALICIOUS 2,Q2:00.2; 3,1:53.2f ($202,438) by RC Royalty. 6 wins at 

3. At 2, third in leg New York Sire S. at Tioga. At 3, winner leg New 
York Sire S. at Batavia, Monticello, Tioga, elim. Empire Breeders 
Classic; second in Final Empire Breeders Classic; third in leg New 
York Sire S. at Yonkers. From 7 foals, dam of 5 winners, 4 in 1:55, 
5 in 2:00, including: 

KARL 2,1:51.2; 3,1:50.2 ($2,046,066) (Tactical Landing). As above. 
LUCIUS VORENUS 2,1:58; 3,1:54.3; 1:54.3f; BT1:53 ($266,287) (Father 

Patrick). 21 wins, 2 thru 8. At 2, winner leg New Jersey Sires S. at 
Meadowlands; second in leg New Jersey Sires S. at Meadowlands. 
At 3, winner NJ Garden State T., leg SBOA-NJ Ser. at Freehold, 
Final SBOA-NJ Ser. at Freehold; second in leg Walner Ser. at 
Meadowlands, leg SBOA-NJ Ser. at Freehold; third in Final SBOA-
NJ Ser. at Meadowlands.  

MY BFF ANNEE (M) 2,1:57.1; 3,1:53.2-'25 ($17,300) (Tactical Landing). 
2 wins at 2 and 3. At 2, winner leg Kentucky Sires S. - Wildcat at 
Lexington. At 3, third in leg New Jersey Sires S. at Meadowlands.  

AVA KATHRYN (M) 2,1:59; 3,Q1:52.2 ($5,134) (Muscle Hill). Winner at 
2.  

Avacakes (M) 2,Q1:59.2f; 3,1:57.1f; BT1:56f ($74,319) (Father Patrick). 
2 wins at 3. At 2, third in Pennsylvania All-Stars. At 3, third in leg 
Pennsylvania Stallion Ser. at Philadelphia.  

Teej C BT2:17.3s ($5,742) (Chapter Seven). At 2, third in New York 
County Fair S. at Afton. At 3, second in New York County Fair S. at 
Hemlock; third in New York County Fair S. at Afton, Gouverneur, 
Lowville, Owego, Palmyra.  

Miguel BT1:55-'25 ($2,400) (Propulsion). Now 2 and racing.  
2nd Dam 
SAY YOUR PRAYERS 2,1:59.1h ($165,771) by Speed In Action. 15 

wins, 2 thru 4. At 2, winner leg Ohio Sires S. at Raceway, Scioto, 
Final Ohio Sires S. at Raceway, elim. Ohio Breeders Champ., Final 
Ohio Breeders Champ., Reynolds Mem., Northfield Grand Circuit 
S., Tompkins-Geers S.; second in cons. Merrie Annabelle T., leg 
Ohio Sires S. at Northfield. At 3, third in Final Ohio Breeders 
Champ., Reynolds Mem. From 10 living foals, dam of 7 winners, 2 
in 1:55, 3 in 2:00, including: 

AVALICIOUS (M) 2,Q2:00.2; 3,1:53.2f ($202,438) (RC Royalty). As 
above. 

 
 
 

TACTICAL LANDING 
3,1:50.2  

MUSCLE HILL 
3,1:50.1  

MUSCLES YANKEE 
3,1:52.2  

YANKEE BLONDIE 
3, 1:59.4f  

SOUTHWIND SERENA 
3,1:55.2  

VARENNE 
1:51.1  

SPICE ON ICE 
3,1:57.4  

AVALICIOUS 
3,1:53.2f  

RC ROYALTY 
3,1:55.1  

CREDIT WINNER 
3,1:54  

STOCKHOLM IMAGE 
  

SAY YOUR PRAYERS 
2,1:59.1h  

SPEED IN ACTION 
4,T1:57  

TISHES WISH 
2,Q2:05.1f  

  
PRAY FOR THE GRAY 2,2:01.1; 3,2:00.4f; 1:58h; BT1:57h ($173,741) 

(The Icepan Cometh). 18 wins, 2 thru 5. At 2, winner leg New York-
Bred LC at Vernon; second in New York State Fair S. at Tioga, leg 
New York-Bred LC at Tioga; third in leg New York Sire S. at 
Saratoga, leg New York-Bred LC at Batavia. At 3, winner New York 
State Fair S. at Goshen; third in leg New York Sire S. at Saratoga.  

DEADMANS CURVE 3,1:57.2; 4,1:54.3 ($108,688) (Mr Lavec). 8 wins 
at 3 and 4. At 4, winner leg General Brock Ser. at Woodbine (2), 
Final General Brock Ser. at Woodbine, leg Don Mills Ser. at 
Woodbine; second in leg Don Mills Ser. at Woodbine, Final Don 
Mills Ser. at Woodbine.  

MY GWENIVERE (M) 3,2:03.4h; 4,2:03.3h; BT1:57.2f ($21,647) (CR 
Excalibur). 5 wins at 3 and 4. At 2, second in leg New York-Bred LC 
at Monticello, New York County Fair S. at Elmira; third in New York 
County Fair S. at Owego. At 3, winner New York County Fair S. at 
Elmira; second in leg New York-Bred LC at Tioga; third in leg New 
York-Bred LC at Monticello, New York County Fair S. at 
Trumansburg. Dam of GONE CRAZEE 2,2:12h; 3,1:57.2f; 
4,1:56.2f-'25, BEST MET YET 2,Q2:02.4f; 3,Q1:58.2f-'25, 
MYSTICAL MARIE 3,Q2:04h, BEHATI 2,2:18h, DEWEY WANNA 
ROCK 2,2:20h. 

U R MYSPECIALANGEL (M) 2,2:04.3h; BT2:00.4s ($11,536) (The 
Icepan Cometh). Winner at 2. At 2, winner leg New York Sire S. at 
Buffalo. At 3, third in New York State Fair S. at Goshen.  

SAY PLEASE (M) 3,2:03.4h; BT2:00.4s ($3,810) (Plesac). Winner at 3. 
At 3, winner New York County Fair S. at Goshen.  

Producers: Youlooklikeanangel 3,2:01.1h ($5,006) (dam of TANGIER 
3,1:57f, MAJESTIC ANGEL 3,1:59.4f, DA MASTER 2,2:07.4h), 
American Wish (dam of ALGIERS HALL 2,1:58.4; 3,1:53.2f-
$735,344, ASTRO HALL 2,2:01.3; 3,1:57.4f; 1:56.3f-$261,949, 
AMERICA 3,1:58.2h; 4,1:56.1f-$221,682, DONATO'S WISH 
2,Q1:59.3f; 3,1:56.2f; 1:55f-$154,011, TROTTINCADILLAC 
2,2:02.3; 4,1:59.3; grandam of POSSESS THE WILL 2,1:54-
$618,262, FRAC 3,1:59.1; 1:54.4f-$318,835, APLOMB HANOVER 
3,1:54.3f-$200,145, HOLLYWOOD RUSTY 3,1:57.3f; 1:56.2f-
$177,393, PICTURE ME GONE 1:54.2f, AIR QUOTE HANOVER 
2,Q1:57.4), Insider Trade (dam of THOSE BLUE EYES 2,Q1:58; 
3,Q1:56.1).  

3rd Dam 
TISHES WISH 2,Q2:05.1f ($160) by Arndon. Record at 2. From 10 foals, 

dam of 7 winners, 2 in 1:55, 7 in 2:00, including: 
RAFFAELLO AMBROSIO 2,1:58.4; 3,1:55.2; 4,1:53.1; BT1:53 

($810,614-i) (Victory Dream). 8 wins, 2 thru 4. At 2, second in The 
Standardbred S., Review S.; third in International Stallion S., elim. 
Valley Victory T. At 3, winner Galt Mem., elim. Yonkers T.; second 
in Simcoe S., elim. Matron S., elim. Canadian Trotting Classic; third 
in elim. Hambletonian S., Bluegrass S. At 4, winner Final Titan Cup, 
leg Classic Ser. at Mohawk; third in Final Nat Ray, Trot Mondial at 
Montreal, Final Classic Ser. at Balmoral, American-National S.  

TERMINATOR HALL 3,1:56.3f; 4,1:54.2; BT1:54s ($230,612) (Striking 
Sahbra). 36 wins, 3 thru 10. At 3, third in John Simpson Mem., elim. 
Kentucky Sires S. at Lexington. At 4, winner leg Super Bowl Ser. at 
Meadowlands; second in leg Super Bowl Ser. at Meadowlands.  

SAY YOUR PRAYERS (M) 2,1:59.1h ($165,771) (Speed In Action). As 
above. 

LIGHTSCAMERAACTION (M) 2,2:02f; 3,1:59.1f ($57,950) (Speed In 
Action). 4 wins at 2 and 3. At 2, winner leg Ohio Sires S. at 
Northfield, Scioto; second in leg Ohio Sires S. at Raceway, Final 
Ohio Sires S. at Northfield, elim. Ohio Fair S. at Springfield; third in 



Exceptional Racehorse                                                                                      
(2009 Horse of the Year)                                                                      

Annually one of the sport’s top trotting sires 
Muscle Hill has cemented his position as one of the best trotting stallions of our generation. Muscle Hill was a dominant winner of the 
2009 Hambletonian and three of his offspring have gone on to capture the most coveted trotting race - MARION MARAUDER 1:50.2 

($3,392,609); the incredible mare RAMONA HILL 3, 1:50.1 ($1,363,050) and from his first crop TRIXTON 3, 1:50.3 ($947,057). 

2025 Stars: 

 PERICULUM 1:49.3 ($2,026,173)  

DELANEY HANOVER 3,1:50.1 ($571,621)  Kentucky Futurity Filly winner  

CONVERSANO 3,1:51.2 ($551,366)  Hambletonian Oaks winner  

DIABOLIC HILL 2,1:53.1 ($304,556)  

                                                                                     EMMAS MYSTERY CCL 2,1:53.2 ($228,636)      

                                                                                Yearling sale average 2025  Lexington $111,973 

2026 Fee: Private Treaty                                                                                                                             
Standing at                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

SOUTHWIND FARMS                                                                                                              
Booking inquiries to Syndicate Manager SOUTHWIND FARMS                                                                       

29 Burd Rd., Pennington, New Jersey 08534 * (609) 737-9067, Fax (609) 737-2481 

Muscle Hill 
2,1:53.3; 3,1:50.1 ($3,273,342 ) 



MUSCLE HILL 2,1:53.3; 3,1:50.1 ($3,273,342) 
BAY HORSE. FOALED 2006. 
  

RACING RECORD 
Age Starts 1st 2nd 3rd Earnings 

2 9 8 1 0 $ 817,301 
3 12 12 0 0 $ 2,456,041 

 

-- 21 20 1 0 $ 3,273,342 
  
Dan Patch, Nova 2-Year-Old Trotting Colt of the Year in 2008; Dan 
Patch, O'Brien Horse of the Year; Dan Patch Trotter of the Year; Dan 
Patch, O'Brien 3-Year-Old Trotting Colt of the Year in 2009; World 
Champion. Hall of Fame in 2016. At 2, winner elim. Breeders Crown at 
Meadowlands, Final Breeders Crown at Meadowlands, elim. Peter 
Haughton Mem., Final Peter Haughton Mem., Final New Jersey Sires S. 
at Meadowlands, Bluegrass S., International Stallion S., John Simpson 
Mem.; second in leg New Jersey Sires S. at Meadowlands. At 3, winner 
elim. Hambletonian S., Final Hambletonian S., elim. Canadian Trotting 
Classic, Final Canadian Trotting Classic, Breeders Crown at Woodbine, 
World Trotting Derby, heat Kentucky Futy. (2), leg New Jersey Sires S. 
at Meadowlands, Final New Jersey Sires S. at Meadowlands, American-
National S., Stanley Dancer T. 
  

MALE LINE 
By MUSCLES YANKEE 2,1:56.3; 3,1:52.2 ($1,424,938) Sire of 611 in 
2:00, 146 in 1:55 from 1486 foals, 853 winners from 1101 starters and 
264 earning over $100,000, including: MR MUSCLEMAN 2,1:59; 
3,1:53.3; 1:51.1 ($3,582,823-i), MUSCLE HILL 2,1:53.3; 3,1:50.1 
($3,273,342), DEWEYCHEATUMNHOWE 2,1:54.2; 3,1:50.4 
($3,155,178), STRONG YANKEE 2,Q1:56; 3,1:50.3 ($1,434,351), 
COSTA RICA (M) 2,1:55; 3,1:54.3 ($1,394,757), NEIGHSAY HANOVER 
2,1:57; 3,1:53.2; 1:52.2f ($1,276,548), MUSCLE MASSIVE 2,1:57; 
3,1:51 ($1,239,138), LITTLE BROWN FOX 2,1:56.3; 3,1:51.2 
($1,192,403), HOUSETHATRUTHBUILT (M) 2,1:57; 3,1:52.4 
($1,164,931), LOOKING HANOVER 2,2:00.1; 3,1:57.3f; 1:53.2f 
($1,125,136). Total earnings of $102,421,172. 
  

FEMALE LINE 
1st Dam 
YANKEE BLONDIE 3,1:59.4f; BT1:57.1 ($8,434) by American Winner. 

2 wins at 3. At 3, second in Horseman & Fair World T. at Lexington, 
Maryland Stbd. Race Fund at Ocean; third in Peace Corps T. at 
Lexington. From 10 foals, dam of 7 winners, 1 in 1:55, 7 in 2:00, 
including: 

MUSCLE HILL 2,1:53.3; 3,1:50.1 ($3,273,342) (Muscles Yankee). As 
above. 

DIESEL DON 2,1:56.4; 3,1:55.3; BT1:52.2 ($247,117) (Muscles 
Yankee). 6 wins at 2 and 3. At 2, winner Valley Victory T., American-
National S., leg Early Closer at Lexington; third in John Simpson 
Mem., leg Early Closer at Lexington. At 3, second in elim. Stanley 
Dancer T.  

MANFROMNANTUCKET 2,Q2:15.3h; 3,1:57.3; BT1:57f ($152,857) 
(Giant Hit). 15 wins, 3 thru 6. At 3, winner leg New York Sire S. at 
Vernon; second in leg New York-Bred LC at Monticello; third in leg 
New York Sire S. at Buffalo, New York State Fair S. at Tioga, leg 
New York-Bred LC at Batavia, Tioga.  

UPTOWN YANKEE 3,1:56.2 ($40,528) (Muscles Yankee). 6 wins at 3 
and 4. At 3, winner Maryland Stbd. Race Fund at Rosecroft.  

ALL STAR YANKEE 2,1:56.3; BT1:53.4s ($28,668) (My MVP). Winner 
at 2. At 2, winner Semi-Final Ontario Sires S. - Grassroots at 
Mohawk; second in leg Ontario Sires S. - Grassroots at Hanover, 
Mohawk; third in elim. Balanced Image T. at Hanover.  

WINBAK BLONDIE (M) 3,1:57.4f; BT1:57.1s ($16,257) (Muscles 
Yankee). 2 wins at 3. At 3, second in New Jersey Futy. Dam of HEY 
BLONDIE 2,1:53.1 ($468,080). Grandam of BLONDE BOMB-
SHELL 2,1:55.1; 3,1:53.2 ($308,161), FLIGHTLINE 2,1:54.4. 

EDDICTION (M) 3,1:58.2f; BT1:56.1f ($14,420) (Cantab Hall). Winner at 
3.  

Producers: Met's Rival (dam of MET'S INN 3,1:57.4; 4,1:56.4-$184,034, 
COMMANDO QUEEN 2,2:05f; 3,Q1:59.1-$124,941, RULE OF 
HALL 2,1:59.4f; 3,1:54.4f, WINBAK MAYA 2,Q2:01; 3,1:55.4, 
WICKED WIZARD 3,1:56f, JULA GRAND CRU 3,1:58.4; grandam 
of MET'S HALL 2,1:52.4; 3,1:51.2-$1,295,306, ROBERT'S 
HANOVER 2,1:54; 3,1:53.1-$249,942, WINE RACK HANOVER 
2,1:56; 3,1:54.2-$224,197, INN OF THE STARS 2,1:57f-$192,525, 
INN AT RODANTHE 3,1:56.2; 1:55.1f-'25-$172,572,  

 

 

MUSCLES YANKEE 
3,1:52.2  

VALLEY VICTORY 
3,1:55.3  

BALTIC SPEED 
3,1:56  

VALLEY VICTORIA 
3,2:00.3f  

MAIDEN YANKEE 
3,1:59.4f  

SPEEDY CROWN 
3,1:57.1  

WISTFUL YANKEE 
  

YANKEE BLONDIE 
3, 1:59.4f  

AMERICAN WINNER 
3,1:52.3  

SUPER BOWL 
3,1:56.2  

B J'S PLEASURE 
3,1:59.4f  

YANKEE BAMBI 
  

HICKORY PRIDE 
T1:59.2  

YANKEE DUCHESS 
  

 
ORDER BY COMMANDER 3,1:58.2; 1:55.1-$164,215, FASHION 
CANTAB 3,1:57.4f; 1:55-$155,653, KALEUN 2,1:58.3f; 3,1:56.4f-
$110,935, WHIZZER HANOVER 3,1:58; 1:55.2, WHISKEY 
HANOVER 2,1:55.4f, HALL IT IN 3,1:57.4f; 4,1:56.2f, PANDORA'S 
BOX 3,1:56.3f, WINERY HANOVER 2,2:00.1; 3,1:57.4; 4,1:56.4, 
METS LIFE 2,1:58.4, SIXTEEN 2,Q2:02.2; 3,1:58.4, NEW DOMAIN 
3,1:59.4f).  

2nd Dam 
YANKEE BAMBI ($2,803) by Hickory Pride. Starter at 2. From 16 foals, 

dam of 11 winners, 7 in 2:00, including: 
T V YANKEE 2,1:56 ($571,224) (Speedy Crown). 17 wins, 2 thru 5. 

World Champion. At 2, winner Review S., heat Horseman S., elim. 
Peter Haughton Mem., Maryland Stbd. Race Fund at Rosecroft, 
Tompkins Mem., elim. Bluegrass S., Final Bluegrass S.; third in E.H. 
Harriman Cup. At 3, winner heat Kentucky Futy., elim. Bluegrass S., 
Final Bluegrass S.; second in American-National S., heat Kentucky 
Futy. (2), heat Hambletonian S.; third in elim. Founders Gold Cup. 
At 4, winner Hanover S.; second in leg Hiram Woodruff Ser. at 
Meadowlands (2); third in Challenge Cup at Roosevelt, leg Hiram 
Woodruff Ser. at Meadowlands. At 5, second in Nat Ray; third in 
Titan Cup, leg Su Mac Lad Ser. at Meadowlands.  

YANKEE YANKEE 2,2:00.2 ($272,638) (Speedy Crown). 11 wins, 2 thru 
4. At 2, winner Horseman S., Tompkins-Geers S., E.H. Harriman 
Cup, Maryland Stbd. Race Fund at Freestate; second in elim. 
Bluegrass S., elim. Review S.; third in elim. The Standardbred S., 
heat Hayes Mem. At 3, winner Maryland Stbd. Race Fund at 
Freestate; second in leg New York Sire S. at Yonkers; third in Galt 
Mem., Townsend Ackerman T., leg New York Sire S. at Batavia.  

YANKEE BRAVADO 2,Q2:08; 3,2:01.2; 4,1:57.4; BT1:56.2 ($158,552) 
(Speedy Crown). 17 wins, 3 thru 10. At 2, second in leg New York 
Sire S. at Saratoga, Yonkers (2); third in leg New York-Bred LC at 
Saratoga, Syracuse. At 3, second in leg New York Sire S. at 
Monticello, Yonkers; third in leg New York Sire S. at Saratoga, 
Yonkers. At 4, winner leg Super Bowl Ser. at Meadowlands, leg 
Holiday Ser. at Yonkers; second in leg Super Bowl Ser. at 
Meadowlands, Final Super Bowl Ser. at Meadowlands, leg New 
York-Bred LC at Yonkers, Final New York-Bred LC at Yonkers, leg 
Holiday Ser. at Yonkers. At 6, winner leg P.T. Noyes Mem. Ser. at 
Vernon; second in leg P.T. Noyes Mem. Ser. at Vernon.  

N Y YANKEE 3,1:59.1 ($125,080) (Speedy Crown). 13 wins at 3. At 3, 
winner leg New York-Bred LC at Roosevelt, Final New York-Bred 
LC at Saratoga, Maryland Stbd. Race Fund at Rosecroft, leg New 
York Sire S. at Buffalo, elim. New York County Fair S. at Norwich, 
New York County Fair S. at Goshen, Morris, Final New York County 
Fair S. at Monticello, Norwich, Bath; second in leg New York Sire S. 
at Roosevelt, Maryland Stbd. Race Fund at Freestate, leg New 
York-Bred LC at Goshen, Monticello, leg Erie Canal Ser. at Vernon, 
elim. New York County Fair S. at Bath; third in leg New York Sire S. 
at Batavia, leg New York-Bred LC at Batavia, Buffalo, Vernon.  

YANKEE PINSTRIPE 3,2:05.1h; 4,1:58.3f ($73,799) (Speedy Crown). 3 
wins at 3 and 4. At 2, second in leg Coral Springs Ser. at Pompano; 
third in Final Maryland Sires S. at Rosecroft. At 3, second in 
Maryland Stbd. Race Fund at Freestate, leg New York-Bred LC at 
Yonkers; third in Maryland Stbd. Race Fund at Rosecroft.  

ELEGANT YANKEE (M) 2,T1:59.3 ($39,366) (Speedy Crown). 3 wins at 
2. At 2, winner Maryland Stbd. Race Fund at Delmarva, Rosecroft, 
leg New York-Bred LC at Syracuse. At 3, second in New York State 
Fair S. at Syracuse; third in leg New York Sire S. at Buffalo. Dam of 



RATTLE MY CAGE 
                     3,1:51.3; 4,1:50.2 ($625,256)  

                                 Exciting News for Breeders! 
The charismatic Rattle My Cage, son of European super sire Love You and Caress The 
Senses, is coming to New Jersey for the 2026 breeding season! From the legendary 
family of Dancers Crown and undefeated champion Hillary B R, Rattle My Cage brings 
elite bloodlines and proven performance to your program. 
A major stakes contender, he boasts a 1:50.2 lifetime mark at The Meadowlands, mak-
ing him Love You’s fastest offspring at the time. His résumé includes victories in the 
Graduate Series Final, a leg of the Graduate Series, and strong finishes in prestigious 
events like the Breeders Crown, Dayton Derby, and Spirit of Massachusetts Trot. 
With speed, stamina, and a pedigree of champions, Rattle My Cage is the stallion to   
elevate your breeding success in 2026. Secure your bookings early—New Jersey is 
about to rattle the competition! 
 
       Stud fee: $2,500 
 For information about how to breed to him contact  

Perry Soderberg at (609) 481-5801 or Dr. Rich Meirs  at 
Walnridge Farm at (609) 758-8208 



RATTLE MY CAGE 3,1:51.3; 4,1:50.2 ($625,256) 
BAY HORSE. FOALED 2018. 
  

RACING RECORD 
Age Starts 1st 2nd 3rd Earnings 

2 3 0 0 1 $ 2,900 
3 15 4 1 1 $ 95,879 
4 13 4 3 0 $ 272,320 
5 11 0 2 5 $ 254,157 
6 0 0 0 0 $ 0 

 

-- 42 8 6 7 $ 625,256 
  
At 2, third in leg Kentucky Sires S. - Commonwealth at Lexington. At 3, 
third in Final Kentucky Sires S. - Champ. at Lexington. At 4, winner leg 
Graduate Ser. at Meadowlands, Final Graduate Ser. at Meadowlands; 
second in Dayton Trotting Derby, leg Graduate Ser. at Meadowlands. At 
5, second in Spirit of Massachusetts T.; third in Final Breeders Crown at 
Hoosier, Maple Leaf T., Cutler Mem., Crawford Farms T., Allerage Farm 
T. 
  

MALE LINE 
By LOVE YOU 1:53.4-Europe (€1,416,537) Sire of 25 in 2:00, 12 in 1:55 
from 95 foals, 29 winners from 52 starters and 17 earning over $100,000, 
including: BELINA JOSSELYN (M) 1:53-Europe (€2,686,170), QUAKER 
JET 1:520-Europe (€1,758,330), NAHAR 1:52.4 ($1,856,504-i), ROYAL 
DREAM 1:53.4-Europe (€1,591,310), VENERATE 1:50.1f-’24 
($1,217,706), INTERNATIONAL MONI 3,1:51.4 ($775,463), EUROBOND 
4,1:50.1 ($772,005), RATTLE MY CAGE 4,1:50.2 ($625,256), 
GEORGINA CORNER (M) 1:54.2f ($299,909-i), LE REVEUR N 1:56.1h 
($211,418-i), FRENCH MONI 4,1:54.1f ($166,206), TANGLED LOVE 
3,1:52.4 ($123,262), VALOTTALOVE 1:54-’24 ($105,931). Total earnings 
of $12,117,790. 
  

FEMALE LINE 
1st Dam 
CARESS THE SENSES 3,1:57f; 1:53.3f ($124,515) by Andover Hall. 10 

wins, 3 thru 5. At 3, winner leg Pennsylvania Sires S. at Chester, leg 
Michigan-Ohio State Ser. at Pocono; second in heat Kentucky Filly 
Futy., John Simpson Mem., leg Charles Singer Ser. at 
Meadowlands; third in Final Michigan-Ohio State Ser. at Pocono. At 
5, winner Late Closer at Lexington. From 4 foals, dam of 3 winners, 
3 in 1:55, 3 in 2:00, including: 

RATTLE MY CAGE 3,1:51.3; 4,1:50.2 ($625,256) (Love You). As above. 
MUSCLES ON FIRE 3,1:55f; 1:54 ($226,301) (Muscle Hill). 16 wins, 3 

thru 7. At 4, second in leg Bobby Weiss Ser. at Pocono (2).  
GRANDEUR (M) 2,1:57.2; 3,1:53.3f ($82,270) (Love You). 4 wins at 2 

and 3. At 2, winner leg Kentucky Sires S. - Commonwealth at 
Lexington. At 3, winner leg Kentucky Sires S. at Oak Grove, Final 
Kentucky Sires S. at Oak Grove.  

2nd Dam 
FIERY CHIP 2,2:02.2; 3,1:53.4 ($223,312) by Pine Chip. 8 wins at 2 and 

3. At 2, winner Hanover Filly S. At 3, winner elim. American-National 
S., Final American-National S., elim. Kentucky Sires S. at Lexington, 
Final Kentucky Sires S. at Lexington, heat Kentucky Filly Futy., elim. 
Hambletonian Oaks; second in John Simpson Mem.; third in elim. 
Kentucky Spring Champ. at Lexington. From 12 foals, dam of 7 
winners, 1 in 1:55, 2 in 2:00, including: 

HILLARY B.R. (M) 4,1:52.3-Europe (SEK4,044,280) (Muscle Hill). 15 
wins, 3 and 4. At 3, winner Norsk Trav Oaks, Norsk Travkriterium. 
At 4, winner Norsk Travderby, Final Champion Jarlsberg Grand Prix.  

MCCARRON 3,1:58; BT1:55.1s ($253,380) (Angus Hall). 3 wins at 3 and 
4. At 2, second in Final Ontario Sires S. - Gold at Rideau Carleton, 
Champlain S.; third in elim. Wellwood Mem. At 3, winner leg Ontario 
Sires S. - Grassroots at Rideau Carleton; second in Final Canadian 
Breeders Champ., elim. Ontario Sires S. - Gold at Flamboro; third in 
Final Ontario Sires S. - Gold at Flamboro, Simcoe S., elim. 
Canadian Breeders Champ.  

GHAZI B.R. 3,1:58.3-Europe (NOK2,580,201) (Cantab Hall). 7 wins, 3 
thru 9. At 3, winner Princsesse Märtha Louises Pokalløp; third in  
Norsk Travkriterium. At 5, second in Prix Narquois-G3. 

EL DIABLO B.R.  4,1:56.1-Europe (SEK2,159,517) (Muscle Hill). 13 
wins. At 4, winner VG Norsk Travderby; second in Final Champion 
Jarlsberg Grand Prix. 

CARESS THE SENSES (M) 3,1:57f; 1:53.3f ($124,515) (Andover Hall). 
As above.  

 

 

LOVE YOU 
  

COKTAIL JET 
  

QUOUKY WILLIAMS 
  

ARMBRO GLAMOUR 
  

GUILTY OF LOVE 
  

AND ARIFANT 
  

AMOUR D'AUNOU 
  

CARESS THE SENSES 
1:53.3f  

ANDOVER HALL 
3,1:51.3  

GARLAND LOBELL 
3,1:55.3  

AMOUR ANGUS 
3,2:03.1f  

FIERY CHIP 
3,1:53.4  

PINE CHIP 
4,T1:51  

CASTLETON BLAZE 
2,2:02.4  

  
ANGELINA B.R. (M) 1:57.4-Europe (NOK1,351,362) (Angus Hall). 9 

wins, 3 thru 7. At 3, winner Norsk Travkriterium. 
BEVERLY B.R. (M) 4,1:59.2-Europe (NOK871,085) (Donato Hanover). 

9 wins at 3 and 4. At 4, winner DNTs Hoppe-championatet. Dam of 
HIGH FLYER (NOK1,523,199), STIRKING EAGLE (SEK743,528). 

FORTUNA B.R. (M) 4,1:58.2-Europe (NOK151,371) (Donato Hanover). 
5 wins at 3 and 4. 

3rd Dam 
CASTLETON BLAZE 2,2:02.4 ($9,993) by Speedy Crown. 2 wins at 2. 

From 14 foals, dam of 5 winners, 1 in 1:55, 3 in 2:00, including: 
FIERY CHIP (M) 2,2:02.2; 3,1:53.4 ($223,312) (Pine Chip). As above. 
BARN SEVEN 2:00h; BT1:58.1 ($94,147) (Super Bowl). 26 wins, 7 thru 

11. At 3, second in leg Armbro Goal Ser. at Pompano.  
BRANDED 4,Q1:57.1; BT1:54.4 ($19,065) (Supergill). 2 wins at 4.  
Must Be Hot (M) 3,Q2:02.4f; BT1:58 ($6,967) (Striking Sahbra). Record 

at 3. At 2, third in leg Kindergarten Classic Ser. at Vernon. Dam of 
METEORIC 2,1:56.1f; 3,1:52.4f ($142,863).  

Operation Bass (M) BT2:01.2f ($4,572) (Supergill). At 2, second in 
Frank Ervin T. at Lexington; third in leg Coral Springs Ser. at 
Pompano. Grandam of MR JEF FIOR (SEK824,763). 

Producers: Perfect Marge 2,Q2:07f (dam of BURNING MESSAGE 
3,1:59.2; 4,1:57.4, MASTERS PERFECTION 2,2:11.4h; 3,1:58.3, 
PERFECT GERRY 2,2:02.3h; 3,Q2:02.1f; 4,1:58.4f, POWER 
STROKE CHIP 2,2:12.4h; 1:59.1h, BOOT SCOOTIN BELLE 
2,2:19h; 3,2:02.4h, A PERFECT LAVEC 2,2:10.3h; 3,2:05f, SUPER 
TROJAN 2,2:11.3h; grandam of R U A LOOKER 2,2:02.3h; 
3,1:57.2f; 1:56.1-$190,019), Blazing Image (dam of HE'S ALL 
FIRED UP 2,Q2:01.3; 3,1:56.4, BURNING BRUSH 3,2:04.1h; 
4,1:59.3h), Miss Tina Ambrosio (dam of POWERFUL VALOR 
2,1:58.2; 1:55.1h-$129,005; grandam of WAYLAYER 3,2:11h), 
Victorious Chip (dam of VICTORIOUS SPARK 2,2:07.2h).  

4th Dam 
SISSIE BLAZE 3,2:05.2f ($6,241) by Blaze Hanover. Record at 3. From 

15 foals, dam of 5 winners, 1 in 2:00, including: 
DANCER'S CROWN 2,1:58; 3,1:57.3 ($454,262) (Speedy Crown). 10 

wins at 2 and 3. Dan Patch 2-Year-Old Trotting Colt of the Year 
in 1982. At 2, winner elim. Peter Haughton Mem., Final Peter 
Haughton Mem., E.H. Harriman Cup, Reynolds Mem., George 
Wilkes T., leg Pennsylvania Sires S. at The Meadows, Hanover-
Hempt S. At 3, winner Dickerson Cup.  

Armbro Solar 2,2:11.1h; 3,2:02.2 ($30,952) (Super Bowl). 14 wins, 2 thru 
5.  

Castleton Blaze (M) 2,2:02.4 ($9,993) (Speedy Crown). As above. 
Producers: Armbro Pandora 2,T2:05; 3,2:04.4 ($30,516) (dam of ENJOY 

YOURSELF 2,2:07.3f; 3,Q2:05.1f; 4,Q1:58.4, ARMBRO JANA 
3,1:59.2, ARMBRO KORPI 2,2:01; 3,T2:00.3, ARMBRO OPTIMIST 
2,2:02.4; grandam of ARMBRO CROUCH 2,1:59.2; 3,1:58.1-
$328,592, MYSTIC CHARMER 3,1:59.3, TAKE THE B 3,Q2:04.4f; 
4,2:04h), Armbro Wavey (grandam of LEXIE WILLOWBEE 
3,2:06.4), Armbro Oriole (grandam of CLASSIC GLORY 2,2:05.4h; 
3,1:59.3f-$159,648, RYANS IMAGE p,3,Q2:07f; 1:59.3f), Armbro 
Rose (dam of JETHRO 2,2:06h; 2:03f, BONNIECASTLE ROSE 
2,2:07.2h; 3,2:03.2h, KENWOOD SPENCER 3,2:07h; grandam of 
RAMA'S GIRL 3,2:06h; 4,1:59.3, HAMILTON WELLS 2,2:04, 
KENWOOD IMP 2,2:19h; 3,2:12.3h), Armbro Husker (dam of 
DIAMOND IMAGE 3,1:58.2; 4,1:56.1-$149,923, BRISCOS 
HUSKER 3,2:01; 1:57.3-$145,903; grandam of WINDSONG 
ESPOIR 2,1:55.3-$763,230, OUT OF THE HAT 2,Q2:06.3; 



Tactical Landing 
2,Q1:56.0m; 3,1:50.2m ($ 812,300)  

Breeders Crown Champion. From His First Three Crops He Has Sired Two Hambletonian       
Champions, Four Breeders Crown Champions, And Colt And Filly Kentucky Futurity Champions  

Tactical Landing is the only sire in history to sire two Hambletonian winners from his first two crops TACTICAL APPROACH 3,1:50.1 
($1,544,489)  and KARL 3,1:50.2 ($2,046,066), who earned over $1 million at two and three.  
                                         Dan Patch winners: 
                              ALLEGIANT 3,1:51.1f ($1,043,347) 
                             CHAMPAGNE PROBLEMS 2,1:52.3 ($645,426) 
                             MAMBACITA 3,1:50.4($1,009,518)    
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
                                        European Star Fame and Glory  
                            MOMMAMIA VOLO 3,1:50 ($536,882) 
         Breeders Crown winner LADY LANDIA 2,1:53.3 ($459,717) 
                                                      2025 Stars: 
                 YO TILLIE 3,1:50.2 ($1,284,495) Winner of 11 of 12 starts in 2025 including Breeders Crown 
                                                     Two Year olds:  
                                          ARDONNE 2,1:52.4 ($289,150) Winner of the William Wellwood Memorial 
                                         SOUTHWIND CHASKA 2,1:51.4 ($245,842)  
                                        COUNTRY GLIDE 2,1:52.3 ($269,625) 
                                                 Lexington Yearling sale average $79,425 with a high of $475,000 

       Owned by The Tactical Landing Syndicate                                                                                                                           
Standing at                                                                                                                              

             SOUTHWIND FARMS                                                               
2026 FEE:   $20,000                                                                                                                             

Booking inquiries to Syndicate Manager SOUTHWIND FARMS                                                                                                                   
29 Burd Rd., Pennington, New Jersey 08534 * (609) 737-9067, Fax (609) 737-2481                                               

For share information please contact 

14346 Township Road 205 Findlay, Ohio 45840                                                                                                     
Phone: (419) 422-3004                                                                                                                                                         

Fax: (419) 425-2999                                                                                                                                                              
Kevin Greenfield, President – kevin@hickorylanefarm.com                                                                         

Brad Wallace, Farm Manager – brad@hickorylanefarm.com                                                                      
Ashley Stickel, Office Manager – ashley@hickorylanefarm.com 



TACTICAL LANDING 2,Q1:56; 3,1:50.2 ($812,300) 
BAY HORSE. FOALED 2015. 
  

RACING RECORD 
Age Starts 1st 2nd 3rd Earnings 

2 2 0 0 0 $ 1,500 
3 14 9 2 2 $ 810,800 

 

-- 16 9 2 2 $ 812,300 
  
At 3, winner elim. Breeders Crown at Pocono, Final Breeders Crown at 
Pocono, Final TVG T. at Meadowlands, Bluegrass S., elim. 
Hambletonian S., elim. Kentucky Futy., leg Kentucky Sires S. at 
Lexington; second in Final Kentucky Sires S. at Lexington; third in Final 
Hambletonian S., leg Kentucky Sires S. at Lexington. 
  

MALE LINE 
By MUSCLE HILL 2,1:53.3; 3,1:50.1 ($3,273,342) Sire of 677 in 2:00, 
348 in 1:55, 6 in 1:50 from 1154 foals, 742 winners from 925 starters and 
290 earning over $100,000, including: MARION MARAUDER 2,1:57.1; 
3,1:51.3; 1:50.2 ($3,392,609), MANCHEGO (M) 2,1:52.4; 3,1:50; 4,1:49 
($3,144,777), RESOLVE 2,1:55.2f; 3,1:54.1f; 4,1:50.4 ($2,621,086-i), 
ARIANA G (M) 2,1:51.4; 3,1:51.1; 4,1:50.2 ($2,465,459), WHEN 
DOVESCRY (M) 2,1:52.3; 3,1:50.1; 4,1:50 ($2,098,210), PERICULUM 
2,1:53.1; 3,1:50.3; 1:49.3-'25 ($2,036,173-i), SOUTHWIND FRANK 
2,1:52.2; 3,1:52.1 ($1,950,887), MISSION BRIEF (M) 2,1:50.3; 3,1:50.2f 
($1,599,587), OH WELL 2,1:53.1; 3,1:51.2 ($1,566,877), HILLEXOTIC 
3,1:53; 1:50.2f ($1,558,902). Total earnings of $121,155,981. 
  

FEMALE LINE 
1st Dam 
SOUTHWIND SERENA 2,Q1:59; 3,1:55.2; BT1:53.4 ($385,088) by 

Varenne. 3 wins at 3. Hall of Fame. At 3, winner Final Breeders 
Crown at Meadowlands; second in heat Kentucky Filly Futy., elim. 
Elegantimage S., elim. Moni Maker T.; third in elim. Matron S., Final 
Matron S., Zweig Mem. Filly, elim. Breeders Crown at 
Meadowlands. From 7 foals, dam of 5 winners, 5 in 1:55, including: 

MISSION BRIEF (M) 2,1:50.3; 3,1:50.2f ($1,599,587) (Muscle Hill). 19 
wins at 2 and 3. Dan Patch 2-Year-Old Trotting Filly of the Year 
in 2014; Dan Patch, O'Brien 3-Year-Old Trotting Filly of the Year 
in 2015. World Champion. Hall of Fame. At 2, winner elim. 
Breeders Crown at Meadowlands, Final Breeders Crown at 
Meadowlands, elim. Merrie Annabelle T., Final Merrie Annabelle T., 
leg New Jersey Sires S. at Meadowlands, Final New Jersey Sires 
S. at Meadowlands, International Stallion S., elim. Peaceful Way S., 
elim. Goldsmith Maid T. At 3, winner elim. Elegantimage S., Final 
Elegantimage S., Matron S., Zweig Mem. Filly, Moni Maker T., 
Continentalvictory T., leg New Jersey Sires S. at Meadowlands, 
Final New Jersey Sires S. at Meadowlands, elim. Hambletonian S., 
Bluegrass S.; second in Final Hambletonian S., Kentucky Filly Futy., 
Del Miller Mem. Dam of APEX 2,1:51.4-'25 ($871,798), KADENA 
2,1:53.4; 3,1:51-'25 ($209,917), VIC ZELENSKYY 3,1:50.1 
($133,810), ADIRONDACK 2,1:55.1; 3,1:52.1, JAYA BAE 
2,1:53.2. 

TACTICAL LANDING 2,Q1:56; 3,1:50.2 ($812,300) (Muscle Hill). As 
above. 

EXEMPLAR 3,1:54.3; 1:53.1; BT1:51.4s ($431,624) (Andover Hall). 30 
wins, 3 thru 11. At 3, winner Townsend Ackerman T.; third in leg Tie 
Silk Ser. at Woodbine. At 5, winner leg Don Mills Ser. at Mohawk; 
third in leg Don Mills Ser. at Mohawk, Final Don Mills Ser. at 
Mohawk.  

EARN YOUR WINGS (M) 2,1:58.3; 3,1:54.4; 4,1:54.4f; BT1:52 
($314,530) (Credit Winner). 8 wins, 2 thru 4. At 2, winner Late Closer 
at Lexington; second in leg Kindergarten Classic Ser. at Lexington. 
At 3, winner leg New York Sire S. at Monticello, Yonkers, elim. 
Empire Breeders Classic; second in leg New York Sire S. at Batavia, 
Saratoga, Tioga, Vernon, elim. Kentucky Filly Futy.; third in Final 
Empire Breeders Classic. Dam of MAIDEN VOYAGE 2,1:57.1; 
3,1:55f. 

CYBERSPACE (M) 3,1:52 ($27,050) (Walner). Winner at 3. At 3, winner 
leg Kentucky Sires S. - Golden Rod at Lexington; second in elim. 
NJ Classic Ser., leg Kentucky Sires S. - Golden Rod at Lexington; 
third in leg SRF Charity Ser. at Meadowlands.  

Producers: Primary Target (dam of GO DOG GO 2,1:53; 3,1:49.3-'25-
$598,191, EMISSARY 2,1:56.4).  

 
 
 

 

MUSCLE HILL 
3,1:50.1  

MUSCLES YANKEE 
3,1:52.2  

VALLEY VICTORY 
3,1:55.3  

MAIDEN YANKEE 
3,1:59.4f  

YANKEE BLONDIE 
3, 1:59.4f  

AMERICAN WINNER 
3,1:52.3  

YANKEE BAMBI 
  

SOUTHWIND SERENA 
3,1:55.2  

VARENNE 
1:51.1  

WAIKIKI BEACH 
3,1:56.1  

IALMAZ 
  

SPICE ON ICE 
3,1:57.4  

PINE CHIP 
4,T1:51  

SPICY BONES 
  

  
2nd Dam 
SPICE ON ICE 2,2:01f; 3,1:57.4 ($55,077) by Pine Chip. 2 wins at 2 and 

3. At 2, winner Final Players Classic at Players Bluegrass; second 
in elim. Players Classic at Players Bluegrass; third in Hayes Mem. 
At 3, winner elim. Kentucky Spring Champ. at Lexington; third in 
Reynolds Mem. From 9 living foals, dam of 6 winners, 1 in 1:55, 6 
in 2:00, including: 

SOUTHWIND SERENA (M) 2,Q1:59; 3,1:55.2; BT1:53.4 ($385,088) 
(Varenne). As above. 

SOUTHWIND SPIRIT 2,1:54.1; BT1:53.1 ($377,495) (Muscle Hill). 6 
wins at 2. At 2, winner leg Kindergarten Classic Ser. at Lexington, 
Tioga, Final Kindergarten Classic Ser. at Vernon, American-
National S., leg New Jersey Sires S. at Meadowlands, elim. Peter 
Haughton Mem.; second in leg New Jersey Sires S. at 
Meadowlands, Final New Jersey Sires S. at Meadowlands, 
Bluegrass S.; third in Valley Victory T., Final Peter Haughton Mem. 
At 3, third in Currier & Ives S.  

THE ICE QUEEN (M) 2,1:58.4; 3,1:55.2; BT1:54.4s ($66,679) (Conway 
Hall). 5 wins at 2 and 3. At 3, winner leg New York Sire S. at 
Yonkers, New York State Fair S. at Tioga; second in elim. Breeders 
Crown at Woodbine, elim. Empire Breeders Classic; third in leg New 
York Sire S. at Monticello. Dam of THE ICE DUTCHESS 2,1:53.4; 
3,1:51.1 ($774,029), ICE ATTRACTION 2,1:53.3; 3,1:52.4; 4,1:50.1 
($730,630), ICE O LATE 2,Q2:01f; 3,1:55.1f ($123,533), ROYAL 
ICE 3,1:51.3, THE EMPRESS ICE 3,1:54.4, THE ICE COUNTESS 
2,Q1:56.3. Grandam of R DUTCHESS 2,1:52.1; 3,1:52-'25 
($486,351), SLIP SLIDING AWAY 2,1:54.4; 3,1:53.2 ($194,920), 
SAMWISE THE BRAVE 2,1:56.1. 

MUSCLE FRA DIAVOLO 4,1:58f; BT1:57f ($18,369) (Muscle Hill). 2 
wins at 4.  

YEWISH BOKO 2,Q1:59; 3,Q1:57.4; BT1:56.3s ($6,050) (Conway Hall). 
Record at 3. At 3, third in elim. Empire Breeders Classic.  

SONIC 2,Q1:58.1; BT1:54.4 (Muscle Hill). Record at 2.  
Producers: Southwind Sofia (dam of WHATAWORKOUT 2,1:56.3; 

3,1:54.3; 4,1:52.4, WHAT A KNOCKOUT 2,1:58.3f; 3,1:52.4; 
grandam of WHAT A BID HANOVER 2,1:53.3; 3,1:51.4-'25-
$453,088), Southwind Syrinx (dam of SOUTHWIND SURGE 
3,1:58f; 4,1:57.1f, SOUTHWIND STANLEY 2,2:08.2h; grandam of 
CIVILIAN DRONE 2,1:55.2-$174,240, ICE CREAM 2,1:56.4, 
FLYING COPPER 2,1:59.4h-'25).  

3rd Dam 
SPICY BONES by Bonefish. From 9 foals, dam of 6 winners, 1 in 1:55, 

6 in 2:00, including: 
DO IT WITH STYLE (M) 2,1:59.4; 3,1:58.4; BT1:58 ($155,920) (Super 

Bowl). 4 wins at 2 and 3. At 2, winner Keystone Classic, elim. Merrie 
Annabelle T.; second in leg Pennsylvania Sires S. at Pocono, 
Bluegrass S.; third in Goldsmith Maid T. At 3, winner Zweig Mem. 
Filly, Keystone Classic; second in Simcoe S., leg Pennsylvania 
Sires S. at Pocono, Townsend Ackerman T., elim. Currier & Ives 
Filly S.; third in leg Pennsylvania Sires S. at The Meadows. Dam of 
ARMBRO BALANCE 2,1:59.1; 3,Q1:57.1; 1:54.2 ($394,190), 
BALANCED ACCOUNT 2,2:03.1f; 4,1:55.4 ($161,498). Grandam 
of COCKTAIL ATTIRE 2,Q2:01.4h; 3,1:54.4f ($181,623). 

DRY WINE 2,Q2:00.1; 3,1:57.1; BT1:54.4 ($135,766) (Super Bowl). 5 
wins at 3 and 4. At 2, third in American-National S., leg Pennsylvania 
Sires S. at The Meadows. At 3, second in American-National S., 
Keystone Classic; third in elim. Hambletonian S.  



Walner  
2,1:51.3; 3,1:50.2 ($567,652)  

World Champion & 2016’s 2YO Colt Trotter Of The Year  
Among The Leading Sires In All 2024 Earnings Categories                                                                      

Second leading sire with over $10 million earned in 2025                                                                                                                             
Sired 9 millionaires                                                                                                                             

JIGGY JOG S 1:49.2 ($3,095,467)                                                                                                                             
WINNERS BET 4,1:49.3 ($1,364,651)                                                                                                                             
SPECIAL WAY 3,1:51.2 ($1,296,875)                                                                                                                             

WARRAWEE MICHELLE 4,1:50f ($1,491,866)  Breeders Crown winner in 2025                                                                                                                            
ARI FERRARI J 1:50.1 ($1,199,562)                                                                                                                             
VENERABLE 3,1:52.2 ($1,187,798)                                                                                                                             

KING OF THE NORTH 3,1:50.3 ($1,171,385)                                                                                                                             
UP YOUR DEO 1:51.f ($1,118,081)                                                                                                                             

EMOTICON LEGACY 3,1:49.2-25 ($1,117,531)                                                                                                                             
APEX 2,1:51.4-25 ($871,798) Mohawk Millions winner  

Topped the Lexington Select Sales with the two highest priced yearlings                                                                                         
DEJEUNER $1,000,000                                                                                                                             

TURTLE DOVE $900,000                                                                                                                             
Sale Average of 

$131,188                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
Walner was a World Champion, Dan Patch 2YO Trotting Colt of the Year, and Breeders Crown Champion at two. At 

three, he won the $159,000 Stanley Dancer Memorial in his career record 3,1:50.2.                                                                                                    
2026 FEE: $50,000                                                                                                                                                       

Standing at                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
SOUTHWIND FARMS                                                                                                                             

under the Management of Preferred Equine 

 

 



WALNER 2,1:51.3; 3,1:50.2 ($567,652) 
BAY HORSE. FOALED 2014. 
  

RACING RECORD 
Age Starts 1st 2nd 3rd Earnings 

2 8 7 0 0 $ 484,037 
3 2 2 0 0 $ 83,615 

 

-- 10 9 0 0 $ 567,652 
  
Dan Patch 2-Year-Old Trotting Colt of the Year in 2016. World 
Champion. At 2, winner elim. Breeders Crown at Meadowlands, Final 
Breeders Crown at Meadowlands, leg Kindergarten Classic Ser. at 
Meadowlands, Final Kindergarten Classic Ser. at Meadowlands, 
International Stallion S., leg New York Sire S. at Saratoga, Vernon. At 3, 
winner Stanley Dancer T. 
  

MALE LINE 
By CHAPTER SEVEN 2,1:55f; 3,1:52.4; 4,1:50.1 ($1,954,966) Sire of 472 
in 2:00, 206 in 1:55, 4 in 1:50 from 809 foals, 528 winners from 678 starters 
and 241 earning over $100,000, including: ATLANTA (M) 2,1:54; 3,1:50.3; 
1:49 ($3,533,707), GIMPANZEE 2,1:54.3; 3,1:51.1f; 4,1:50 ($2,701,075), 
JOVIALITY S (M) 2,1:52.1; 3,1:50.2 ($1,978,983), MARYLAND 2,1:51.4; 
3,Q1:51.2-'25 ($1,719,655), SUPER CHAPTER 2,1:52; 3,1:50f-'25 
($1,675,834), HYPNOTIC AM (M) 2,1:53; 3,1:51.1; 4,1:50.3 ($1,457,943), 
R MELINA (M) 2,1:53.1; 3,1:50.1 ($1,193,874), COOL PAPA BELL 
2,1:56.2; 3,1:51.3 ($1,084,278), EYE OFA TIGER AS 2,1:57.1f; 3,1:55.2h; 
1:52h ($1,008,568-i), AHUNDREDDOLLARBILL 2,Q1:54.1; 3,1:52; 
4,1:50.2 ($972,356). Total earnings of $90,603,056. 
  

FEMALE LINE 
1st Dam 
RANDOM DESTINY 2,1:58.1f; 3,1:54.1; BT1:53.3s ($658,314) by Ken 

Warkentin. 11 wins at 2 and 3. O'Brien 3-Year-Old Trotting Filly 
of the Year in 2010. At 2, winner elim. Ontario Sires S. - Gold at 
Grand River, London, Windsor, Final Ontario Sires S. - Gold at 
Windsor, leg Ontario Sires S. - Grassroots at Sarnia; second in elim. 
Ontario Sires S. - Gold at Mohawk, Final Ontario Sires S. - Gold at 
Grand River. At 3, winner Ontario Sires S. - Super Final at 
Woodbine, WEG/SBOA S., elim. Ontario Sires S. - Gold at Windsor, 
Final Ontario Sires S. - Gold at Windsor, Mohawk; second in elim. 
Ontario Sires S. - Gold at Georgian, Rideau Carleton, Woodbine; 
third in Final Ontario Sires S. - Gold at Mohawk, Rideau Carleton. 
From 4 foals, dam of 3 winners, 2 in 1:55, 3 in 2:00, including: 

WALNER 2,1:51.3; 3,1:50.2 ($567,652) (Chapter Seven). As above. 
ELMO BLATCH 3,1:58.3f; 1:53.3f; BT1:53s ($152,917) (Andover Hall). 

16 wins, 3 thru 7. At 5, winner leg Dr. Dan Farwick Mem. Ser. at 
Miami Valley (2), leg Ray Paver Sr. Mem. at Miami Valley, Final Ray 
Paver Sr. Mem. at Miami Valley, Final Dr. Dan Farwick Mem. Ser. 
at Miami Valley; second in leg Ray Paver Sr. Mem. at Miami Valley.  

MALIBU S (M) 3,1:58.1f; BT1:56.1 ($8,460) (Muscle Hill). 2 wins at 3.  
2nd Dam 
FRONT PORCH SWING BT2:06.4f by Royal Strength. From 11 living 

foals, dam of 7 winners, 2 in 1:55, 6 in 2:00, including: 
RANDOM DESTINY (M) 2,1:58.1f; 3,1:54.1; BT1:53.3s ($658,314) (Ken 

Warkentin). As above. 
THEE DESPERADO 2,1:57; 1:54.4; BT1:54.1s ($175,920) (Manofmany-

missions). 34 wins, 2 thru 11. At 2, winner leg Ontario Sires S. - 
Grassroots at Georgian, Mohawk (2). At 8, third in leg Late Closer 
at Mohawk. At 9, second in cons. Late Closer at Mohawk, leg Late 
Closer at Mohawk (2), Final Late Closer at Mohawk.  

FEATURED IMAGE (M) 3,1:58.2f; 4,1:56.4f ($102,358) (Balanced 
Image). 8 wins at 3 and 4. At 3, winner leg Ontario Sires S. - 
Grassroots at Flamboro, Final Ontario Sires S. - Grassroots at 
Kawartha; second in leg Ontario Sires S. - Grassroots at Georgian, 
Semi-Final Ontario Sires S. - Grassroots at Kawartha, leg Trillium 
T. at Sarnia. Dam of RICKY RESOLVE 2,1:58.1; 3,1:56.1; 1:53.1-
'25 ($152,274), MIKEY MASS 3,1:54.2; 4,1:52.1 ($133,284), 
PARADISE IMAGE 2,Q1:59.2; 3,1:57.1f, FEATURED ILLUSION 
3,2:00.3f; 4,1:59.1f. Grandam of SHERMONT 2,1:56.3, ALL R 
WISHES 3,Q2:02.3f; 4,1:58.4f. 

FIRST TO THE FRONT (M) 2,Q2:02; 1:57f ($82,482) (Angus Hall). 10 
wins, 3 thru 6. At 2, second in elim. Ontario Sires S. - Gold at 
Mohawk. At 3, second in cons. Dream of Glory T. at Hanover; third 
in leg Ontario Sires S. - Grassroots at London. Dam of FRANKS 
ANGEL 2,2:01h; 3,1:56.2; 1:51.3 ($339,829), BELVEDERE 
BRONX 2,1:58.4f; 4,1:56, CLUB BELVEDERE 2,1:59; 3,Q1:57.4; 
4,1:56.1, RANDOM LIGHTNING 4,Q1:58. 

 

CHAPTER SEVEN 
4,1:50.1  

WINDSONG'S LEGACY 
3,1:53  

CONWAY HALL 
3,1:53.4  

YANKEE WINDSONG 
3,Q2:02.1f  

LA RIVIERA LINDY 
3,2:01.1f  

DREAM VACATION 
4,1:52  

ROYAL LINDY 
  

RANDOM DESTINY 
3,1:54.1  

KEN WARKENTIN 
3,1:52.3  

YANKEE GLIDE 
3,1:55.1  

JAMBO 
  

FRONT PORCH SWING 
  

ROYAL STRENGTH 
2,1:57  

DOMONIQUE NELSON 
4,2:05.3h  

  
GIRL BYE (M) 3,1:58.4f; 4,1:57f-'25; BT1:54.1f-'25 ($43,550) 

(Helpisontheway). 3 wins at 3 and 4. At 4, winner Final Robert J. 
Brown Mem. Ser. at Miami Valley; third in leg Robert J. Brown Mem. 
Ser. at Miami Valley.  

RANDOM DYNASTY 3,2:00f; BT1:56.4s ($21,276) (Ken Warkentin). 
Winner at 3. At 2, third in leg Ontario Sires S. - Grassroots at Clinton. 
At 3, second in leg Autumn T. at Woodbine, leg Ontario Sires S. - 
Grassroots at Grand River; third in leg Autumn T. at Woodbine.  

3rd Dam 
Domonique Nelson 2,2:13h; 3,2:10.3h; 4,2:05.3h ($16,495) by Dream 

Of Glory. 5 wins, 2 thru 4. At 3, third in leg Ontario Sires S. at 
Woodstock. From 9 foals, dam of 3 winners, 1 in 2:00, including: 

DROP YOUR GUNS (M) 2,2:02.1f; 3,2:00.1f; BT1:59.1s ($174,679) 
(Royal Strength). 7 wins at 2 and 3. At 2, winner leg Trillium T. at 
Sarnia, Windsor, elim. Ontario Sires S. - Gold at Rideau Carleton; 
second in Final Ontario Sires S. - Gold at Woodbine, leg Trillium T. 
at London, elim. Canadian Breeders Champ., elim. Robert Stewart 
S.; third in elim. Ontario Sires S. - Gold at Flamboro, Woodbine, 
Final Ontario Sires S. - Gold at Rideau Carleton, Oakville S., leg 
Trillium T. at Mohawk. At 3, winner leg Ontario Sires S. - Grassroots 
at Rideau Carleton, Final Ontario Sires S. - Grassroots at Kawartha; 
second in leg Ontario Sires S. - Grassroots at London, Woodstock, 
Semi-Final Ontario Sires S. - Grassroots at Kawartha; third in elim. 
Ontario Sires S. - Gold at Barrie, leg Ontario Sires S. - Grassroots 
at Hanover. Grandam of HELIOPOLIS 2,2:00h; 1:58.1f ($176,454). 

MOBLESSINSDINBLUES 2,2:02.2f; 3,Q1:59.3h; 4,1:55.1 ($124,550) 
(Royal Strength). 16 wins, 2 thru 8. At 2, winner leg Ontario Sires S. 
- Grassroots at Sarnia.  

Turn That Down 3,Q2:06; 4,2:05.1h; BT1:58.2s ($53,685) (Wesgate 
Crown). Winner at 4. At 2, second in leg Ontario Sires S. - 
Grassroots at Georgian, London, Semi-Final Ontario Sires S. - 
Grassroots at Georgian; third in Flamboro Breeders S. At 3, second 
in leg Ontario Sires S. - Grassroots at Georgian, Sarnia; third in 
Flamboro Breeders S., leg Ontario Sires S. - Grassroots at 
Georgian, Rideau Carleton, leg Tie Silk Ser. at Mohawk.  

Front Porch Swing (M) BT2:06.4f (Royal Strength). As above.  
4th Dam 
Y L POINT FINAL by Speedster. From 10 foals, dam of 5 winners, 

including: 
ANNA NELSON (M) 2,2:04f; 3,2:03.2f; 4,2:01.4h ($188,927) (Brisco 

Hanover). 15 wins, 2 thru 5. At 2, winner leg Ontario Sires S. at 
Flamboro, Greenwood, Windsor; second in leg Ontario Sires S. at 
Kawartha; third in leg Canadian Ser. at Rideau Carleton. At 3, 
winner leg Ontario Sires S. at Greenwood, London; second in leg 
Ontario Sires S. at Dresden, Greenwood, Mohawk, Sudbury; third 
in leg Ontario Sires S. at Kingston. At 4, winner leg Les Primeveres 
Ser. at Blue Bonnets; second in leg Les Primeveres Ser. at Blue 
Bonnets, Final Les Primeveres Ser. at Blue Bonnets. Dam of 
CALLIE MACHILLOP 3,2:08.2h; 1:59.1, PARTY DRESS 1:59.1f. 
Grandam of ICU AUNT DOT 2,2:05.4h; 3,2:01.2f; 4,1:58.1f, 
DEPUTY NICK 2,2:08h; 3,2:03.2h, HOOSIER SPORTSMAN 
2,2:07.2h. 

PURCHASE ORDER 2,2:10.3f; 3,2:02.1f; 2:02f ($78,293) (Brisco 
Hanover). 12 wins, 2 thru 6. At 2, second in leg Quebec Circuit S. at 
Blue Bonnets. At 3, winner leg Quebec Circuit S. at Pre Vert, 
Quebec; third in leg Ontario Sires S. at Greenwood.  

Domonique Nelson (M) 2,2:13h; 3,2:10.3h; 4,2:05.3h ($16,495) (Dream 
Of Glory). As above. 



Shepherd One 

        2026 Fee:  Private Treaty 
     Standing At Birch Creek Farm  

      94 Holmes Mill Road                                                       
             Cream Ridge, NJ 08514  

            Booking Inquiries to Judi Jannuzelli                                                                      

          Birch Creek Farm (609) 947-3458 


